1995-97 WISCONSIN STATE BUDGET

Comparative Summary of Budget Provisiohs

Enacted as 1995 Acts 27 and 113

o Volume ll

ORWAR
2y

State of Wisconsin

Legislative Fiscal Bureau ' December, 1995




1995-97 WISCONSIN STATE BUDGET

Comparative Summary of Budget Provisions

Enacted as 1995 Acts 27 and 113 -

Volume I

Legislative Fiscal Bureau

- One East Main, Suite 301
Madison, Wisconsin




TABLE OF CONTENTS

Volume I

History of the 1995-97 Budget .. ... ... ...outmee e e e e 1
Brief Chronology of the 1995-97 General Budget . ........coitviront i eee s 4
History of the 1995-97 Transportation Budget . .. ... .. ..ottt e e 6
Brief Chronology of the 1995-97 Transportation Budget . ........cuiuiiuininnnnr e ennnn 8
Key t0 ADDIeviations . .. ... ...ttt it e et e e e )
User’™s GUIde . .. .o e e e e e 11
1995-97 Budget Issue Papers . .. ... . . i et et e s 13
OVERVIEW

All Funds Budget and Position Summaries

» Table 1--Appropriations, Compensation Reserves and Authorizations ..................... 29

» Table 2--Comparative Sumunary of Appropriations and Authorizations . ................... 30

« Table 3--Total All Funds Appropriations by ABenCY . . ..ot v it n ittt et i eaeeaan 31

» Table 4--Comparison of Total All Funds Appropriations by Agency ...................... 33

« Figure 1--All Funds Appropriations by Functional Area . .. ......... . oottt iiuinnrnnn 35

+ Figure 2--All Funds Appropriations by Purpose . ....... ...t e e 36

+ Table 5--All Funds FTE Positions by Agency ... ... ...t iiin ittt it i iaen 37

+» Table 6--Full-Time Equivalent Positions by Funding Source .............. ... .. ........ 38

. » Table 7-—-Comparative Summary of FTE Positions . . .. .. ... ... ... i 40
General Fund Budget and Position Summaries '
+ Table 8--General Fund Condition SEAEINENt . . . .\ v vt v ot e e et ae et e eeeaeanenns 41

« Table 9--Estimated General Fund Taxes . .. ..o 0ot i vt o r i e e et e e e 42

« Table 10--Estimated Departmental REVERUES . ... ..o v v v i e i cn it it i e i aenaeon e ans 43
« Figure 3--Estimated General Fund Revenues . .. ... v cr it im it cn i ai et einennneansos 44
*» Figure 4-Use of General Fund Revenues . .. ... ..o iviin o vrnnnn e e 45
« Table 11--General Fund Appropriations by Agency . ................. e 46
« Table 12--Comparison of General Fund Appropriations by _Agency ....................... 48
+ Figure 5--General Fund Appropriations by Functional Area” . ............ ... ... ... ..., 50
» Figure 6--General Fund Appropriations by PUrpose . .. ... .. ittt nnnnnnn. 51
» Figure 7—-Local Assistance General Fund Appropriations . .. ........... . .. ir v vennnn. 52
« Figure 8--State Operations General Fund Appropriations ............c.cvvvuenveennan. ... 53
« Figure 9--Aids to Individuals & Organizations General Fund Appropriations ................ 54
» Table 13--Distribution of 1995-97 General Fund Appropriations . ... ......c..cuuvuninenun. 55
» Table '14--Ten Largest General Fund Programs for 1995-97 . .. ....... ... .. ... . .ot 56
+ Table 15--General Fund FTE Positions by Agency ........ccvivinnnn, e e 57
TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page i




Transportation Fund Budget

* Table 16--Transportation Fund Condition Statement . .............couiiernrinrnnn.. ... 59

» Figure 10--Estimated Transportation Fund Revenues . .. ...........cuiiieuniinennnan.. 60

» Figure 11--Transportation Fund Appropriations by Category . ..........cc.vuienivunan.. 61

Lottery Fund Budget

+ Table 17--Lottery Fund Condition SIAEIMEDRt . .. ..t it ittt i ittt vt et enneannaneens 62
.+ Figure 12--Lottery Fund EXPENIUIES . . ot v v vt vr e v e ev e ettt aeeeneneensennnnns 63
SUMMARY OF STATE GOVERNMENT REORGANIZATION . .. .. ... ................ 64
GENERAL FUND TAXES . ... . it it et ettt nan s 70
STATE AGENCY BUDGET SUMMARIES
N1 1b o) 1 (o) e 90
s Departmentwide . .. ... . . . i i e i 920
« Transfers of FUNCHONS . . .. .. ..ot ittt ir it et san ettt iaaa s stnaaansaeansnn 97
* Board, Council and Commission Creations and Eliminations . . ......... ..t ianiineers- 111
= Agency Services ... ... ... e e e e et 119
« Information Technology . .. ... .. i i e i i i it e i e e 126
« Office of Justice ASSiStance . .. ..........cvnrinnneenans e e e et iae e 132
o Attached PrOZIamIS . . . ..ottt ittt ettt at s et e 133
Adolescent Pregnancy Prevention and Pregnancy Services Board . .............. ... ... ... 136.
Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection . . . ... ..ot ienn it ias 138
Arts Board ..... S e e 158
3. 1« - 161
Board on Aging and Long-Termn Care . .. ... ...ttt ittt ctanranreaeaaaseees 166
Bonding AuthOrizalion . ... ... ...ttt ittt ittt e 169
Budget ReSEIVeS . .. . i it a e e 174
Building Commission . .. ......c.c.titemnnnninioinannnansens e ey 177
Building Program ... ..............oiioinn e e e iearaaeie e 178 .
Child Abuse and Neglect Prevention Board .. ... ... ...t ivmiiiiini i ans 206
081 (w211 011 -t 209
Clean Water FUDA . . ... . . . i it it it et it i st sanaraann 215

Page ii TABLE OF CONTENTS




COTTECHONS . . . e et e e e 223
= Departmentwide ... ... .. L 223
* Adult InsHEBONS ... ... . 233
« Intensive Sanctions . ................ ... ... e b e e e 241
* Probation and Parole . .. ... ... ... .. 241
* Juvenile COTTECHONS . .. ... ittt et e e e e e i 245
Cost Contanment COMMISSION . ... ...ttty et e e e e e e e 272
Court of Appeals ... . .. ... 273
Credit Unions ............... e 274
Development . . . .. .. 276
DIStICt AUOIMEYS . .o vttt ittt e e e e 312
Educational Communications Board . ... ... ...ttt it e e e 315
Electons Board . .. ... .. 319
Employe Trust Funds . .. .. ... .. i e 322
Employment COMIMESSION . . . ...ttt et et e e e e e e e e e 328
Employment Relations . . .. ... . e, 333
Employment Relations COmMMUSSION . . . ..o ..ttt e ettt et ie e et s e aee e 339
Ethics Board . .. ... e e 347
Financial InSttutions . . .. .. ... e e e 349
Gaming COmmISSIOn ... ..... ... .. ... irennnnns e e e e 355
« Agencywide ....... e e e e e et e e e em e e e e e 355
L ¢ 1o A 360
T RACIN . ... e e e 368
» Indian and Charitable Gaming . ............. ... .ttt imit it 373
General PrOVISIONS . . . . ..ottt et et e e e e 376
1 1o o 1o 384
Health and SoCial SeIvICes . ... ...yttt ittt et et et e e et 388
» Departmentwide and Management Services . .............c.c.uu... e e 388
« Medical ASSISIANCE . .. ... ... .. e e e 396
s Health ... e e 438
+ Care and Treatment Facilities . .. .. ... ... . ..ttt it e e e e 450
* Aid to Families With Dependent Children . .............. ..ttt 459
«Child Support . ........ ... i e e e e 479
» General Relief and Relief to Needy Indian Persons . . . .. e B, 488
D 1 (3 B T 500
= Supplemental Security IncoOme .. .. ... ... 528
« Community Services . . ... S 532
+ Vocational Rehabilitation . . ... ... . .. .. . . 581
Higher Educational Aids Board . ... .. ... .. .ttt e e 590
Historical SOCIety . . . .o e e e e 596

TABLE OF CONTENTS Page i




Volame II

Industry, Labor and Human Relations . ..............c.c..... et i et i et 602
Information Technology Investment Fand . .. ... .. .. ... .ttt it it 637
33 ¢ oL et e et et 643
Investment Board . .. ... .. i i it i i e it ettt e e e e 654
Judicial CommESsIon .« . . . .. i it a e 658
Judicial COURCL . - . ..o ottt ettt et et e e e e e e e e e 659
1] 661
b 1] 679
Licutenant GOVeIMOT . .o i et e it e s et eeeataa e aaanesearasaeasaseeennannans s 690
Lower Wisconsin State Riverway Board . ... ... ittt i ittt ettt e 699
Marquette Dental School . ... ... e i i e e s 701
Medical College of WisCONSIn . . . ... ..ttt i inn et st eeransttannaaansere e 702
MEHATY AFFAIFS . . . v v e eesve es e e e e e e e e e e P 705
Minnesota-Wisconsin Boundary Area COMMISSION .. v ove i in e e an it aennasanannnennnns 713 -
Miscellaneous APPIOPIIations . . . ... .ot i it a i ittt i i e e e 715
NatIral RESOUITES . . vt ittt st iiaene it sannasetnsasaman s naaenanasssasssnnans 721
« Departmentwide and Administrative Services . ........... .. .. oo e 721
e Parks and FOTESIS . . . ottt ittt et e e e e e e 736
» Fish, Wildlife and Endangered RESOUICES . ... o v vt vvvne s vimeonsennnonenensnnnensns 751
» Enforcement and Recreational Alds . .. ... . it iin i it ittt e 761
» Environmental Quality . ................ ... an. ettt et 772
Persomne]l COmMIIHSSION © . oo oot ottt it et e ten i a e e et e e e 794
Program Supplements . . . . . ... . it e 797
2271 o) FLoR B 13 =5 15 (O . 801
Public INSIICHON . . . .ottt ittt it it i iitaa s e e i 816
Public Service COMMESSION « o v oo v venr v rernnsnaennns e e e e 378
Regulation and LiCensing ... ....... ... cnit e eier e ternnoennneranneenennans 888
Reverue ................. e e e e e e e e e e 900
Savings and Loan ..... e e e 921
Secretary Of STAlE . ..o .t it i i et e e e 923
T 13- 932

Page iv TABLE OF CONTENTS




Shared Revenue and Property Tax Relief . . ... ..o uinenn e i iea e eeenans 934

* Direct Aid PaYIIENS . .. ..ottt e e e e 934

* Property Tax Credits . .. ... ... . e 939

o Property TAXAHOM . .. oottt et e et e e e e e e 942

s Other Credits . ... 049

+ School Aid Payments . . ... ... .. ... .tntte e it e et e 951

State Fair Park Board . .. ................... e e e e et e 052

State Superintendent of Public InStruction . . . . ... vttt ittt i e e e e 957

N b <t (- 959

SuPreme GOt L . L. e e e 966

¢ 1« N 969

) 10 4T o U a76

+ Transporfation FINANCe . . . ... ... ... ..ttt ittt ittt e et et e e aeananeanns 976

» Local Transportation Ald . .. ... ... .. .ttt et et ittt et 988

« Local Transportation PIojectS . ... vttt ittt i st e e it e e, 996

» State Highway Program .. ..........c0vvrreeennnn.. e i et 1006

*Motor Vehicles . .................. et a e 1018

L T 1 L 1030

« Other DIViSIONS . . . ... . L et e e 1033

University of Wisconsin SysteI ... ... ..ttt it ittt ittt i i e 1042

Veterans AffaiTS . .. .. e 1074

Wisconsin Conservation Corps ........... e e e et e e 1086

Wisconsin Health and Educational Facilities Anthority . . .. ... o ..ot i e e 1092

Wisconsin Housing and Economic Development Authority . ... .. ... oo it in i 1093

Wisconsin Technical College System . ... ... ittt i i i i et ns 1096

REPORTS AND STUDIES ... ... e e e e e ns 1101

NON-FISCAL POLICY LEGISLATION . ... ... .. i 1118
1995-97 TRANSPORTATION BUDGET (Summary of Action in

AB 150and AB402) ................cc.uun. A, 1167

« TN POt Ao FInance . ... .. ittt ittt e et e et e 1167

» Local Transportation Ald . . ... .. ... .ttt e i e e 1177

*» Local Transportation Projects ... ....... ..ot iiiiii it eaiennneannnns 1183

« State Highway PrOgralll ... .. i ittt ti e ettt ettt sttt e e a e nnnenas 1191

s MOtOr VeliCles .« .. i i e e e e e 1202

® SLAUE PAIOL .+« . ittt e e e e e e 1214

s Other DIVISIONS . . . ...ttt i i ettt 1217

"TABLE OF CONTENTS ' Page v




STATE AGENCY BUDGET SUMMARIES

Industry, Labor and Human Relations Through

Wisconsin Technical College System




INDUSTRY, LABOR AND HUMAN RELATIONS

Budget Summary

Acts Change Over

1884-95 Base 1985-97 1995-97 1995-97 1995-97 Base Year Doubled
Fund Year Doubled Govemor Jt. Finance Legislature Acts 27 & 113 Amount Percent
GPR $26,155,800 $257,296,000 $257,968,400 $254,090,200 $253,840,200 $227,684,400 870.5%
FED 234,512,400 634,764,200 686,461,400 640,533,500 637,108,100 402,505,700 1717
PR 145,742,600 135,627,700 208,792,100 135,133,500 135,133,500 + 10,609,100 «7.3
SEG 170,730,200 98 385,360 99,604,900 99,604,900 100,184,000 -70546200 -41.3
TOTAL  $577,141,000 $1,126,073200  $1,252,826,800 $1,129,362,100 $1,126,265,800  $540,124,800 95.1%
FTE Position Summary
1996-97 199697 1996-97 1996-97 Act 27 Change
Fund 1994-95 Base Governor Jt. Finance Legislature Act 27 Over 1994-95 Base
GPR 107.75 286.51 309.17 290.01 290.01 182.26
FED 1,133.66 1,444.86 1,500.38 1,453.66 1,450.66 317.00
PR 927.78 674.15 668.27 663.15 £663.15 - 264.63
SEG 68.80 §.00 13.50 13.50 13.50 - 55.30
TOTAL 2,237.99 2,411.52 2491.32 2,420.32 2,417.32 178.33
1. STANDARD BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS [LFB Paper 534]
Governor Jt. Finance/Leg.
(Chg.toBass) (Chg. 1o Gav) Net Change
Funding Positions Funding Positions Funding Positions
GPR $516,300 0.00 -$350,000 0.00 $166,300 0.00
FED 1,505,000 -13.00 0 000 $1,505000 - 13.00
PR 1,014,800 -6.00 0 000 1,014,900 -6.00
SEG - 480,000 0.00 o 0.00 -460000 Q.00
Total $2,576,200 -19.00 -$350,000 0.00 $2,226,200 - 19.00

Governor: Adjust the base budget for: (a) tummover reduction (-$118,500 GPR, -$929,300 FED,
-$857,000 PR and -$47,300 SEG annually); (b) removal of noncontinuing elements from base (-$163,200
FED in 1996-97 and -6.0 FED positions in 1995-96 and -13.0 FED positions in 1996-97, -$690,800 PR

INDUSTRY, LABOR AND HUMAN RELATIONS

Page 602




in 1995-96 and -$840,100 PR in 1996-97 and -6.0 PR positions annually and -$56,600 SEG annually);
(¢) full funding of salaries and fringe benefits ($327,500 GPR, $1,403,400 FED, $1,772,500 PR and
-$147,000 SEG annually); (d) full funding of financial services charges ($1,300 GPR, $13,400 FED,
$38,900 PR and $300 SEG annually); (¢) risk management costs (-$4,900 GPR in 1995-96 and -$4,600
GPR in 1996-97, -$11,100 FED in 1995-96 and -$7,300 FED in 1996-97, $26,900 PR in 1995-96 and
$29,700 PR in 1996-97 and $10,800 SEG in 1995-96 and $11,000 SEG in 1996-97); (f) fifth vacation
week as cash for certain long-term employes ($2,900 GPR, $28,000 FED, $27,900 PR and $1,200 SEG
annually); and (g) full funding of 1994-95 pay increases ($49,700 GPR, $327,800 FED, $262,300 PR and
$8,500 SEG annually).

Joint Finance/Legislature: Delete $175,000 GPR annually to reflect one-time funding provided in
1993 Act 16 for a contract with the University of Wisconsin Center on Wisconsin Strategy. (AB 150
inadvertently continued funding in unallotted reserve instead of deleting it as one-time financing.)

2. SCHOOL-TO-WORK GRANT Chg. to Base

FED $10,680,000

Governor/Legislature; Provide $4,500,000 in 1995-96 and $6,180,000
in 1996-97 to expend the federal School-to-Work grant received by the state
beginning in October, 1994. The grant was made by the U.S. Departments of Education and Labor under
the School-to-Work Opportunities Act of 1994. The federal fiscal year 1995 grant totals $4,500,000. The
grant is expected to continue for four additional years and to total $6,200,000 in 1996, $6,700,000 in
1997, $5,100,000 in 1998 and $4,400,000 in 1999. Ninety percent of funds would be provided to local
programs to: (a) assist local parmerships that operate school-to-work programs such as youth
apprenticeship and technical preparation; (b) provide local partnerships with incentive funds based on the
number of work-based slots they create and fill in school-to-work programs; (c) provide localities with
planning grants to create local partnerships that will participate in school-to-work programs; (d) create an
additional three to four career counseling centers; and () provide Milwaukee with funds to assist their
current school-to-work program. The remaining 10% of funds would be used for state administrative COSIS
incurred by DILHR, the Department of Public Instruction, the Wisconsin Technical College System and
the Department of Administration and will be used for 6.0 project positions (2.0 in DILHR, 2.0 in DPI,
1.0 in WTCS and 1.0 in DOA).

3. STAFF REDUCTIONS . : Chg. 1o Base

o Funding Pasitions
Governor/Legislature: Delete $471,200 FED annually and 23.5 FED -$942.400 - 82.05

FED positions in 1995-96 and 82.05 FED positions in 1996-97 and PR = 2,455,800 - 28.00

. . ) Total - $3,398,000 - 110.05

$1,227,800 PR and 28.0 PR positions annuaily due to implementation

of information technology initiatives and changes in workload and

funding levels. The deleted positions would include: (a) -$261,900 PR annually in the Safety and

Buildings Division for 8.0 PR positions that were. reallocated by the Joint Committee on Finance in its

February 8, 1995, meeting under s. 13.10 (the 8.0 PR positions were provided in 1994-95 in 1993 Act 126

Page 603 INDUSTRY, LABOR AND HUMAN RELATIONS




to implement provisions of the contractor compliance law but DILHR plans to implement these provisions
hrough internal staff reallocations); (b) -$471,200 FED annually and -25.5 FED positions in 1995-96 and
-80.8 FED positions in 1996-97 (31.0 permanent and 49.8 project positions) in the Unemployment
Compensation Division that would be eliminated due to lower caseloads and implementation of a
centralized interactive voice response system for taking continued unemployment compensation claims
over the telephone; and (c) -1.25 FED position in 1996-97 and -28.0 PR positions annually in the Jobs,
Employment and Training Services (JETS) Division due to analysis of staffing needs, impact of
information technology initiatives and the shift in federal program focus to one-stop job centers. Program
revenue positions are funded from Safety and Buildings’ license, inspection, plan review and permit fees,
and JETS contracts with governmental units for provision of employment services. Federal positions are
funded from federal unemployment compensation and employment security funds.

4. ELIMINATE DISLOCATED WORKER GPR Chg. to Base

GPR - $1,000,000

Governor/Legislature; Delete $500,000 annually to eliminate state
funding for assistance to dislocated workers. The program provides
employment, retraining and readjusuneht services to workers who are laid off due to plant closings or
mass layoffs. Federal job training partnership act funding would remain, which would equal
approximately $8,534,000 in 1995-96. While federal funds can be used for many of the same purposes
as GPR, they cannot be used before an official notice of plant closing or layoff is made, while GPR can
be used prior to such notice.

5. CONVERT EMPLOYMENT SERVICES FUNDING | e
. Funding Positions
Governor/Legislature: Transfer $841,000 and 15.19 positions EED $841,000 15.19
in 1996-97 from PR to FED. These positions provide employment ?F‘t | - 341-023 - 13-;3
ota .

services to unemployment compensation claimants who are not
expected to be recalled to their former jobs. Federal funding would
be provided from the Worker Profiling and Reemployment Services Initiative, which is being established
by the U.S. Department of Labor as an integrated, comprehensive system involving federal programs such
as unemployment insurance, employment services and the Job Training Partnership Act. The current
program revenue funding is provided from interest and penalties under the unempioyment compensation
program. :

6. JOBNET INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY EQUIPMENT .

FED $496,000

Governor/Legislature: Provide $496,000 in 1995-96 as one-time
financing to purchase JOBNET system hardware, software and system
development services. JOBNET is a computer-based system that uses automated self-service terminals
as the primary means of connecting job seekers and employers, Computer work stations are being

INDUSTRY, LABOR AND HUMAN RELATIONS Page 604




installed in Job Centers and Job Service offices throughout the state and provide job seeckers with access
to job openings statewide. Funding would be provided through federal employment security funds.

7. RENOVATION OF EMPLOYMENT SECURITY BUILDINGS [LFB Paper 584]

Governor Jt. Financa/leg.
{Chg. ic Bass) {Chy. to Gov.) Net Change

FED $305,000 - $1,112,000 - $807,000

Governor: Provide $214,500 in 1995-96 and $90,500 in 1996-97 to renovate and remodel
employment security buildings that handle functions such as job service and unemployment compensation.
Work would include: (a) replacing and upgrading the heating, ventilating and air conditioning systems in
the Eau Claire and Menasha buildings; (b) installing elevators in the Eau Claire and Menasha buildings;
and (c) moving the entry way of the Superior building to accommodate the widening of an adjacent
highway. Funding would be provided from federal employment security funds.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Delete $609,000 in 1995-96 and $503,000 in 1996-97 from the amounts
provided in the bill to provide a net reduction of $394,500 in 1995-96 and $412,500 as follows: (a)
~ provide $18,000 for the Superior project; (b) delete the Eau Claire ($504,400) and Menasha {$482,600)
projects because DILHR cancelled the projects; and (c) delete $62,500 annually that was inadvertently
continued in unallotted reserve instead of being deleted as one-time financing.

8. CONVERT INTERAGENCY FUNDING Chg. to Base
Funding Positions
Governor/Legislature: Transfer $129,000 and 3.0 positions FED $258,000 3.00
annually in the Jobs, Employment and Training Services Division 1P‘Ht | . 255-028 : g-gg
otal .

from the PR appropriation for interagency contracts that provide
employment services for other state agencies (mostly Health and
Social Services) to the FED appropriation for federal contracts. The Division has federal contracts to
provide employment services related to veterans apprenticeship, National Occupational Information
Coordinating Committee and OSHA migrant camp inspections.

9. UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION NO-FAULT BENEFITS Chg. 1o Base
PR $246,000

Governor/Legislature: Provide $123,000 annually for payments of
unemployment compensation no-fault benefits. Funds would provide: (a)
$38,000 annually for benefits payable to persons eligible for unemployment compensation benefits who
worked for a nonprofit employer who is determined to not be responsible for the benefit payments; and
(b) $85,000 annually to waive collection or repayment of certain overpayments of unemployment

Page 605 ' INDUSTRY, LABOR AND HUMAN RELATIONS




compensation benefits to employes of state and local governments and nonprofit organizations, when the
overpaymerts were not the fault of the claimant. Funding would be provided from interest and penalties
under the unemployment compensation program.

10. WORKER’S COMPENSATION OPTICAL IMAGING Chg. 1o Bose
PR $721,600

Governor: Provide $619,900 in 1995-96 and $101,700 in 1996-97
to implement the second portion of a two-phase optical imaging project to
convert worker's compensation claims records to electronic image processing and optical disc storage.
The request includes: (a) programming hours, maintenance of the optical imaging hardware and software
through a vendor maintenance agreement and installation of computer connections between Madison,
Milwaukee and Appleton ($79,400 in 1995-96 and $101,700 in 1996-97); and (b) one-time costs for
hardware, software, memory upgrades and setups of 54 optical imaging workstations in the three offices
($540,500 in 1995-96). Program revenue would be provided from the current annual fees. collected from
all worker’s compensation insurance carriers and self-insured employers in the state.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Place the funding in unalloted reserve and direct that it may not be
encumbered or expended until DOA has submitted a report to the Joint Committee on Information Policy
and the Joint Committee on Finance providing at least all of the following: (a) the resuits of a review of
the project by the DOA Division of Technology Management; (b) the specific objectives of the optical
imaging project; (c) the schedule for the implementation of the project, including a projection of the effect,
during the period of the actual records conversion to the optical imaging system, on DILHR’s ability to
process affected records received prior to and during the conversion, and any expected backlogs in
processing; (d) an evaluation of the effectiveness of the project activities, if any, to date; (e) the additional
funding requirements, if any, for the project in the 1995-97 biennium, including any additional costs such
as overtime or other personnel costs likely to be incurred as a resuit of any projected processing backlog;
and (f) the funding requirements for the completion of the imaging project and/or operation of the imaging
system in future biennia. Provide that DOA may not release the funds until 14 working days after the date
on which DOA provided the Joint Committee on Information Policy and the Joint Committee on Finance
with copies of the required report on the individual agency’s project. Direct that DOA shall respond in
writing to any concerns raised by either Committee regarding the proposed projects before releasing the
funds. '

[Act 27 Section: 9130(141)]

11. WORKER’S COMPENSATION SELF-INSURED EMPLOYERS oha. b Beme
PROGRAM

PR $179,200

Governor/Legislature: Provide $117,200 in 1995-96 and $62,000 in
1996-97 to develop an automated database for use in annually determining the financial stability of self-
insured employers under the worker’s compensation program. Funding would include: (a) one-time costs

INDUSTRY, LABOR AND HUMAN RELATIONS Page 606




in 1995-96 for two personal computers and a printer ($9,200), programming hours to develop the database
($28,000) and private consulting financial services ($30,000); (b) supplies and services costs to purchase
consultant services to assist in developing financial criteria used to evaluate employers applying for self-
insured status and to monitor the annual financial status of those employers who are determined to be able
to participate in the self-insured program ($50,000 annually beginning in 1993-96); and (c) programming
_ hours to develop enhancements for the database and enhancements ($12,000 annually beginning in 1996-
9.

Program revenue would be provided through fees paid by self-insured employers that would be
revised by administrative rule. Currently, employers seeking self-insured status are charged a $300 flat
fee and self-insured employers are charged an annual renewal fee of $100. These fees generated $20,500
in 1993-94. The Department is currently in the process of revising an administrative rule in order to
eliminate these flat fees and to replace them with a fee based on the number of indemnities paid by self-
insured employers which would generate revenue sufficient to cover the program’s administrative COStS.
These costs totalled $112,000 in 1993-94. The change in fee structure would shift funding of the self-
insured employer program from the current annual fees collected from all worker’s compensation insurance
carriers and self-insured employers in the state to the fees to be promulgated in administrative rule.

12. 'WORKER’S COMPENSATION COMPUTER SYSTEM Chg. 1o Base
PR $147,000

Governor/Legislature: Provide $84,800 in 1995-96 and $62,200 in
1996-97 to complete conversion of an outdated minicomputer system 1o a
system of personal computers connected to a local area network that connects staff personal computers.
Funding would include: (a) one-time costs to purchase an application servicer that connects personal
computers and additional computer memory ($27,000 in 1995-96); and (b) supplies and services costs for
programming hours related to the minicomputer replacement project ($57,800 in 1995-96 and $62,200 in
1996-97). Program revenue would be provided from the current annual fees collected from all worker’s
compensation insurance carriers and self-insured employers in the state.

13. WORKER’S COMPENSATION WORK STATION Chg. 1o Base
IMPROVEMENTS - PR $50,800

Governor/Legislature: Provide $50,900 in 1995-96 as one-time
financing to purchase furniture and equipment for Worker’s Compensation Division staff to prevent work-
related injuries and illnesses and for worker’s compensation claimants who appear at case hearings.
Funding would purchase four work stations, 35 computer table corner pieces, 15 adjustable footrests, 10
drop keyboards, 50 ergonomically correct chairs for staff and 20 ergonomically correct chairs for hearing
rooms. Program revenue would be provided from the current annual fees collected from all worker’s
compensation insurance carriers and self-insured employers in the state.

Page 607 INDUSTRY, LABOR AND HUMAN RELATIONS




14. PETROLEUM ENVIRONMENTAL CLEANUP FUND AWARDS Chg. to Base

(PECFA) [Paper 583] SEG $17,000,000

Governor/Legislature: Provide $8,500,000 annually to increase
awards made through the PECFA program. 1993 Act 416 directed the Department to submit its 1995-97
biennial budget request as if the PECFA awards appropriation was $8,500,000 more than the $75,531,700
actually appropriated in 1994-95. Under the bill, $84,031,700 would be appropriated each year for
PECFA awards from the petroleum inspection fund. ‘

15. CONVERT PETROLEUM ADMINISTRATION Chg. to Base
POSITIONS [LEB Paper 584] Funding Positions
. | PR - $1,609,600 - 1640
Governor: Convert $804,800 and 16.4 positions annually SEG 1600600 1640
Total $0 0.00

relating to the petroleum tank inspection program from PR to SEG.
The PR appropriation is funded from licensing, inspection, plan
review and permit fees and, prior to 1993 Act 16, received revenues from the petroleum inspection fee.
The SEG appropriation was created in 1993. Act 16 when PR appropriations funded from the petroleum
inspection fee were converted to SEG appropriations funded from the new, segregated petroleum
inspection fund. (The Govemor’s Executive Budget Book also states that program revenue balances
related to the petroleum tank inspection program, estimated by DILHR to be $2,918,200, would be
transferred to the petroleum inspection appropriation. However, the bill would have to be amended to
accomplish this transfer.)

Joint Finance/Legislature: Transfer program revenue balances related to the petroleum tank
inspection program (estimated at $3,279,900) to the SEG petroleum inspection fund on the effective date
of the biil.

[Act 27 Section: 9230(11)]

16. PETROLEUM INSPECTION FEE COLLECTION [LFB Paper 582}

Goavernor Jt. Finance/Leg.

{Chyg. 1o Base) {Chyg. to Gov.) Net Change
Funding Positions Funding FPositions Funding Poasitions

SEG -$65700 -2.00 - $47,300 000 =$113,000 -2.00

Governor: Delete $65,700 and 2.0 positions in 1996-97 and transfer the collection of petroleum
inspection fees to the Department of Revenue (DOR), effective for fees received as of January 1, 1996.
A petroleum inspection fee of 3¢ per gallon is currently collected by DILHR at the point at which
petroleun products enter the state. DOR currently collects the motor vehicle fuel tax at petroleum

INDUSTRY, LABOR AND HUMAN RELATIONS Page 608




company terminals. Under the bill, DOR would collect both the motor vehicle fuel tax and petroleum
inspection fees. Incumbent DILHR employes would not be transferred to DOR.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Delete the 2.0 positions on December 31, 1995, instead of June 30, 1996
(-$32,900 m 1995-96) and delete additional supplies associated with the positions (-$4,800 in 1995-96 and
-$9,600 in 1996-97).

[Act 27 Sections: 978, 1114, 1185, 4474 thru 4480, 4482 thru 4495 and 9348(4)]

17. PECFA PROGRAM HEARINGS : _ Chg. to Base

: : Funding Positions
Governor/Legislature: Transfer $112,500 and 1.0 position FED - $225000 -1.00

annually from FED unemployment compensation funding to SEG- $§th 22_59%3 %-.g%

petroleum inspection funding. Currently, when site owners or i

consultants appeal Department decisions related to the -PECFA

program, attorneys in the Unemployment Compensation Division act as administrative law judges to hear

the cases. The transfer of funding would recognize this workload.

18. PECFA PROGRAM SUPPLIES : Chg. to Base
SEG $107,800

Governor/Legislature: Provide $53,900 annually to fully fund
supplies and services costs for certain existing PECFA positions.

19. PECFA -- ABOVEGROUND TANK ELIGIBILITY

Joint Finance/Legistature: Apply the maximum PECFA award provisions that are currently
available for aboveground tanks for costs incurred on or after May 7, 1994, and before July 1, 1998,
retroactively to costs incurred on or after August 1, 1987 (the effective date of the program). This would
retroactively increase maximum PECFA awards for these tanks from $195,000 to $500,000 or $1,000,000.

[Act 27 Sections: 3680n thru 3680t]

20. PECFA -- COUNTY AS AGENT

Joint Finance/Legislature: Specify that a "person,” includes a "county" and any other person who
may act as an agent for the owner or operator of a petroleum product storage system or the person owning
a home oil tank system in conducting investigations, preparing remedial action plans and conducting
remedial action activities if the owner enters into a writtén agreement authorizing the county to act as the
agent. Provide that the county and the owner shall jointly submit the claim for a PECFA award. (The

Page 60% . INDUSTRY, LABOR AND HUMAN RELATIONS




current PECFA program authorizes an owner to enter into a written agreement with another person under
which that other person acts as an agent for the owner or operator or person owning a home oil tank
system in conducting the required activities. The person acting as the agent and the owner shall jointly
submit the claim for a PECFA award. DILHR and the Legislative Reference Bureau interpret the current
definition of a person who may act as an agent to include an individual, business, town, village, city and
county.) :

[Act 27 Section: 3673p]

21. PECFA - LENDER HOLD HARMLESS PROVISIONS

Joint Finance/Legislature: Create provisions in the PECFA program that would hold lenders
harmless for the full amount of otherwise eligible expenses relating to PECFA loans made by a lender
either before or after the effective date of the biennial budget act regardless of any willful misconduct,
gross negligence or fraud on the part of an owner or operator, the amount of which would be paid to the
lender at that point in time that the award would otherwise be issued under the PECFA program, provided
that the following conditions are met:

a. For PECFA loans made by a lender after the effective date of the biennial budget act, if
DILHR issues a PECFA eligibility letter prior to the initial disbursement of the loan.

b. For PECFA loans made by a lender after the effective date of the biennial budget act, if
PECFA claims are filed after the completion of investigation, remediation and operation and maintenance
activity. If the PECFA claims are filed after each of these milestones, DILHR shall hold the lender
harmless for all loan payments made prior to DILHR notification of the lender of potential willful
misconduct, gross negligence, or fraud on the part of the owner.

C. For PECFA loans made by a lender either before or after the effective date of the biennial
budget act, the lender shall assign to DILHR collateral pledged by the owner or operator for the sole
purpose of securing a PECFA loan in an amount that reflects the ratio of lender payment to the amount
of the PECFA loan. Any expenditurcs made by DILHR under this section shall constitute a non-priority -
lien upon the contaminated property. Collateral interest under this provision would not include the rights
held by lenders to any cause of action arising out of the underlying loan document.

Authorize DILHR to recover any costs from an owxier,for DILHR payments made to a lender under
the hold harmless provision, Direct DILHR to deposit any cost recoveries into the petroleum inspection

fnd.

[Act 27 Sections: 3683g and 3683m]

INDUSTRY, LABOR AND HUMAN RELATIONS Page 610




22. PETROLEUM LABORATORY EQUIPMENT Chg. to Base
SEG $269,000

Governor/Legislature: Provide $269,000in 1995-96 from petroleum
inspection fees to purchase the following vapor pressure and sulfur testing
equipment for petroleum inspection laboratories: (a) six sulfur analyzers to test diesel fuels to determine
compliance with federally-required reductions in sulfur ($144,000); and (b) five benzenefoxygenate .
analyzers to assure consistent testing and grading of fuels to meet federal air quality standards ($125,000).

23. PETROLEUM LABORATORY CODE COMPLIANCE Cha. 1o Base
SEG $200,000

Governor/Legislature: Provide $200,000 in 1995-96 as one-time
funding to correct health and safety code violations in eight DILHR
petroleum inspection laboratories. Funding would be provided from the petroleum inspection fund.

24. FUEL TESTING FEES Chg. to Base
PR $50,000

Governor/Legislature: Provide $25,000 annually in additional
expenditure authority to cover costs of performing petroleum product testing
services that are requested by other agencies and the public but are not required under the statutory
petroleum inspection program. Authorize the Department to perform such petroleum products tests, to
charge fees for such services and to establish a schedule of fees for the services provided. Specify that
fee revenues would be used to pay for testing costs, including laboratory supplies and equipment
amortization.

[Act 27 Sections: 974, 3648, 3649 and 9430(3)]

25. SAFETY AND BUILDINGS INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY Chg. 1o Base

INITIATIVES PR $1,078,100
SEG 359,400
Governor/Legislature: Provide $673,500 PR and $224,500 SEG in Total $1.487.500

1995-96 and $404,600 PR and $134,900 SEG in 1996-97 to implement the

third and fourth years of the Safety and Building Division’s information technology four-year strategic
plan. The bill would: (a) implement computer applicati(‘)ns‘ through an integrated database; (b) connect
employes in regional and home offices to the central office database in Madison; (c) centralize scheduling
of required plan reviews and inspections; (d) eliminate use of an outdated minicomputer; and () convert
the Division to using Department standardized hardware and software. Funding would be provided for:
(a) programmer and analyst support ($51,700 PR and $17,300 SEG in 1995-96 and $58,200 FR and
$19,500 SEG in 1996-97); (b) supplies and services funding for ongoing information technology
maintenance and monthly computer charges ($44,000 PR and $14,600 SEG in 1995-96 and $89,900 PR
and $29,900 SEG in 1996-97): and (¢) ome-time funding to purchase personal computers, printers,

Page 611 INDUSTRY, LABOR AND HUMAN RELATIONS




software, modems and local area network servers ($577,800 PR and $192,600 SEG in 1995-96 and
$256,500 PR and $85,500 SEG in 1996-97). Program revenue would be provided from current licensing,
inspection, plan review and permit fees. Segregated revenue would be provided from petroleum inspection
fees.

26.  PLAN REVIEW AND BUILDING INSPECTION WORKLOAD Cho 1o Base

PR $428.900

Governor/Legislature: Provide $428,900 in 1995-96 to reduce a
backlog in building inspections and commercial building plan reviews by
providing: (a) 3,000 hours of overtime for 700 commercial building plan reviews ($100,500); and (b)
12,740 limited-term employe hours for 3,500 building projects that are waiting for Department inspection
($328,400). Program revenue would be provided from commercial building plan review and inspection
fees.

27. PRIVATE SEWAGE SYSTEM TRAINING pr—

PR $50,000

Governor/Legislature: Provide $25,000 anmually for training of
county plumbing inspectors who inspect private sewage systems. Program
revenue would be provided from plumbing and private sewage system license and ‘plan review fees.

28. CONVERT SAFETY AND BUILDINGS STAFF Chg. 1o Base
FUNDING Funding Positions
GPR - $1,445,800 0.00
Governor/Legislature: Delete $722,900 GPR annually and :26 1,?;*;.233 - 1-58
provide $659,100 PR and $63,800 SEG annually and convert 1.2 PR Total %0 5.00

positions to SEG in the Safety and Building Division. The positions
administer programs related to public sector safety and industrial
hygiene. Program revenue would be provided from existing licensing, inspection, plan review and permit
fees. Segregated revenues are requested from the petroleum inspection fund. (The Joint Committee on
Finance deleted 12.6 GPR positions related to this request in its February 8, 1995, meeting under s. 13.10.
It also created 4.6 PR positions and reallocated 8.0 existing PR vacant positions within the Division.)

29. VAPOR RECOVERY INSPECTIONS o Chg. to Base
Funding Positions
Governor/Legislature: Provide $64,300 in 1995-96 and SEG $140,500 1.50

$76,200 in 1996-97 and 1.5 positions, beginning in 1995-96, to

inspect stage II vapor recovery equipment designed to reduce the amount of gasoline vapors that are
released into the air when vehicles are fueled. Funding would be provided from the petroleurm inspection
fund.

INDUSTRY, LABOR AND HUMAN RELATIONS ‘ Page 612




30. ARSON FUNDING AND FIRE DUES [LFB Paper 626] . It Finance
Chg. to Base
Governor: Amend the fire dues distribution appropriation to transfer PR $200,000
funds to the Arson Bureau in the Department of Justice to fund arson
investigations and related training, Under current law, any insurer doing a fire insurance business in the
state must pay fire department dues equal to 2% of the amount of all premiums during the preceding
calendar year paid to the company for insurance against loss by fire, including insurance on property
exempt from taxation. In addition to this surcharge, fire department dues include 2% of the premiums
paid to the state fire fund for the insurance of any public property, other than state property. Revenues
are currently used for: (a) support of fire-fighter training programs in the Wisconsin Technical College
System; (b) DILHR administration of local fire prevention programs and payments; and (c) distribution
of a proportionate share of the remaining revenue to each city, village or town maintaining a fire
department that complies with state law, based on the equalized valuation of real property improvements
on land within the city, village or town, In 1993-94, DILHR distributed $6.3 million in fire dues to local
fire departments. Under the bill, the distribution would be reduced by $874,500 annually.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Provide $200,000 PR in 1996-97 to fire departments from fire dues
revenue (for a total of $6,300,000 in 1995-96 and $6,500,000 in 1996-97). Delete fire dues funding for
the DOJ Arson Bureau and restore $787,300 GPR annually for 13 of the current 14.75 DOJ positions (a
reduction of $87,200 GPR and 1.75 GPR positions). '

31. EQUAL RIGHTS OFFICERS PAY SURVEY Chg. to Base
GPR $226,600

Governor/Legislature: Provide $113,300 annually for salary and
fringe benefit increases resulting from an equal rights officer classification
survey completed by the Department of Employment Relations and implemented in December, 1994, for
37.0 positions. The results of the survey are not included in the base level salary funding established for
1995-97.

32. EQUAL RIGHTS TRAINING Chg. to Base _

Funding Positions
Governor/Legislature: Provide $56,800 in 1995-96 and GPR $115,200 1.00

$58,400 in 1996-97 and 1.0 position annually to provide settlement

training and consultation services to equal rights officers and to process new cases.

33. MIGRANT CAMP FEES
Governor/Legislature: Delete the current statutory $25 maximum on the fee for the annual

certificate of registration paid by migrant labor contractors and for the annual application for certification
of migrant labor camps. DILHR has, by administrative rule, established current fees of $25 for annual

Page 613 INDUSTRY, LABOR AND HUMAN RELATIONS




migrant labor contractors, $10 for migrant labor camp operators if the application is received by March
31 and $25 for migrant camp operators if the application is received after March 31.

{Act 27 Sections: 3763 and 3764]

34. DELETE LONG-TERM VACANCIES Chg. to Base
' Funding Positions

Gpvernor/Legis!ature: Delete $976,200 FED, $156,500 FR, FED  -$2,100,000 -33.61
29.61 FED positions and 4.45 PR positions in 1995-96 and PR - 615,700 - 1245
$1,132,800 FED, $459.200 PR, 33.61 FED positions and 12.45 PR Lo - $2724700 - 4608
positions in 1996-97 to delete certain positions that have been vacant
for more than six months and associated salary and fringe benefits. Deletions would occur in the
following programs: (a) equal rights (delete $59,000 FED and 1.8 FED positions annually); (b) interagency
agreements for provision of jobs, employment and training services (delete $134,300 PR and 3.71 PR
positions in 1995-96 and $437,000 PR and 11.71 PR positions in 1996-97); (c) unemployment
compensation administration (delete $917,200 FED and 27.81 FED positions in 1995-96 and $1,073,800
FED and 31.81 FED positions in 1996-97); and (d) administrative services {delete $22,200 PR and 0.74
PR position annually). :

35. ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES PAY PLAN CHARGES Chg. o Bass
. . GPR - $81,200
Governor/Legislature: Provide $26,400 GPR, $235,300 FED, FED 722,300
$138,900 PR and $15,100 SEG in 1995-96, and $54,800 GPR, $487,000 PR 425,600
FED, $286,700 PR and $31,200 SEG in 1996-97 o cover increases in | sea  ¢7590900

charge-backs by the Administrative Services Division to the various agency
programs for anticipated 1995-97 pay plan agreements.

36. COMPUTER NETWORK SERVICE COSTS Chg. to Base
| ) GPR $138,000
Governor/Legislature:  Provide $66,400 GPR, $19,100 FED, FED 40,100

$207,100 PR and $91,200 SEG in 1995-96 and $71,600 GPR, $21,000 FED, PR 435,300

$228.200 PR and $97,100 SEG in 1996-97 to support computer network | 5o el

service costs. Funding would be used to provide a personal computer that
is connected to a local area network to staff of various programs. Funding
would be provided as supplies and services to pay charges in the Administrative Services Division (ASD)
for network support, including programming staff time, hardware and software. Funding would be
allocated among the following programs and technologies: (a) the Labor and Industry Review Commission
would use text management software, bar code scanning and imaging systems ($1,900 GPR and $6,500
PR in 1995-96 and $2,000 GPR and $6,800 PR in 1996-97); (b} the Equal Rights Division would use
information technology to eliminate a case backlog and assist with an increasing caseload ($66,900 GPR

INDUSTRY, LABOR AND HUMAN RELATIONS Page 614




and -$2,600 FED in 1995-96 and $71,900 GPR and -$2,100 FED in 1996-97); (c) the Safety and
Buildings Division would develop an integrated database and develop automated systems for plan tracking,
plan review and inspection programs (-$2,400 GPR, $17,600 FED, $181,900 PR and $85,900 SEG in
1995-96 and -$2,300 GPR, $18,800 FED, $195,700 PR and $91,400 SEG in 1996-97); and (d) the
Worker’s Compensation Division would use optical imaging to implement electronic reporting for all
insurers and self-insured employers ($4,100 FED, $18,700 PR and $5,300 SEG in 1995-96 and $4,300
FED, $25,700 PR and $5,700 SEG in 1996-97).

37. FEES FOR AUXILIARY SERVICES Chg. to Base

PR $515,000

Governor/Legislature: Provide $261,200 in 1995-96 and $253,800
in 1996-97 for activities supported by fees for publications, seminars and
employment services. 1991 Act 39 authorized the Department to establish fees, not to exceed actual costs,
for publications and seminars for which no fee is otherwise authorized. Services supported by this request
include: (a) sponsoring seminars related to labor law, wage rate and worker’s compensation; (b) sponsoring
statewide conferences related to labor-management, equal rights and apprenticeship; and (c) providing
copies of the Worker’s Compensation Act, youth apprenticeship curricula, digest of equal rights law and
1abor market publications.

38. USE OF PUBLICATIONS FEES

Governor/Legislature: Authorize DILHR to use any unanticipated proceeds it receives from a
statewide labor and management conference it provides that exceed the actual cost of the conference to
provide grants for local labor and management conferences, educational activities and other activities to
promote positive relations between labor and management. Under current law, DILHR may charge fees
for seminars that do not exceed the actual cost incurred in providing those seminars,

[Act 27 Sections: 3646, 3647 and 9416(1)]

39. GOVERNOR’S COUNCIL ON WORKFORCE EXCELLENCE [LFB Paper 576]

Governor: Create a Governor’s Council on Workforce Excellence in DILHR on the effective date
of the biennial budget act. Consolidate the oversight and administration of various employment and
education programs within the Council.

Council Membership. The Council would have the following 15 members: the Secretaries of
DILHR, Administration and Development or their designees; the Superintendent of Public Instruction or
the Superintendent’s designee; the Director of the Technical College System or the Director’s designee;
one representative of the public school system; one representative of a four-year postsecondary educational
institution; one representative of a technical college district; one representative of a nonprofit, community-

Page 615 INDUSTRY, LABOR AND HUMAN RELATIONS




based organization that provides employment training services; three representatives of business and
industry, including at least one member of a private industry council; and three representatives of
organized labor who are selected from individuals nominated by organized labor, The Govemor would
appoint members for two-year terms. Initial terms would be staggered so that five public members would
be appointed for terms that expire on July 1, 1996, and five public members would be appointed for terms
that expire on July 1, 1997. The Govemor would appoint the chairperson of the Council.

Council Duties. Direct that the Council oversee the planning, coordination, administration and
implementation of various employment and education programs, including: (a) employment and training
programs under the federal job training partnership act (JTPA); (b) the federal job opportunities and basic
skills program (JOBS); (c) the federal food stamp employment and training program; (d) the federal adult
education act; (¢) the federal Carl D. Perkins vocational and applied technology education act; (f) the
federal school-to-work opportunities act; (g) the state youth apprenticeship program; (h) the federal public
employment office system; (i) the national and community service corps; and (j) any other employment
and education programs as the Governor assigns to the Council by executive order.

_ Direct that the Council do all of the following: (a) identify the workforce development needs of the
state and recommend goals for meeting those needs and steps to meet those goals; (b) recommend to the
Govemor a strategic plan for coordinating the provision of services and the allocation of funding and
resources under the various employment and education programs; {c) monitor the provision of services
and the allocation of funding and resources and evaluate the effectiveness of programs in meeting the
state’s workforce development needs; (d) recommend the seeking of waivers of federal laws, regulations
or policies that impede the effectiveness or coordination of employment and education programs; (e)
recommend occupations for the youth apprenticeship program; and (f) recommend statewide skill standards
for the school-to-work program. '

Other Councils. Direct that the Govemor’s Council on Workforce Excellence shall assume the
current duty of the State Job Training Coordinating Council related to development of the Govemor’s
Coordination and Special Services Plan under JTPA. Eliminate the Youth Apprenticeship Council and
transfer its functions to the Govemor’s Council on Workforce Excellence, including the duty to
recommend occupations for the youth apprenticeship program.

Reorganization and Consolidation Requirements. Direct the Council to submit, by Jamuary 15,
1996, a plan that terminates other state advisory bodies that are duplicative of the Council or whose duties
and responsibilities can be taken over by the Council. Direct that the report be submitted to the Secretary
of DOA, the Lieutenant Govemor and the Joint Committee on Finance. Direct that if the Secretary of
DOA or Lieutenant Governor determines that a council, commission or board should be terminated, the
~ Secretary or Lieutenant Governor shall submit a report to the Joint Committee on Finance by April 15,
1996, that contains proposed legislation providing for such temmination effective on July 1, 1996.

Direct the Council to submit, by January 15, 1996, a plan to the Secretary of DOA that reorganizes

the boundaries of service delivery arcas under JTPA, public employment office districts and any other
substate boundaries for the local administration of employment and education programs so that those

INDUSTRY, LABOR AND HUMAN RELATIONS Page 616




boundaries are contiguous with the boundaries of the technical college districts. A substate employment
and education boundary could not split a technical college district but could include more than one
technical college district.

Joint Finance: Modify the provision as follows:

Increase the mumber of members from 15 to 17 to include one legislator from the Assembly
appointed by the Speaker and one legislator from the Senate appointed by the Majority Leader. Specify
that all other members shall be appointed by the Governor and shall serve at the pleasure of the Governor.
Specify that the chairperson of the Council shall be appointed by the Govemor and shall serve at the
pleasure of the Governor. Delete language related to members having two-year terms.

Specify that the Council shall make any recommendations to DILHR, instead of to the Division of
Workforce Excellence under AB 150, rglated to the seeking of waivers of federal laws, regulations or
policies that impede the effectiveness or coordination of employment and education programs.

Provide that the Council shall have the following additional duties: (a) review and comment on all
proposals for the establishment of new employment and job training programs, including eligibility criteria,
in order to ensure that program services are not duplicated unnecessarily; (b) oversee the creation and
operation of job centers throughout the state; and (¢) develop uniform performance standards that assist
in evaluating program effectiveness.

Provide that the Council shall oversee the planning, coordination, administration and implementation
of the following employment and job training programs, in addition to the programs specified in AB 150:
(a) the Rehabilitation Act of 1973; (b) the Older Americans Act of 1965; (c) the Refugee Act of 1980;
(d) the Veterans’ Rehabilitation and Education Amendments of 1980; (e) the Servicemans’ Readjustment
Act: (f) employment tax credit programs administered by state agencies; (g) the Wisconsin Conservation
Corps; and (h) grant programs for veterans.

Provide that the powers and duties of the Govemnor’s Council on Workforce Excellence shall not
be construed to authorize the imposition of additional mandates on local governments and educational
institutions beyond those already specifically prescribed in state and federal law.

Direct the Council to report annually to the Legislature on its activities and to make
recommendations regarding employment and training programs to the Legislature and the Govemor.

Assembly/Legislature: Provide that the Governor’s Council on Workforce Excellence shall oversee
the planning, coordination, administration and implementation of any other job training programs for
veterans administered by DILHR, in addition to the DILHR veterans job training program specified by
Joint Finance. ‘

Page 617 ) INDUSTRY, LABOR AND HUMAN RELATIONS




Veto by Governor [D-20]: Delete the requirement that the Council oversee the planning,
coordination, administration and implementation of the Older Americans Act of 1965.

[Act 27 Sections: 163 thru 165, 3695 thru 3699, 3706 thru 3708, 3715, 6252, 7232, 9130(5),
9130(6) and 9430(6)]

[Act 27 Vetoed Section: 3698]

40. WORKFORCE EXCELLENCE DIVISION [LFB Paper 577]

Governor: Change the name and status of the Office of Workforce Excellence to the Division of
Workforce Excellence. Increase DILHR s authorized number of unclassified division administrators by
one. Expand the Office’s duties by specifying that the Division shall, based on the recommendations of
the Govemnor’s Council on Workforce Excellence, plan, coordinate, administer and implement DILHR's
workforce excellence initiatives, programs, policies and funding, the youth apprenticeship program, school-
to-work programs and any other employment and education programs as the Governor assigns to the .
Council by executive order. Under current law, the Office of Workforce Excellence is responsible for
coordinating and implementing DILHR s workforce excellence initiatives, programs and policies.

Specify that the appropriation for the Division of Workforce Excellence general program operations
also includes funding for administration of the youth apprenticeship program. Change the name of the
youth apprenticeship program appropriation to the youth apprenticeship training grants appropriation and
eliminate use of this appropriation for youth apprenticeship program administration. (A technical change
would be required to move administrative funding from the youth apprenticeship training grant
appropriation to the Division of Workforce Excellence genci‘al program operations appropriation),

Eliminate the current biennial appropriation for youth apprenticeship curricula development and
transfer those funds ($105,000 annually) into the Division of Workforce Excellence general program
. operations annual appropriation. Maintain the requirement that DILHR contract for the development of
youth apprenticeship curricula, but eliminate the requirement that the contract be with the Technical
College System Board. '

Joint Finance/Legislature: Make a technical correction to move $208,500 GPR in 1995-96 and
$209,200 GPR in 1996-97 with 3.0 GPR positions from the youth apprenticeship training grants
appropriation to the program administrative appropriation.

[Act 27 Sections: 144, 967, 968, 970 thru 972, 3700 thru 3705, 3708 thru 3712, 3758, 4036 and
6252]

INDUSTRY, LABOR AND HUMAN RELATIONS Page 618




41. TRANSFER HEALTH CARE FACILITIES PLAN rr———
REVIEW FUNCTION [LFB Paper 431] | Funding Positions
PR -$117,600 -1.50

Governor: Delete $50,400 in 1995-96 and $67,200 in 1996-
97 and effective October 1, 1995, transfer 1.5 positions (and the incumbent employes) and health care
facilities plan review functions from DILHR to the Department of Health and Social Services (H&SS),
including the review of hospital and nursing home construction and remodeling plans for compliance with
building code requirements. H&SS currently reviews hospital and nursing home plans for compliance with
certain life safety code and physical plant requirements.

Employes transferred from DILHR to H&SS would have all the rights and the same status under
state employment relations provisions that they had in DILHR immediately before the transfer. No
transferred employe who has attained permanent status in class would be required to serve a probationary
period.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Delete the incumbent employes instead of transferring them to H&SS.
[Act 27 Sections: 819, 3225, 3246, 3660, 9126(2), 9130(1), 9426(2) and 9430(1)]

42. TRANSFER LABOR AND INDUSTRY REVIEW COMMISSION FUNCTIONS ([LFB
Paper 320]

Governor . Jt. Finance/Leg.

{Chy. to Basse) - {Chg. to Gov.} Net Change
Funding Positions Funding Positions Funding Positions
GPR -$168,600 ~-1.50 $168,600 1.50 $0 o.00
FED - 1,653,600 -23.50 1,653,600 2350 0 C.0o0
PR « 524900 -5.00 524 900 5.00 o 000
Total -$2347,100 -30.00 $2347,100 3000 $0 0.00

Governor: Delete $168,600 GPR, $1,653,600 FED, $524,900 PR, and transfer 1.5 GPR positions,
23.5 FED positions and 5.0 PR positions in 1996-97 to eliminate the Labor and Industry Review
Commission (LIRC), effective July 1, 1996. Transfer its functions to a new Employment Commission
which is created on the same date. Federal funding for LIRC is provided by employment security and
unemployment compensation funds. Program revenue is provided from the annual fees collected from all
worker’s compensation insurance carriers and self-insured employers in the state.

Transfer the following councils currently located in DILHR and appointed by LIRC to the

Employment Commission; Council on Worker’s Compensation; Construction Wage Rate Council; Self-
Insurers Council; Wisconsin Apprenticeship Council; and Labor Standards Council,

Page 619 INDUSTRY, LABOR AND HUMAN RELATIONS




Eliminate the three LIRC unclassified commissioner positions. Direct that any of the three incumbent
LIRC commissioners whose terms extend beyond July 1, 1996, will no longef serve as a commissioner
of the Employment Commissioner unless he or she is appointed to that Commission as a commissioner,
Transfer current classified LIRC employes to the Employment Commission with all the rights and status
under state employment relations provisions they had in DILHR immediately before the transfer. Transfer
all program assets and liabilities, tangible personal property and pending matters of LIRC and the
transferred councils to the Employment Commission. Direct that existing contracts, rules and orders

related to LIRC and the transferred councils remain in effect after the program is transferred fo the
‘ Employment Commission.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Delete provision. Rather, retain the LIRC attachment to DILHR and
include nonstatutory language directing the Commission to: (2) study its current procedures in all areas
of its responsibility; (b) identify areas that could become more efficient; (c) develop recommendations to
streamline its procedures and improve its operations; and (d) ideﬁtify any positions that could be
eliminated as a result of the efficiencies and improved procedures identified in the study. Direct that the
Comimission submit its findings and recommendations to the Secretary of DOA and to the Joint Committee
on Finance by October 31, 1996.

fAct 27 Section: 9130(1m)]

43. TRANSFER ECONOMIC SUPPORT PROGRAMS [LFB Papers 388 and 466]

Governor Jt. Finance Assembly/lLeg. Veto .
(Chg. to Base) (Chyg. 1o Gov.} {Chg. to JFC) {Chg. to Leg.) Net Change
Funding  Positions Funding Positions Funding Positions Funding  Positions Funding  Positions
GPR $225892900 6924 .$1,112400 19.16 «$3,878,200 -19.16 -$250,000 0.00 $220,652300 99.24
FED 338,089,100 141.26 50,439,300 51.72 -45927,900 «46.72 0 000 342,600,500 146.26
PR 6,625,300 650 73863500 612 -73613600 -5612 0 0.00 6,875,200 6.50
Total $570,607,300 247.00 $123,190,400 77.00 -$123,419,700 -72.00 -$250,000 0.00 $570,128,000 252.00

Governor: Provide $225,892,900 GPR, $338,089,100 FED and $6,625,300 PR in 1996-97 to reflect
the transfer of certain economic support programs from H&SS to DILHR on July 1, 1996. In addition,
transfer 247.0 FTE positions (99.24 GPR, 141.26 FED and 6.50 PR) from H&SS to DILHR and create
an additional division administrator in DILHR. The funding amounts include monies transferred from the
Division of Economic Support in H&SS and from H&SS’s Division of Management Services for
administrative support positions.

Responsibility for the food stamp and AFDC programs (including welfare reform initiatives) would
be transferred from H&SS to DILHR on July 1, 1996. In addition, DILHR would assume responsibility
for administration of the job opportunities and basic skills (JOBS), AFDC child care, Children First,
county income maintenance administration assistance and welfare frand and error reduction programs.

INDUSTRY, LABOR AND HUMAN RELATIONS Page 620




DILHR would be required to supervise the administration of the economic support programs identified
above, and to submit to the federal authorities state plans for the administration of these programs in such
form and containing such information as the federal authorities require, and comply with all requirements
prescribed to ensure their correctness.

DILHR would enter into annual contracts with County Departments of Human/Social Services for
the administration of these economic support programs under the supervision of DILHR and in accordance
with rules promulgated by DILHR.

Nonstatutory Provisions

On July 1, 1996, all assets and liabilities of H&SS (including tangible personal property and records),
and all incumbent employes holding positions in H&SS, that are primarily related to the economic support
programs identified above, as determined by the Secretary of DOA, would be transferred to DILHR.

Upon the final determination of the persomnel to be transferred to DILHR, the Secretaries of H&SS
and DILHR would be required to request the Joint Committee on Finance to transfer moneys between
the GPR, PR and FED appropriations for H&SS and DILHR, if necessary to adjust previously allocated
costs in accordance with the transfer of pérsonnel. The request would have to be submitted for
consideration at the Committee’s fourth quarterly meeting for 1995 under section 13.10.

Employes transferred from H&SS to DILHR would have all the rights and the same status under state
employment relations provisions that they had in H&SS immediately before the transfer. No transferred
employe who has attained permanent status in class would be required to serve a probationary period.

All contracts entered into by H&SS that are in effect on July 1, 1996, and that are primarily related
to these programs would remain in effect and be transferred to DILHR. DILHR would be required to
carry out any such contractual obligations until modified or rescinded to the extent allowed under the
contracts. Also, all rules promulgated, and orders issued, by H&SS that are in effect on July 1, 1996, and
that are primarily related to these programs would remain in effect until their specified expiration date or
until amended, repealed, modified or rescinded by DILHR.

Any matter pending with H&SS on July 1, 1996, that is primarily related to these programs would
be transferred to DILHR. Any materials submitted to or actions taken by H&SS with respect to such a
matter would be considered as having been submitted to or taken by DILHR.

The Secretaries of H&SS and DILER would be required by December 31, 1995, to meet and specify
the apportionment of rules and standards between the two Departments with respect to the supervision of
employes of county Departments of Human/Social Services and with respect to eligibility requirements
for public assistance programs, in order to meet the intent of these provisions.

Page621 INDUSTRY, LABOR AND HUMAN RELATIONS




By April 1, 1996, H&SS would be required to submit for approval by DOA a proposed plan of
reorganization for H&SS in order to effect the intent of these provisions. H&SS would be required to
revise the plan to conform to any changes that are determined to be necessary by DOA.

These provisions would take effect on July 1, 1996.
Joint Finance: Modify the Governor’s recommendation to:

a. Decrease funding by $2,739,600 GPR and $1,143,500 FED and provide $249,900 PR in 1996-97
to reflect modifications by the Committee to economic support programs that will be transferred to DILHR
in 1996-97.

b. Transfer child support and refugee assistance programs and the employment opportunity program
from H&SS to DILHR on July 1, 1996, Increase funding and staff in DILHR by $1,849,900 GFPR,
$51,601,500 FED and $73,613,600 PR and 19.16 GPR, 52.22 FED and 6.12 PR positions in 1996-97 to
reflect this transfer. These amounts reflect other modifications to funding for child support enforcement
under the bill.

¢. Require the Secretary of DOA to submit the proposed reorganization plan for H&SS for
consideration by the Joint Committee on Finance after it has been reviewed by the Secretary, no later than
May 1, 1996. Permit the Secretary to proceed with the proposal if, within 14 working days of the plan’s
submittal, the Committee does not schedule a meeting to review the plan, If the Committee does schedule
a meeting to take place by June 30, 1996, the Secretary could proceed with the plan only after
incorporating any changes made by the Committee at the meeting.

d. Delete $222,700 GPR in 1996-97 to reflect general budget reductions and $18,700 FED and 0.5
FED position to reflect general position and funding reductions.

Assembly: Transfer child support enforcement programs from H&SS to DOR, rather than DILHR,
on July 1, 1996, along with $3,878,200 GPR, $45,927,900 FED and $73,613,600 PR and 19.16 GPR,
46.72 FED and 6.12 PR positions.

Senate/Legislature: Retain child support enforcement programs in H&SS, along with $3,878,200
GPR, $45,927,900 FED and $73,613,600 PR and 19.16 GPR, 46.72 FED and 6.12 PR positions.

Veto by Governor [D-9 and D-13]; Delete the reqﬁire_ment that the Secretary of DOA submit the
proposed reorganization plan for consideration by the Joint Committee on Finance. Delete $250,000 GPR
in 1996-97 for the New Hope project, which assists low-income individuals in the City of Milwaukee to
obtain employment and secure support services.

[Act 27 Sections; 16, 45, 47, 285, 286, 806, 814, 818, 835 thru 840, 841 thru 843, 843m thru 843r,
846, 847b, 849, 850, 852, 854, 855, 859 thru 861, 863, 865, 867, 870, 871b, 872b, 873 thru 876, 878, 880
thru 888, 890, 931, 938, 946, 999 thru 1008, 1093, 1812, 2022, 2030, 2032, 2033, 2034, 2035, 2036,

INDUSTRY, LABOR AND HUMAN RELATIONS o Page 622




2037, 2040, 2041, 2043 thru 2045, 2047 thru 2049, 2051, 2055, 2056 thru 2058, 2061, 2062, 2063, 2065,
2067, 2068, 2070, 2071, 2072, 2074, 2075, 2076 thru 2083, 2086, 2087 thru 2090, 2092, 2093, 2095,

2006, 2101, 2102, 2105, 2106, 2107 thru 2111, 2113 thru 2118, 2119 thru 2121, 2122, 2123, 2124 thru
2127, 2128m, 2134q, 2135 thru 2143, 2146, 2149, 2150, 2153 thru 2157, 2157x, 2158b, 2160b, 2218,
2200, 2224, 2228, 2236, 2240, 2244, 2263, 2272, 2276 thru 2276¢, 2278, 2288, 2297, 2319, 2320, 2323,
2324, 2327 thra 2330, 2336, 2377, 2427, 2428, 2577 thru 2579, 2636 thru 2645, 2648 thru 2650, 2654
thru 2656, 2659 thra 2661, 2662 thru 2664, 2666, 2682, 2692, 2694, 2716, 2752, 2753, 2769 thra 2772,
2774, 2775, 2778 thru 2783, 2785 thra 2787, 2791, 2792, 2794, 2798 thru 2800, 2802, 2804 thru 2825,
2827 thru 2844, 2850, 2851, 2862, 2872, 2875, 2881 thru 2883, 2885, 2886, 2890 thru 2894, 2896b,
2898b, 2899, 2906, 2907, 2909 thru 2612, 2915b, 2916 thru 2918, 2922, 2927 thru 2938, 2940 thru 2947,
2951, 2953, 2969, 2971, 2976 thru 2978, 2982, 2983, 2986, 2999, 3001, 3007, 3009, 3010, 3028, 3035
thra 3044, 3045 thru 3061, 3063 thru 3065, 3073, 3075, 3076, 3080 thru 3088, 3090, 3095 thru 3097,
3099, 3101, 3115, 3122, 3124, 3125, 3127 thru 3130, 3132, 3133, 3135 thru 3142, 3144, 3146 thru 3154,
3156, 3157, 3159 thru 3168, 3170 thru 3180, 3208 thru 3218, 3220, 3232, 3240, 3243, 3247, 3249, 3262,
3263, 3265, 3271, 3277, 3278, 3287, 3428, 3429, 3661, 3718, 3721, 3723 thru 3725, 3777, 3872, 3939,
3945, 3970m, 4021, 4379, 4391, 4395, 4496, 6251, 6252, 6281, 6282, 6292, 6316, 6322, 6326, 6346,
6369, 6618, 6934 thru 6036, 7007, 7022, 7035, 7036, 7048, 7074, 7100, 7101, 7102, 7106, 7108, 7108c,
7109, 7115, 7116, 7126, 7142, 7186, 7225, 7241, 7291, 9126(15), 9126(16), 9126(27i) and
9426(14)&(30gbz)]

[Act 27 Vetoed Sections: 473 (as it relates to s. 20.445(3)(dk)) and 9126(16}]

44. TRANSFER VOCATIONAL REHABILITATION FUNCTIONS [LFB Paper 552]

Governor Ji. Finance/Leg. :
(Chg. to Base) (Chg. to Gov.} Net Change
Funding Positions Funding Positions Funding Positions

GPR  $10,458500 82.02 $90,600 0.00 $10,549,100  82.02
FED 49,800,000 318.41 100,000 0.00 49,900,000 319.41
PR 2,253 800 4.18 0 g.00 2,253,800 4.16
Total  $62,512,300 405.59 $190,600 0.00  $62,702,800 405.59

Governor: Transfer most functions of the Division of Vocational Rehabilitation from the Department
of Health and Social Services (H&SS) to DILHR, effective July 1, 1996, Increase DILHR’s authorized
number of unclassified division administrators by one. '

Transfer of Functions. In general, funding and positions which are now provided to administer
programs under the Division of Vocational Rehabilitation (DVR) in H&SS would be transferred to
DILHR, effective July 1, 1996. Functions transferred to DILHR relate to work rehabilitation. H&SS
would continue to be responsible for supplemental security disability determinations, administration of
nonvocational services for the hearing and visually impaired and receipt of revenues from the operation
of cafeterias and vending machines under the business enterprise program.

Page 623 - INDUSTRY, LABOR AND HUMAN RELATIONS




Transitional Provisions. Effective July 1, 1996, transfer all assets and liabilities of H&SS (including
tangible personal property and records), and all incumbent employes holding positions in H&SS, that are
primarily related to the administration of vocational rehabilitation services, as determined by the Secretary
property and records) and those incumbent employes primarily related to nonvocational services for the
hearing and visually impaired would remain in H&SS. '

Upon the final determination of the personnel to be transferred to DILHR, require the Secretaries of
H&SS and DILHR to request the Joint Committee on Finance to transfer monies between the GPR, PR
and FED appropriations for H&SS and DILHR, if necessary to adjust previously allocated costs in
accordance with the transfer of personnel. Require that the request be submitted for consideration at the
Committee’s fourth quarterly meeting for 1995 under s. 13.10 of the Wisconsin Statutes.

Specify that employes transferred from H&SS to DILHR would have all the rights and the same
status under state employment relations provisions that they had in H&SS immediately before the transfer.
Specify that no transferred employe who has attained permanent status in class would be required to serve
a probationary period.

Specify that all contracts entered into by H&SS or DVR that are in effect on July 1, 1996, and that
are primarily related to vocational rehabilitation services (excluding those contracts primarily related to
nonvocational services for the hearing and visually impaired which would remain in H&SS) would remain
in effect and be transferred to DILHR. Require DILHR to carry out any such contractual obligations umntil
modified or rescinded to the extent allowed under the contracts.

Also, specify that all rules promulgated and orders issued by H&SS that are in effect on July 1, 1996,
and that are primarily related to vocational rehabilitation services (excluding rules and orders primarily
related to nonvocational services for the hearing and visually impaired which would remain in effect until
amended or repealed by H&SS) would remain in effect until their specified expiration date or until
amended, repealed, modified or rescinded by DILHR.

Transfer any matter pending with H&SS on July 1, 1996, that is primarily related to vocational
rehabilitation services (excluding matters primarily related to nonvocational services for the hearing and
visually impaired which would remain in H&SS) to DILHR. Specify that any materials submitted to or
actions taken by H&SS with respect to such matters would be considered as having been submiited to or
taken by DILHR.

Require the member serving on the State Use Board as a representative of DVR to continue to serve
until a successor is appointed and qualifies.

For additional information on the nature and amount of funding and positions transferred, see "H&SS
-- Vocational Rehabilitation,” '

INDUSTRY, LABOR AND HUMAN RELATIONS Page 624




Joint Finance/Legislature: Modify the Governor’s recommendation to require the Secretary of DOA
to submit the proposed transfer for consideration by the Joint Committee on Finance after the transfer has
been reviewed by the Secretary. Permit the Secretary to proceed with the transfer if, within 14 working
days of the transfer’s submittal, the Committee does not schedule a meeting to review the transfer. If the
Committee does schedule a meeting to review the transfer, the transfer may not take effect unless the
Committee approves the action.

Provide $90,600 GPR and $100,000 FED in 1996-97 to reflect the transfer of funding for the
homecraft program from H&SS to DILHR.

Direct DILHR to submit a report to the Joint Committee on Finance at the second quarterly meeting
in 1997 under s, 13.10 which would include: (a) the extent of the waiting list for vocational rebabilitation
services; (b) how DILHR is complying with current statutory provisions to provide services to all persons
with a handicap who request vocational rehabilitation services; (c) the amount of third-party funding that
will be available as the match to federal funds in that federal fiscal year, including the source of the third-
party funds; and (d) if additional funding is necessary to fully capture available federal funds, the sources
of funding that could be reallocated within the Department’s budget to maximize federal funding.

[Act 27 Sections: 113, 895, 896, 898 thru 912, 914, 915, 936, 956, 957, 1009 thru 1014, 1758, 1813,
1947, 1950, 1997, 2014, 2023m, 2025, 2031, 2270, 2271, 2317, 2350, 2408 thru 2417, 2421, 2422, 2997,
3520, 3744, 3745, 9126(17)&(18), 9130(15g) and 9426(15)]

45. TRANSFER ECONOMIC SUPPORT AND VOCATIONAL Cha. 1o Base
REHABILITATION ADMINISTRATIVE SUPPORT Funding Positions
1PR $2,363,000 4230

Governor/Legislature: Provide $2,363,000 in 1996-97 1o

reflect the transfer of 42.3 administrative support positions (including the incumbent employes) from
H&SS to DILHR. These positions would provide accounting, payroll, legal, budget, data processing and
other administrative support services relating to the economic support and vocational rehabilitation
programs that would be transferred to DILHR under the bill. Supplies and services funding would be
provided under the economic support program being transferred to pay charge-backs for the position costs
($1,348,200 GPR, $530,900 FED and $483,900 PR). (The administrative positions would provide support
to both the economic support and the vocational rehabilitation programs; however, the bill placcs funding
to support these positions under the economic support program)

Employes transferred from H&SS to DILHR would have all the rights and the same status under state
employment relations provisions that they had in H&SS immediately before the transfer. No transferred

employe who has attained permanent status in class would be required to serve a probationary period.

[Act 27 Sections: 9126(15) and 9126(17)]

Page 625 INDUSTRY, LABOR AND HUMAN RELATIONS




46. TRANSFER NATIONAL AND COMMUNITY SERVICE BOARD FUNCTIONS

Governor/Leg. Veto
{Chg. o Base) {Chg. to Lea.) Net Change
Funding Posilions Funding Positions Funding Positions

FED $3,425,400 2.00 -$3,425400 -2.00 $0 Q.00

Governor/Legislature: Provide $1,712,700 and 2.0 positions annually to transfer the National and
Community Service Board from the Department of Administration (DOA) to DILHR on the effective date
of the biennial budget act. The Board is attached to DOA for administrative purposes and utilizes federal
funds and gifts, grants and bequests to provide assistance to persons who operate service programs that
address unmet human, educational, environmental or public safety needs.

Transfer current DOA incumbent employes, program assets and liabilities, tangible personal property
and pending matters relating to the Board to DILHR. Direct that existing contracts, rules and orders
relating to the transferred programs remain in effect after the transfer. Employes transferred from DOA
to DILHR would have all the rights and the same status under state employment relations provisions that
they had in DOA immediately before the transfer. No transferred employe who has attained permanent
status in class would be required to serve a probationary period.

Veto by Governor [C-4]: Delete the transfer of the Board. This would retain the Board in DOA and
delete the appropriations, appropriated amounts and positions in DILHR. The effect of the veto would
be to provide no funding and no authorized positions in DOA for the Board. However, the Govemnor is
currently authorized to allot federal funds and to create federal positions. The Governor’s veto message
states that the DOA Secretary is requested to allot $212,700 FED annually for the administration of the
Board to the existing appropriation under DOA.

[Act 27 Sections: 115 thru 117, 146 thru 148m, 280 thru 282, 1077, 1082, 1083, 9101(1), 9430(2)
and 9445(1)]

[Act 27 Vetoed Sections: 115 thru 117, 146 thru 148m, 280 thru 282, 473 (as it relates to s.
20.445(1)(je).(0)&(pe)), 1077, 1082, 1083, 9101(1), 9430(2) and 9445(1)]

47. TRANSFER WISCONSIN CONSERVATION CORPS Py —y—
BOARD FROM DOA TO DILHR Chg. o Base

Funding Positions

Governor: Transfer the Wisconsin Conservation Corps Board GPR  $2,712800  3.50
PR 634,000  1.00

(WCC) from the Department of Administration (DOA) to DILHR on SEG 1,226,900 750
the effective date of the biennial budget act. The Board is currently Total  $4,573700 12.00
attached to DOA for lmited administrative purposes, but WCC

funding and staff are provided under separate program appropriations.

INDUSTRY, LABOR AND HUMAN RELATIONS Page 626




Transfer current DOA employes who perform duties primarily refated to the functions of the Board,
as determined by the Secretary of DOA, to DILHR (however, no positions are identified for transfer under
the bill). Transfer program assets and liabilities, tangible personal property and pending matters relating
to the Board to DILHR. Direct that existing contracts, rules and orders relating to the transferred
programs remain in effect after the transfer. '

Joint Finance/Legislature: Specify that the transfer of WCC from DOA to DILHR for limited
administrative purposes would take place on July 1, 1996, instead of on the effective date of the bill. Shift
WCC’s appropriation schedule [20.399] to be a separate program under DILHR’s appropriation schedule
[20.445(6)], effective July 1, 1996. Transfer $2,712,800 GPR, $634,000 PR and $1,226,900 SEG in 1996-
97 with 3.5 GPR, 1.0 PR and 7.5 SEG positions. Although the funding would be appropriated under
DILHR, the funds would be used for the operations of the WCC.

[Act 27 Sections: 107 thru 111, 239d thru 240, 241r thru 244, 244r thru 245g, 245m thru 247g,
247r, 2481, 249, 250r, 251, 251h, 251r, 252g, 252t, 2531, 254, 2551, 256, 257r, 257x; 258, 259r, 260r,
261r, 262, 264 thru 267, 268r, 268t, 269m, 270r thru 272, 273r thru 276, 277r, 278, 776b, 776d, 776p thru
778b, 778L, 778n, 778q, 778v thru 780m, 781m thru 782u, 1411r, 1948m, 3540, 6399m, 9111(1) and
9411(1z)]

48. TRANSFER SAFETY AND BUILDINGS DIVISION FUNCTION [LFB Paper 585]

Governor Jt. Finance Assembly/Leg.
(Chg. to Base) {Chyg. to Gov.) {Chg. to JFC} Net Change
Funding  Positions Funding Positions Funding Positions Funding  Positions
GPR -$3,674,100 -200 $119,300 1.00 0 0.00 - $3,554,800 -1.00
FED - 980,100 -16.50 -6,000 -0.05 0 0.00 - 986,100 - 16.55
PR ~ 21,595 300 ~217.85 - 742,200 0.31 = 45,000 0.00 ~22382500 -217.54
SEG -52082700 -80.90 -21400 -0.26 0 0.00 -92114100 -81.16
Total - $118,342,200 - 317.25 - $650,300 1.00 - $45,000 0.00 - $119,037,500 - 316.25

Governor: Delete $3,674,100 GPR, $980,100 FED, $21,595,300 PR, $92,092,700 SEG and transfer 2.0
GPR positions, 16.5 FED positions, 217.85 PR positions and 80.9 SEG positions in 1996-97 from DILHR’s
Safety and Buildings Division, effective July 1, 1996, to DOD. Decrease DILHR’s number of authorized
unclassified division administrators by one. - '

The Safety and Buildings Division is currently responsible for administering state laws regulating safety
and buildings, including the following: building codes, including the state historic building code; fire safety
codes; the safety of workplaces and public buildings; the review and approval of certain building plans (such
as commercial and multi-family dwellings), plumbing plans, private sewage system plans and swimming pool
plans; the review of plats of subdivisions that will not be served by public sewage systems; the licensing of
plumbers and automatic fire sprinkler system fitters; the certification of certain inspectors, including building,
plumbing and electrical inspectors; the inspection of certain devices, including boilers, pressure vessels,

Page 627 : INDUSTRY, LABOR AND HUMAN RELATIONS




elevators, mechanical refrigeration systems and amusement rides; the safe operaﬁon of mines and the handling
of claims for mining damage; energy efficiency standards for rental units; cigarette smoking in certain
buildings; fireworks; grade specifications of petroleum products; petroleum storage tank cleanup (known as
the PECFA program, including reimbursement of eligible PECFA expenses); and private sewage system
regulation and rehabilitation, including the private sewage system replacement or rehabilitation grant program.

Transfer the following councils from DILHR to DOD: Dwelling Code Council; Contractor Financial
Responsibility Council; Fire Prevention Council; Plumbers Council; Automatic Fire Sprinkler System
Contractors and Joumneymen Council; Petroleum Storage Environmental Cleanup Council; and Multifamily
Dwelling Code Council.

Employes transferred from DILHR to DOD would have all the rights and the same status under state
employment relations provisions that they had in DILHR immediately before the transfer. No transferred
employe who has attained permanent status in class would be required to serve a probationary period. Upon
the final determination of the personnel to be transferred to DOD, require the Secretaries of DILHR and DOD
to request the Joint Committee on Finance to transfer monies between the GPR, PR and FED appropriations .
for DILHR and DOD, if necessary to adjust previously allocated costs in accordance with the transfer of
personnel, Require that the request be submitted for consideration at the Committee’s forth quarterly meeting
for 1995 under s. 13.10 of the Statutes. :

Joint Finance: Include provision. In addition, transfer the following counciis from DILHR to DOD
on September 1, 1995, instead of on July 1, 1996: Dwelling Code Council; Contractor Financial
Responsibility Council; Fire Prevention Council; and Multifamily Dwelling Code Council.

Transfer the Safety and Buildings Division Code Development Section from DILHR to DCOD on
September 1, 1995, instead of on July 1, 1996. Delete $497,300 PR and 7.5 PR positions in 1995-96 in
DILHR and provide a corresponding amount of funding and positions in DOD in 1995-96. Traosfer the
incumbent employes on September 1, 1995, instead of on July 1, 1996. Specify that the DILHR Secretary
shall retain all programmatic direction of the 7.5 transferred positions for purposes of rule-making authority
for Safety and Buildings Division rules until the Division is transferred to DOD on July 1, 1996. Specify
that employes transferred from DILHR to DOD would have all the rights and the same status under state
employment relations provisions that they had in DILHR immediately before the transfer. No transferred
employe who has attained permanent status in class would be required to serve a probationary period.

Make adjustments in the transfer to reflect the following Committee decisions, including: (a) delete
$200,000 PR to transfer funds provided to fire departments under fire dues distribution; (b) convert funding
for the Safety and Buildings Division Administrator from GPR to PR, SEG and FED (reduce the transfer by
$119,300 GPR and 1.0 GPR position and transfer an additional $82,300 PR, $31,000 SEG and $6,000 FED
and 0.69 PR, 0.26 SEG and 0.05 FED position); (c) reduce the transfer by $37,400 PR and 1.0 PR position
to reflect the deletion under general position and funding reductions; and (d) reduce the transfer by $9,600
SEG to reflect the petroleum inspection fee collection transfer to DOR.

INDUSTRY, LABOR AND HUMAN RELATIONS Page 628




Assembly/Legislature: Transfer $45,000 PR in 1995-96 with a 0.8 PR and 0.2 SEG senior civil
engineer position from DILHR to DOD on September 1, 1995. In addition, provide DOD with $11,200 SEG
in 1995-96. Specify that the Secretary of DOD shall supervise and have all programmatic direction of the
8.5 transferred positions related o code development. Specify that the Secretary of DOD shall bave authority
to promulgate all rules related to Safety and Buildings Division functions effective September 1, 1993.

Veto by Governor [A-4 and B-5]: Delete the transfer of the 8.5 positions from DILHR to POD on
- September 1, 1995, and delete the provision that the Secretary of DOD shall have programmatic direction
over the employes and shall have authority to promulgate all rules related to Safety and Buildings Division
functions before July 1, 1996. The Governor's partial veto deletes $542,200 PR and $11,200 SEG provided
to DOD in 1995-96 and restores the positions in DILHR but it does not restore funding to DILHR. The
Govemnor’s veto message states that the Governor is requesting DILHR and DOD to establish an interagency
memorandum of understanding that will guide the transfer of the Safety and Buildings Division to DOD.
Further, correct a technical drafting error by changing a reference for amending s. 626.12(13) to s. 626.12(3)
related to the effective date of the transfer of the Safety and Buildings Division from DILHR to DOD.

[Act 27 Sections: See "Development”]

49, TRANSFER RELOCATION ASSISTANCE PROGRAM [LFB I FinancalLog,
Paper 578) Chg. to Base
’ . Funding Positions

GPR - $58,000 -1.00

Governor: Transfer administration of the relocation assistance
program from DILHR to DOD, effective July 1, 1996. The program
provides individuals that are displaced because of an eminent domain (condemnation) proceeding are
compensated for their relocation costs by those acquiring the property. Direct the Secretary of DILHR and
the Secretary of DOD to submit 2 request to the Joint Committee on Finance, for consideration at its fourth
quarterly meeting for 1995 under section 13.10, for any adjustments of the transfer of costs associated with
the transfer of personnel. (DILHR’s Equal Rights Division administers the program with $58,900 GPR and
1.0 GPR position annually; however, the bill does not delete funding or the position in DILHR or provide
funding or a position in DOD.)

Joint Finance/Legislature: Delete $58,900 and 1.0 position in DILHR in 1996-97 and provide 2
corresponding amount to DOD to transfer the incumbent employe, with all associated employment rights,
from DILHR to DOD. Delete the requirement that DILHR and DOD submit a request under s. 13.10 to make
adjustments associated with the transfer of personnel. ' '

[Act 27 Sections: 1713 thru 1735, 9130(2q) and 9430(4)]

Page 629 INDUSTRY, LABOR AND HUMAN RELATIONS




50. REORGANIZATION AND CONSOLIDATION REQUIREMENTS [LFB Paper 579}

Governor: Change the name of the Department of Industry, Labor and Human Relations to the
Department of Industry, Labor and Job Development on July 1, 1996.

Direct DILHR to submit, by February 15, 1996, a proposed reorganization plan to the Secretary of DOA
that structures the functions and personnel of DILHR beginning July 1, 1996. Direct that DILHR revise the
plan by May 15, 1996, to conform to any changes that the Secretary of DOA determines to be necessary.

Increase the number of authorized unclassified division administrator positions by two to reflect: (a) one
less administrator when the Safety and Buildings Division is transferred to DOD; (b) one new administrator
for the Division of Workforce Excellence; and (c) two new administrators when the Divisions of Economic
Support and Vocational Rehabilitation are transferred from H&SS to DILHR.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Delete one unclassified position authorization to provide one unclassified
division administrator for each DILHR division (under AB 150 unclassified division administrators would
exceed the number of DILHR Divisions by one).

Require the Secretary of DOA to submit the proposed reorganization plan for DILHR for consideration
by the Joint Committee on Finance after it has been reviewed by the Secretary, no later than May 1, 1996.
Pemmit the Secretary to proceed with the proposal if, within 14 working days of the plan’s submittal, the
Committee does not schedule a meeting to review the plan. If the Committee does schedule a meeting to take
place no later than June 30, 1996, the Secretary could proceed with the plan only after incorporating any
changes made by the Committee at the meeting.

Veto by Governor [D-9]: Delete the requirement that the Secretary of DOA submit the proposed
reorganization plan for consideration by the Joint Committee on Finance.

[Act 27 Sections: 105, 6252, 9130(4)&(7) and 9430(3)]

[Act 27 Vetoed Section: 9130(7)]

51, FUNDING FOR SAFETY AND BUILDINGS DIVISION Chg. to Base
ADMINISTRATOR ' [LFB Paper 575] . . Funding Positions
o GPR - $236200 - 1.00
Joint Finance/Legislature: Convert funding for the Safety and ’;ED 1;;’338 g-gg
Buildings Division Administrator from GPR to 69% PR, 26% SEG and SEG 61,400 0.96
5% FED to reflect the same funding as other administrative services Total $ 0.0

costs in the Division. Delete $116,900 GPR in 1995-96 and $119,300

GPR in 1996-97 and 1.0 GPR position and provide $80,700 PR in 1995-96 and $82,300 PR in 1996-97,
$30,400 SEG in 1995-96 and $31,000 SEG in 1996-97 and $5,800 FED in 1995-96 and $6,000 FED in 1996-
97 and 0.69 PR, 0.26 SEG and 0.05 FED position. '

INDUSTRY, LABOR AND HUMAN RELATIONS Page 630




52. GENERAL POSITION AND FUNDING REDUCTIONS ~ Chg. to Base
Funding Positions
Joint Finance/Legislature: Delete $14,700 GPR, $700,200 FED GPR -3$20400 - 050
and $629,400 PR in 1995-96 and in 1996-97 and 0.5 GPR position, 20.7 FED  -1,400400 -20.70
FED positions and 18.0 PR positions as follows: (2) 0.5 GPR position ‘ilzftal _::s-%%gg’g-‘-% :;%g—
and 0.8 FED position in the Equal Rights Division; (b) 3.5 FED and
13.0 PR positions in the Jobs, Employment and Training Services
Division; (c) 16.4 FED positions in the Unemployment Compensation Division; (d) 4.0 PR positions in the
Administrative Services Division; and (e} 1.0 PR position in the Safety and Buildings Division.

53. ELIMINATE EXECUTIVE ASSISTANT POSITION

Jt. Finance " Senate/Leg.
{Chg. to Base) {Chg. to JFC} Net Change
Funding Paositions Funding Positions Funding Positions
PR - $220,000 -1.00 $0 1.00 -$220,000 0.00

Joint Finance: Delete $110,000 annually and 1.0 position to reflect the elimination of agency executive
assistant positions. :

Senate/Legislature: Restore the executive assistant position but not funding for the position.

54. SPECIAL DEATH BENEFITS [LFB Paper 584] ' Chg. to Base
' GPR $488 000

Joint Finance/Legislature;: Reestimate the sum-sufficient special death
benefits appropriation from $200,000 to $444,000 to reflect the five-year
average annual expenditure level. Persons who are eligible for the benefit include law enforcement and
correctional officers, fire fighters, rescue squad members, national or state guard members and other
emergency government personnel who are killed while on active duty or die of accidental injury incurred
. while performing those duties. '

55. EMPLOYMENT AND JOB TRAINING PROGRAM _WAIVERS
Joint Finance/Legistature: Authorize the Secretary of DILHR to grant waivers to limitations placed
on the use of state employment and job training funds upon finding the waiver will promote the coordination

of employment and job training services.

[Act 27 Sections: 3700 and 3701]

Page 631 INDUSTRY, LABOR AND HUMAN RELATIONS




56. TRANSFER SENIOR COMMUNITY SERVICES EMPLOYMENT PROGRAM FROM H&SS TO

DILHR
Ji. Finance/Leg. Veoto
{Chg. to Base} (Chg. to Leg.) Net Change

Funding Positions Funding Positions Funding Positions

FED $2,010,800 1.00 $0 - 1.00 $2010200 Q.00

Joint Finance/Legislature: Provide $2,010,900 and 1.0 position to transfer the senior community
services employment program from H&SS to DILHR on July 1, 1996. Specify that the employe transferred
from H&SS to DILHR would have all the rights and status that the position had in H&SS immediately before
the transfer and, if the incumbent has attained permanent status in class, would not be required to serve a
probationary period. The program provides part-time work experience opportunities in government and non-
profit community service organizations for low-income persons age 55 and older.

Require the Secretary of DOA to submit the proposed transfer for consideration by the Joint Committee
on Finance after it has been reviewed by the Secretary, no later than May 1, 1996. Permit the Secretary to
proceed with the proposal if, within 14 working days of the plan’s submittal, the Committee does not
schedule a meeting to review the plan. If the Committee does schedule a meeting to take place in June, 1996,
the Secretary could proceed with the plan only after incorporating any changes made by the Committee at
the meeting.

Veto by Governor [D-20]: Delete the transfer of the program and restore 1.0 FED position and the
program to H&SS. The veto does not alter the FED appropriations for DILHR and H&SS; however, since
agencies are allowed to expend all federal funds received, modification of the FED appropriations is not
required to restore the program to H&SS. The Governor's veto message states that following Congressional
action, if the program remains as a work program in the U.S. Department of Labor, the Secretary of H&SS
and the Secretary of DILHR will be directed to study the feasibility of transferring this program to DILHR
in the next biennium.

[Act 27 Sections: 2330m, 9126(27q) and 9426(26q)]

[Act 27 Vetoed Sections: 2330m, 9126(279) and 9426(26q)]

57. TRANSFER EMPLOYMENT TRANSIT ASSISTANCE PROGRAM

Asasembly Senate/Leg.
(Chg. to Base}  (Chg. to Assem.} Net Change
SEG $614,400 - $614,400 $0

INDUSTRY, LABOR AND HUMAN RELATIONS ‘ Page 632




Joint Finance: Transfer responsibility for the employment transit assistance (Job Ride) program from
DOT to DILHR effective July 1, 1996. The program provides transportation for unemployed or
underemployed job seekers in outlying areas not served by public transportation. The Govermor’s
transportation budget would convert the base funding for the program from federal oil overcharge funds to
SEG transportation funds and would restrict eligible applicants to those who provide employment, training
or job placement services in counties with populations over 500,000 (Milwaukee County). :

Assembly: Transfer $614,400 SEG in 1996-97 from DOT to DILHR for the program.
Senate/Legislature: Delete Assembly provision.

[Act 27 Sections: 772mm, 772mn, 3526m and 9455(1jbx)]

58. EMPLOYMENT TRANSIT ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (JOB RIDE) (AB 557)

Governor Assem./Legislature
{Chg. to Base) {Chg. to Gov.) Net Change

SEG $614,400 - $35,300 $579,100

Governor: Provide $614,400 in 1996-97 to reflect the transfer of this program from DOT to DILHR,
effective July 1, 1996, by Act 27. This funding level reflects the base for this program ($579,100), which
is being converted from FED to SEG, plus the second year of a 3% annual inflationary increase ($35,300).

Assembly/Legislature: Decrease funding by $35,300 to delete the proposed 3% inflationary increase.

59. YOUTH APPRENTICESHIP TRAINING GRANTS [LFB Paper 580] Chg. to Base
. . . N . GPR - $120,000
Joint Finance/Legislature: Reduce youth apprenticeship training grant
funding by $120,000 (from $500,000 to $380,000) in 1996-97.
60. CAREER COUNSELING CENTER PROGRAM [LFB Paper 581] ‘ Chg. to Base
| 5 GPR - $1,000,000
Joint Finance/Legislature: Reduce career counseling center funding from $1.00

base funding of $600,000 GPR by $400,000 in 1995-96 ($200,000 GFR would

remain), delete GPR funding in 1996-97 and repeal the GPR appropriation on June 30, 1997, Federal funding
of $600,000 in each year would continue. Direct DILHR to submit a plan to the Joint Committee on Finance
at its first quarterly meeting in 1996 under s. 13.10 for providing program efficiencies by combining new and
existing career counseling centers with job centers.

Page 633 INDUSTRY, LABOR AND HUMAN RELATIONS




Veto by Governor [A-3]: Delete the requirement that DILHR submit a plan to the Joint Committee on
Finance for combining new and existing career counseling centers with job centers.

[Act 27 Sections: 969m, 3770, 3770m, 3770p, 9130(14g) and 9430(7j)]

[Act 27 Vetoed Section: 9130(14g)]

61. EMPLOYMENT OF MINORS AS LAB ASSISTANTS

Joint Finance/Legistature: Allow minors age 14 or older to be employed as laboratory assistants under
the direct supervision of a mentor by a non-profit community-based organization which provides educational
opportunities in medically-related fields. Regquire an employer employing minors under this provision to

comply with federal requirements in 29 CFR 1910.1030 and 10CFR 20.1207.

[Act 27 Section: 3756m]

62. INTERNATIONAL FUEL TAX AGREEMENT [LFB Paper 897]

Jt. Finance Senate Legislature .
{Chg. to Base) {Chg. to JFC) {Chg. o Sen,) Net Change
SEG-REV - $1,227,000 $107,000 $1,120,000 $0

Joint Finance: Modify provisions in state law regarding the international fuel tax agreement (IFTA)
by authorizing the inclusion of all of the cost per gallon related to the pefroleum inspection fee in IFTA
settlements, effective August 1, 1995. Reduce estimated petroleum inspection fund revenues by $587,000
in 1995-96 and $640,000 in 1996-97 to reflect this change.

Senate: Delay the effective date of this provision from August 1, 1995, to Qctober 1, 1995, to
coordinate this change with inclusion of the oil company franchise fee if IFTA settlements. Increase

estimated petroleum inspection fee revenues by $107,000 in 1995-96 to reflect this change.

Legislature: Delete provision.

63. INTERNATIONAL FUEL TAX AGREEMENT (AB 557)

Gavernor Assem./Leg.
(Chg. to Base) {Chg. to Gov.} Net Change

SEG-REV - $1,013,000 $53,000 - $880,000

INDUSTRY, LABOR AND HUMAN RELATIONS : Page 634




Governor: Modify provisions in state law regarding the international fuel tax agreement (IFTA) by
authorizing the inclusion of all of the cost per gallon related to the petroleum inspection fee in IFTA
settlements, effective December 1, 1995. Reduce estimated petroleum inspection fund revenues by $373,000
in 1995-96 and $640,000 in 1996-97 to reflect this change.

Assembly/Legislature: Delay the effective date of this provision until January 1, 1996. Increase
estimated petroleurn inspection fund revenues by $53,000 in 1995-96 to reflect this change.

[Act 113 Sections: 23, 35, 132 thru 137, 139, 140 and 9455(6)]

64. NITRATE STANDARDS FOR PRIVATE SEWAGE SYSTEMS

Assembly: Repeal the requirement that DNR must approve any state plumbing code rules which set
specifications for septic tanks and their installation. Provide that DILHR is not required to take the actions
otherwise required by the groundwater law to limit discharges of nitrate from private sewage systems or to
implement regulatory re'sponses at sites at which private sewage systems cause the nitrate preventive action
limit or enforcement standard to be exceeded. Authorize DILHR to promulgate rules that define design or
management criteria for private sewage systems that permit the enforcement standard for nitrate to be attained
or exceeded. Under the current groundwater law, DNR establishes enforcement standards for substances that
are detected in groundwater and that are of public health or public welfare concern. DNR must also establish
a preventive action limit that is equal to a percentage of the enforcement limit. After DNR establishes an
enforcement standard for a substance, an agency that regulates a facility, activity or practice that may be the
source of that substance in the groundwater is required fo promulgate rules that definc design and
management criteria for that facility, activity or practice to minimize the level of the substance in the
groundwater, and if technically and economically feasible, maintain compliance with the preventive action
limit. :

Senate/Legislature: In addition to the Assembly provisions, provide that DILHR and DOD may not
submit proposed administrative rules related to private sewage systems (ILHR 83) to the Legislature before
July 1, 1997. This provision would not apply to rules related to fees.

Direct DOD to appoint an advisory committee prior to January 1, 1996, to assist in the drafting of rules
related to private sewage systems. Direct that the advisory committee shall include representatives of all of
the following areas of interest and expertise: private sewage system users, farmers, land use planners, soil
scientists, public health experts, professional engineers who design private sewage systems, plumbers who
install private sewage systems, private sewage system pumpers and waste haulers, hydrogeologists, county
glected representatives, county private sewage System program administrators, the Wisconsin Towns
Association, private sewage system component manufacturers, real estate developers, construction contractors,
DNR and H&SS.

Direct DOD, with the assistance of the advisory committee, to study the following and to submit its
findings as a result of the study to the Govemor and the Legislature prior to July 1, 1997: (a) the effect of

Page 635 INDUSTRY, LABOR AND HUMAN RELATIONS




proposed private sewage system rules on, but not limited to, all of the following: (1) public health; (2) surface
water and groundwater quality; (3) property values; (4) land development pattems; (5) the affordability of
housing; and (6) the long-term maintenance of costs of housing; (b) the capacity of current governmental
institutions to provide for management of private sewage systems, including: (1) the status and effectiveness
of local zoning and land use controls; (2) the capabilities for review and approval of private sewage system
designs; (3) the capabilities for discovering and responding to private sewage system failure; and (4) the
capabilities for assuring proper maintenance of private sewage systems; (c) the capacity of consultants and
other private sewage system designers to develop effective private sewage system designs; and (d) the
likelihood of private sewage system failures and the consequences of such failures.

Veto by Governor [A-2): Delete provisions that: (a) prohibited DILHR and DOD from' submitting,
proposed administrative rules related to private sewage systems to the Legislature before July 1, 1997; (b)
directed DOD to appoint an advisory committee to assist in the drafting of rules related to private sewage
systems; (¢) specified the membership of the advisory committee; and (d) directed DOD to study several
issues related to private sewage systems. The item veto retains changes that: (a) repeal the requirement that
DNR must approve any state plumbing code rules which set specifications for septic tanks and their
installation; and (b) exempt discharges of nitrates from private sewage systems from the groundwater law
preventive action limits or enforcement standards.

[Act 27 Sections: 4205e, 4441c and 9116(3g)]

[Act 27 Vetoed Section: 9116(3g)]

65. MINIMUM WAGE LAW -- LIVING-WAGE

Assembly/Legislature: Modify the minimum wage law to provide that in determining the living-wage,
DILHR may consider factors affecting the general economy of the state including the effect of a living-wage
increase on: (a) job creation, retention and expansior; (b) on the availability of entry-level jobs; and () on
regional economic conditions within the state. A living-wage is statutorily defined as compensation sufficient
for the employe to maintain his or her welfare. In March, 1995 the Dane County Circuit Court ruled that
a DILHR minimum wage determination made under the economic factors contained in this provision did not
satisfy the statute. '

[Act 27 Section: 3765m]

INDUSTRY, LABOR AND HUMAN RELATIONS Page 636




INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY INVESTMENT FUND

‘Budget Summary

. Act 27 Change Over

1994-95 Base 1895-97 1985-97 1995-97 1995-97 Base Year Doubled

Fund Year Doubled Governor Jt. Finance Legisiature Act 27 Armount Percent
SEG $0 $12,355,000 $10,000,000 $10,000,000 $10,000,060 $10,000,000 N.A.

FTE Position Summary

There are ne authorized positions
for the Information Technology Investment Fund.

1. CREATION OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY INVESTMENT FUND

Governor Jt. Finance/Leg.
(Chg. to Base} (Chg. to Gov.) Net Change
SEG-REV $14,000,000 - $4,000,000 $10,000,000
SEG $12,355,000 - $2,355,000 $10,000,000

Governor: Create a segregated information technology investment fund, using revenues generated
from the charging vendor fees and other sources. Provide $3,107,500 in 1995-96 and $9,247,500 in
1996-97 to make granis to state agencies for information technology development projects. Information
technology is defined as electronic processing, storage and transmission of information including data
processing and telecommunications. The fund would be designed as follows:

Revenues. Provide for the following revenues to be deposited to the fund:
a. Vendor fees. Require DOA to charge an annual fee to any person providing materials, supplies,
equipment or contractual services to the state having an aggregated annual cost exceeding $500. Allow

DOA to charge a contract administration ("vendor”) fee based on different total dollar volumnes of sales.
~ Specify that no person may do business with the state unless the fee is paid. Allow the Secretary of DOA

Page 637 INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY INVESTMENT FUND




to waive the fee if doing so would enhance competition or the waiver of the fee for a vendor or vendors
is in the best interest of the state.

b. Subscription service fees. Allow DOA to provide a subscription service containing current
information of interest to prospective vendors concemning state procurement opportunities. Require DOA
to charge a fee for such a service. ‘

¢. Fee rules. Require DOA to promuigate emergency rules that become effective no later than
February 1, 1996, and which may remain in effect until June 30, 1997, for the vendor and subscription
service fees. Specify that DOA shall attempt to ensure that gross revenue to the fund from the two fees
totals $7,000,000 per fiscal year.

d. Funds transferred from other appropriations. Allow DOA to transfer monies from any
appropriation of any agency, other than a sum sufficient appropriation, to the fund if: (1) the information
technology project that is being funded is consistent with the purpose of the appropriation from which the
MOnies are being transferred; and (2) the amount is not greater than the estimated total savings that will
accrue to the state as a result of the project, as determined by the Secretary of DOA. Specify that an
amount may be transferred in whole or in part as determined by the Secretary of DOA. Require DOA
to file a report with the Co-Chairpersons of the Joint Committee on Finance identifying the appropriations
from which the transfer was made, the amount being transferred and the purpose of the project for which
monies are being transferred. Currently, any transfer of funds between appropriations requires the
approval of the full Legislature or Joint Committee on Finance.

e. Gifts, grants and bequests. Allow DOA to receive gifts, grants and bequests for information
technology development without the approval of the Joint Committee on Finance.

f.  DOA program revenue-service funds. Allow the Secretary of DOA to reallocate monies from
any DOA program revenue-service appropriation (generally monies DOA charges other agencies or its own
divisions for services) to the fund during the 1995-97 biennium. Specify that interest is not chargeable
to the fund and that reallocated monies will be repaid no later than five years after reallocation.

Information Technology Development Grants. Provide that grants may be made from the fund for
the following two purposes:

a. Information technology projects. Create a sum sufficient appropriation funded from fee revenues
for the provision of grants to state agencies and estimate expenditures of $2,987,500 in 1995-96 and
$9,127,500 in 1996-97 from the appropriation for information technology grants to state agencies. Create
continuing, segregated appropriations for the receipt of monies transferred by the Secretary of DOA to the
fund and for the receipt of gifis, grants and bequests.

Allow DOA to provide grants for projects if the projects: (1) permit the effective utilization of

information technology; (2) ensure adequate information technology resources for agencies; (3) are
consistent with a statewide strategic plan for information technology; and (4) effect cost savings, avoid

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY INVESTMENT FUND Page 638




future cost increases or enable improved provision of state services. Require agencies receiving grants
to annmally report to the Secretary of DOA and the Co-Chairpersons of the Joint Committee on
Information Policy no later than September 30, regarding the purpose and status of each project. Require
that 13 months after the completion of a project, each agency file a report with the Secretary of DOA and
the Co-Chairpersons of the Joint Committee on Information Policy describing the purpose of the project
and its effect on agency business operations as of the end of the twelve-month period following the
project.

Create continuing program revenue appropriations in the following agencies for receipt and
expenditure of grants from the investment fund:

Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection
Banking

Credit Unions

Development

Insurance

Public Service Commission

Regulation and Licensing

Savings and Loan

Securities

State Fair Park Board

Gaming Commission

Aris Board

Educational Communications Board
Higher Educational Aids Board

State Historical Society

Public Instruction

University of Wisconsin

Technical College Board
Minnesota-Wisconsin Boundary Area Commxssmn
Lower Wisconsin State Riverway Board
Natural Resources

Tourism and Parks

Transportation

Wisconsin Conservation Corps Board
Corrections

Employment Relations Commission

Board on Aging and Long-Term Care
Child Abuse and Neglect Prevention Board
Adolescent Pregnancy and Pregnancy Services Board
Health and Social Services

Induslry Labor and Human Relations
Tustice

Military Affairs

Veterans Affairs

Cost Containment Commission
Administration

Elections Board

Employment Relations

Employe Trust Funds

Ethics Board

Governor

Investment Board

Lieutenant Governor

Personnel Commission

Revenue

Secretary of State

Treasurer

Judicial Commission

Supreme Court

Legislature

Building Commission

b. Distance education projects loan subsidies. Create a separate annual appropriation from the fund
for payment of distance education project loan subsidies. Allow the Board of Commissioners of Public
Lands to make state trust fund loans to consortia of school and/or technical college districts for planning,
acquiring and operating a distance education network. Define distance education as the use of two-way
interactive telecommunications technology designed to provide access to education regardiess of the
location of the teacher or the student.

Page 639 INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY INVESTMENT FUND




Allow DOA to make grants to a school district, technical college district or a consortia of school
and/or technical college districts in order to subsidize the first two points of the annual interest costs on
state trust fund loans for distance education projects. Specify that the loan for which a subsidization grant
is provided may not: (1) be for a term that exceeds five years; and (2) have been made prior to receiving
a DOA subsidization grant. Direct that DOA notify the Board when a grant is approved. Require DOA
to make grant payments to the Board for the districts, and notify the districts that payment has been made.
Specify that districts remain liable for interest that is not paid by DOA. Provide $120,000 annually for
distance education loan subsidization grants.

Provide that school boards and technical college districts may undertake distance education projects,
either individually or in association with other school districts, technical college districts and University
of Wisconsin System, institutions or centers.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Modify the Govemor’'s recommendations relating to the information
technology investment fund as follows:

"Revenues

a. Provide that the segregated appropriations for the information technology investment fund be
-annual sum certain appropriations. Adjust the fund’s appropriation by adding $2,012,500 SEG in 1995-96
and deleting $4,127,500 SEG in 1996-97 to provide a total annual expenditure level of $5 milfion. Set
the session law revenue target for the vendor fee at $5,000,000 annually during the 1995-97 biennium.

b. Delete the provision allowing DOA to establish fees by emergency rule. Instead, require DOA
to promulgate, through the normal administrative rules process, rules for the information technology
investment fund regarding the administration and collection of fee revenues, program management and
grant award criteria.

c. Require that the vendor fee apply to all vendors unless specifically exempted by vendor
- classification in the administrative rules.

d. Delete the provision which would allow DOA to transfer monies from any appropriation of any
agency, other than a sum sufficient appropriation, to the IT fund. Instead, create a specific provision
under 8. 13.101 to allow the Committee to transfer from any agency to the IT fund savings generated by
information technology development projects, as documented by DOA.

e. Require that all gifts, grants, and bequests made tb the state for the information technology

investment fund and any transfer or loan of monies from PR appropriations in DOA to the fimd be subject
to approval by the Committee under a 14-day passive review process.

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY INVESTMENT FUND Page 640




Granis

a. Convert all program revenue appropriations in state agencies for receipt of grant monies from
information technology investment fund to annual apprepriations. Delete from the individual agency
appropriations funding for all of the projects as identified in the table below. The actual fiscal effects of
these deletions are shown in the summaries of the indicated agencies.

Information Technology Investment Fund Projects Funding

Agency

Agriculture
Military Affairs
Natural Resources

Administration
Corrections

Development

Justice

Revenue

Public Instruction

Health and Social Services
Secretary of State

UW System

TOTAL

Projects

Consumer Info

DEG Equipment Backup
Boat/Snowinobile/ATV Regis.
Telephone Reservation
Qutdoor Skills Initiative

State 1T Operations

Distance Education

Integrated Learning

Records Imaging

Scheduling Software
Interactive Voice

WTIC Automation

Update Department Network
Milwaukee Refund Inquiry System
Voice Response/ FAX Back
IT Services

Optical Imaging

Distance Education

Change to

AB 150 Funding

1995-96

-$90,000
-15,000
-33,800
-90,000
-90,000

431,500
~70,000

0
40,000
0
90,000
-96,000

-354,200
-18,900

-101,000

-190,000

0
~400,000

-$2,110,400

1996-97

$0

0
-90,000
0

0
431,500
0
-200,000
0
-30,000
0

0
-354,200
-18,900
~24,000
0
~198,900
0

-$1,347,500

b. Delete $120,000 SEG annually from the fund for distance education grants and eliminate
the SEG appropriation and provisions related to distance education grants from the fund.

C. Eliminate information technology development grant appropriations for the following
agencies or programs which are primarily PR-funded: Banking, Credit Unions, Insurance, Public Service
Commission, Department of Regulation and Licensing, Savings and Loan, Securities, State Fair Park,
Gaming Commission, UW-Madison intercollegiate athletics, Child Abuse Neglect and Prevention Board,
Division of Emergency Government in DMA, Department of Veterans Affairs’ King Home, Department

Page 641.

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY INVESTMENT FUND




of Administration departmental activities, Investment Board, and Secretary of State. Also, eliminate the
program supplements appropriation for information technology development grants.

d. Create a separate, annual segregated revenue appropriation in DOA for administration of
the information technology fund using revenues from the fund.

Grant Award Process
Create a specific grant process award of monies from the fund as follows:

a. Provide that, for 1995-96 information technology development project grant awards only,
DOA shall: (1) submit a single s. 16.515 request for increases to agency PR appropriations related to
grants from the information technology investment fund; (2) provide that the s. 16.515 request contain a
detailed description of the projects being funded, the total cost of the projects, the annual commitments
from the fund for the project, and project completion date; and (3) give priority consideration for grant
funding to those projects originally allocated funding in AB 150 for fiscal year 1995-96.

b. Provide that effective for grants to be funded beginming in 1996-97, an annual grant award
process be established. Require that DOA distribute awards from the fund on an annual grant cycle basis.
Require that DOA develop grant criteria, to be submitted, for approval, to the Joint Committee on
Information Policy by September 15 of each year. Provide that DOA shall distribute grant applications
to state agencies by January 1 of the following year. Regquire that by March 1, agencies submit any
requests for funding from the information technology investnent fund to DOA. Specify that DOA make
grant awards by May 135, for the following fiscal year. Specify that increases in expenditure authority for
individual agency information technology development project appropriations be submitted by the
Secretary of DOA under s. 16.515 following completion of the annual award process. Specify that the
first awards under the process would occur in May, 1996, for 1996-97 fiscal year funding.

Veto by Governor [C-7, C-9 and E-2]: Delete provisions: (a) applying the vendor fee to
highway and building construction, engineering and architectural services; (b) requiring Joint Committee
on Finance approval under a 14-day passive review before any funds may be transferred or loaned from
any PR appropriation in DOA to the information technology investment fund; and (c) repealing the
information technology development appropriation for the Wisconsin Employment Relations Commission
(WERC) on July 1, 1996 (as passed by the Legislature the WERC was maintained, but the information
technology development appropriation was inadvertently repealed.)

[Act 27 Sections: 14g, 360, 361, 419, 490, 517, 550, 557, 561, 565, 576, 608, 612, 618, 624, 626,
747, 759, 774, 781, 789, 797, 800, 805, 961, 984, 1028, 1030, 1039, 10500, 1064, 1065, 1066m, 1078,
1079b, 1091, 1095, 1097 thru 1101, 1105, 1117, 1137, 1144, 1146, 1149, 1172, 1176, 1395, 1420, 7095m,
9101(2)&(21i), 9301(4g) and 9459(1)] '

[Act 27 Vetoed Sections: 400r, 422, 467, 467m, 798, 1420, 3515m, 3519g, 3519i, 3524m,
9101(2) and 9459(1) as it relates to s. 20.425(1)(ka)]

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY INVESTMENT FUND . Page 642




INSURANCE

Budget Summary

Act 27 Change Over
1904-95 Base 1995-97 100597 1095-97 1896-97 Base Year Doubled
Fund Year Doubled Governor Jt. Finance Legisiature Act 27 Amount Percent
GFR $1,880,000 $1,880,000 $1,739,000 $1,739,000 $1,739,000 -$141,000 -7.5%
PR 21,597,400 21,585,100 20,103,400 20,103,400 20,103,400 -1494000 -69
SEG 132,478,400 132,681,600 132,621,600 132 621,600 132621600 . _ 143200 _ 0.1
TOTAL  $155,955800  $156,116,700 $154,464,000 $154,464,000  $154,454,000 -$1,481,800 -1.0%
FTE Position Summary
1996-97 1996-97 1906-97 1996-97 Act 27 Change
Fund ~ 199495 Base Governor Jt. Finance Legislature Act 27 Over 1994-95 Base
PR 124.25 129,25 127.25 127.25 127.25 3.00
SEG 14.25 14.25 14.25 14.25 14.25 0.00
TOTAL 138.50 143,50 141.50 141.50 141.50 3.00
1. STANDARD BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS Chg. 1o Base
. Funding Positions
Governor/Legislature:  Adjust the agency’s base budget PR --$1.403400 =100
annually as follows: (a) -$110,300 PR for tumover reductions; (b) SEG 59200  0.00
TJotal ~$1344200 -1.00

--$144,500 PR and -1.0 PR position for removal of noncontinuing
elements from the base budget; (c) -$502,400 PR and $18,800 SEG

for full funding of continuing salaries and fringe benefits; (d) $8C0 PR and $1,400 SEG for State Bureau
of Financial Operations charges; (¢) $4,300 SEG for reclassifications; (f) $18,900 PR for cash payments
in lieu of a fifth week of vacation; and (g) $35,800 PR and $5,100 SEG for delayed pay adjustments.

3. INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY SYSTEM
DEVELOPMENT

Governor: Provide funding to support information technology
(IT) enhancements in OCI as follows: (a) $35,400 PR in 1995-96

and $46,500 PR in 1996-97 and 1.0 PR management information

Chg. to Base
Funding Positions
PR $723,000 1.00
SEG 84 000 0.00
Total $807,000 1.00

specialist position for management of internal application and programming activities and of contracts for

Page 643

INSURANCE




systems design, set-up and applications programming; (b) $107,600 PR in 1995-96 and $96,500 PR in
1996-97 for one-time funding for development of data processing applications; (c) $300,000 PR in 1995-
96 for one-time funding for consulting services to evaluate alternative IT systems, technical support,
installation of personal computers, purchase of hardware and software, and staff training and system
maintenance); (d) $113,000 PR in 1995-96 and $24,000 PR in 1996-97 for acquisition and implementation
of imaging technology for the complaints and insurance policy form and rate filing functions of the Office,
with funding placed in unallotted reserve subject to release by DOA; and (e) $46,000 SEG in 1995-96 and
$38,000 SEG in 1996-97 for contractual services support for maintenance of and enhancements to the state
life insurance funds data system. Place the funding for the imaging technology system in unallotted
reserve 1o be released by DOA.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Provide that the funds placed in unallotted reserve ($113,000 in 1995-96
and $24,000 in 1996-97) for the Office’s optical imaging technology project may be released by DOA
only after DOA has submitted a report to the Joint Committee on Information Policy and the Joint
Committee on Finance providing at least all of the following: (a) the results of a review of the project by
DOA’s Division of Technology Management; (b) the specific objectives of the imaging project; (c) the
schedule for the implementation of the project, including a projection of the effect, during the period of
the actual records conversion to the imaging system, on the agency’s ability to process affected records
received prior to and during the conversion, and any expected backlogs in processing; (d) an evaluation
of the effectiveness of the project activities, if any, to date; (¢) the additional funding requirements, if any,
for the project in the 1995-97 biennium, including any additional costs such as overtime or other personnel
costs likely to be incurred as a result of any projected processing backlog; and (f) the funding
requirements for the completion of the imaging project and/or operation of the imaging system in future
biennia.

Specify that DOA may not release the funds until 14 working days after the date on which DOA
provided the Joint Committee on Information Policy and the Joint Committee on Finance with copies of
the required report on OCI’s project. Further, require that DOA shall respond in writing to any concems
raised by either Committee regarding the proposed project before releasing the funds.

[Act 27 Section: 9131(15)]

3. INCREASED STAFFING FOR SUPERVISION OF THE p——
INSURANCE INDUSTRY Funding Positions
C PR $188100  3.00

Governor/Legislature: Provide funding for additional staff as
-follows: (a) $32,700 in 1995-96 and $35,600 in 1996-97 for 1.0 additional financial examiner position
in the Bureau of Financial Analysis and Examinations; (b) $30,800 in 1995-96 and $35,600 in 1996-97
for 1.0 insurance examiner position in the Bureau of Market Regulation; and (c) $25,200 in 1995-96 and
$28,200 in 1996-97 for 1.0 program assistant position to staff OCI's consumer hotline to meet an increase
in the number of calls received by the hotline, These amounts include one-time funding of $13,300 in
1995-96 for remodelling, computers, and office equipment.

INSURANCE Page 644




4. REPAYMENT OF LOAN FROM LOCAL GOVERNMENT PROPERTY INSURANCE FUND
[LFB Paper 600]

Governor: Provide that, on the effective date of the bill, the Secretary of DOA shall repay to the
local government property insurance fund (LGPIF), from the general fund, the outstanding principal
balance of the $10,000,000 loan to the general fund made from the LGPIF under 1991 Wisconsin Act 269.
Stipulate that this payment be made without interest and that the payment shall fully discharge the
obligation to repay the loan and repeal the current law reference to the loan.

A $10 million loan to the general fund from balances in the LGPIF was authorized under 1991 Act
269. In addition, Act 269 stipulated that interest accrue on the principal balance at the average rate eamed
by the state on its deposits in the state investment fund during the period of the loan. Under 1993
Wisconsin Act 16, the repayment schedule was modified to require an initial payment of $2 million to the
LGPIF no later than June 30, 1995, followed by four additional equal installments on an annual basis.
This expenditure amount was shown in the condition statement as a transfer from the gencral fund in
1994-95. Act 16 also required that DOA begin paying the accrued interest on the loan in annual
instaliments no later than June 30, 1996.

On September 6, 1994, an initial payment of $2 million was made from the general fund to the
LGPIF. The intent of the Governor’s recommendation is to transfer the remaining $8 million from the
general fund to the LGPIF on the effective date of the budget and to remove the obligation o pay accrued
interest on the loan. While the Govemor’s budget bill does not reflect this transfer, consistent with past
budget acts, the available revenues to support this transfer should be shown in the opening general fund
balance and the $8 million transfer should be shown in the condition statement as an expenditure from
the general fund. Under the bill, the LGPIF would not receive an estimated $1.3 million in accrued
interest on the loan due through June 30, 1995. :

Joint Finance/Legislature: Maintain current law. Include as revenue in the general fund condition
statement $8 million in outstanding principal from the loan and provide $3,653,300 in 1995-96 and
$2,330,000 in 1996-97 in the general fund condition statement for principal and interest repayments on
the loan in 1995-97.

5. TRANSFER MEDIGAP HOTLINE FROM BOARD ON AGING TO 0CI [LFB Paper 185]

Governor JL Financb!Leg.'
{Chg. 1o Base) {Chg. to Gov.) Net Change
Funding Positions Funding  Positions Funding Positions
PR - $45,000 2.00 $107,300 -2.00 $152,300 0.00

Governor: Effective January 1, 1996, transfer the medigap hottine from the Board on Aging and
Long-Term Care to OCL The provision involves: (a) the transfer of 2.0 area services specialist positions
which currently staff the botline from the Board to OCE; and (b) the retention in OCI of base level funding
for the medigap hotline and reallocation of these amounts ($53,300 in 1995-96 and $108,800 in 1996-97)

Page 645 ’ INSURANCE




to salaries, fringe benefits, supplies and services costs, and unallotted reserve funding for projected health
insurance cost increases. Currently, PR funds appropriated to OCI under its general program operations
appropriation are transferred to the Board for operation of the medigap hotline. This item deletes the
transfer of funding to the Board and retains the amounts within OCI, with no net fiscal effect to OCI's
budget.

In addition, provide OCE with $21,400 in 1995-96 and $23,600 in 1996-97 for full funding for the
operations of the medigap hotline. Further, specify that employes, assets, liabilities, tangible personal
property, and pending matters which are primarily related to the medigap hotline, as determined by the
Secretary of DOA, shall be transferred from the Board to OCL. Specify that the incumbent employes in
these positions are transferred and retain all their current benefits and rights. Provide that existing
contracts entered into by the Board that are related to the medigap hotline, and rules and orders in effect
prior to the transfer from the Board, remain in effect after the transfer.

Delete the requirement that the medigap hotline provide information and counseling about eligibility
requirements for medical assistance. Under current law, the medigap hotline provides information and
counseling to consumers about insurance policies that are available as a supplement to federal medicare
insurance coverage, about long-term care insurance and about eligibility requirements for medical
assistance.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Déiete the provisions which would transfer the medigap hotline from
the Board to OCIL 1In addition, provide $53,100 in 1995-96 and $54,200 in 1996-97 in OCI’s general
program operations appropriation for transfer to the Board for overhead costs related to operation of the
hotline.

6. SUPPORTIVE WORK PROGRAM/AFFIRMATIVE ACTION Chg. to Base

INTERNS PR $15,000 |.

Governor/Legislature: Provide $7,500 annually for supportive work
staffing by handicapped individuals for routine office and clerical tasks and for summer intem positions
related to the agency’s affirmative action efforts.

7. LISTING FEES FOR COMPANY APPOINTMENTS ' Chg. 1o Base
. . L _ GPR-REV  $283,700
Governor/Legistature: Provide that the maximum annual fee which PR-REV 2,553,400

may be assessed by OCI for insurance agent listings (appointments) be
increased from $5 to $8 for resident agents and from $15 to $24 for non-resident agents, and extend these
fees to apply to renewals of appointments, The actual amount of these fees are set by OCI by rule and
the fees are billed by OCI to insurers on an annual basis. It is OCD’s intent to set the fees at the new
increased maximum level. OCI indicates the increased revenues are necessary to ensure adequate funding
for the Office, which is program revenue funded, in order to fund budget increases for additional staff and
information technology improvements. A total of $1,418,600 annually in increased revenue is estimated

INSURANCE Page 646




from this change, of which 10% ($141,900) would be deposited in the general fund and the remaining
90% ($1,276,700) would be credited to the agency’s operating appropriation.

[Act 27 Sections: 7002 and 7040]

8. LICENSING RENEWAL FEES Chg. to Base
GPR-REV $30,000
Governor/Legislature: Provide for an increase in the fee paid by PR-REV 270,000

insurance agents for licensure renewal. Through administrative rules which
establish the fees, OCI is expected to increase the biennial amount paid by resident agents from $10w
an estimated $15 and the biennial fee paid by non-resident agents from $30 to an estimated $37. Total
increased fee revenue of $300,000 in 1995-96 is estimated from these changes. Of this total, 10%
($30,000) would be deposited in the general fund and the remaining 90% ($270,000) would be credited
to the agency’s general operations appropriation to support the agency’s operations and enforcement and
-regulatory activities.

9. DUPLICATE LICENSE FEE Chg. 1o Base
] _ GPR-REV $3,600
Governor/Legislature: Establish a fee of $5 for each issuance by 0CI PR-REV 32 400

of a duplicate intermediary’s license. A total of $18,000 anmually in
increased revenue is estimated from this fee, of which 10% ($1,800) would be deposited in the general
fund and the remaining 90% ($16,200) would be credited to the agency’s operations appropriation.

[Act 27 Section: 7001]

10. MISCELLANEOUS FEE INCREASES Chg. 1o Base

. . GPR-REV $47,000
Governor/Legislature: Modify statutory fees charged by OCI to PR-REV 422 800

finance the agency’s operations. Increased revenues of $234,900 annually
from these changes are estimated, of which 10% ($23,500) would be deposited in the general fund and
the remaining 90% ($211,400) would be credited to the agency’s general operating appropriation. The
fee increases or new fees are shown in the following table.

Page 647 INSURANCE




Fee Current Law Act 27

Filing fees prior to initial licensing:

Domestic and nondomestic insurers $100 $400

Rate service organizations 100 400

Motor clubs 100 400
Fees for issuing certificate of operating authority:

Domestic and nondomestic insurers 100 400

Rate service crganizations 160 400

Motor clubs ' 100 400

Annual continuation of certificate of operating authority:
Domestic and nondomestic insurers 25 100
Motor clubs 25 100

Filing of annual statement:

Domestic and nondomestic insurers 25 100
Rate service organizations 25 100
Motor clubs 25 100

Certification of authenticity, approval, or
compliance of annual statements, examination reports,
certificates of authority and articles and bylaws:

First certification of a single document None 10
Duplicate certification requested togeth
with first : None , 5

fAct 27 Sections: 6987 thru 7000 and 7005]

11. FEE FOR SUBSTITUTED SERVICE OF PROCESS Chg. 1o Base
i . |aPRREV  -$11,700
Governor/Legislature: Require each insurer to maintain, in the state, PR-REV - 105,300

a registered agent for service of process on: (a) the insurer, the agent of
which must be a Wisconsin resident; (b) a domestic insurer; or (¢} a nondomestic insurer authorized to
do business in Wisconsin. Require the name and address of the registered agent to be filed with OCL
Provide that if an insurer fails to maintain an agent for service of process, or if the agent cannot be found,
then substituted service of process may be made on the Commissioner, unless the process is brought by
the state, in which case substituted service of process may be made on the Secretary of State. Specify that
if substituted service of process is made on the Commissioncr; litigants must pay a fee of $10.

Current law requires business corporations, nonprofit corporations and limited partnerships to
maintain, in Wisconsin, a registered agent for service of process. This requirement does not currently
apply to insurers. Rather, service of process in insurance matters is made on the Commissioner of OCI
or, in certain cases, on the Secretary of State, The Commissioner or Secretary of State must then send
a copy of the process by certified mail to the person served at the person’s last known address. Litigants
are required to pay OCI a fee of $5 for each service of process.

INSURANCE Page 648




Under the bill, service of process would be made directly on the insurer by the insurer’s registered
agent, unless there is no agent available, in which case substituted service on the Commissioner of OCI
is required. Require that, in these instances, OCI assess a fee of $10 for substituted service of process.
Because fewer services of process on the Commissioner are expected, a reduction in fee revenue of
$58,500 annually is estimated. Of this total reduction, 10% ($5,850 annually) would be reduced GPR-
Earned and the remaining 90% ($52,650) would represent a reduction in program revenue to the agency.

[Act 27 Sections: 7003, 7009, 7011 and 7017]

12. CONTINUING EDUCATION REQUIREMENT FOR INSURANCE INTERMEDIARIES

Governor/Legislature: Authorize OCI to set standards by rule for agent prelicensing education,
in addition to continuing education as under current law, and to approve courses or programs that are
required to fulfill a prelicensing education requirement or a continuing education requirement as well as
organizations that offer such courses or programs. Establish the following fees for such approvals: 1
an amount to be set by the Commissioner, not to exceed $500, for approval of an organization to offer
prelicensing or continuing education courses; (2) an amount to be set by the Commissioner, but not more
* than $100 annually, for continuing approval beginning the year after the year in which initial approval is
received; and (3) an amount to be set by the Commissioner, not to exceed $25 per credit hour, for initial
approval and/or subsequent modification of each course offered by a prelicensing or continuing education
organization. Although increased program revenues and GPR-Eamed would be expected from these new
fees, no increases are estimated in the budget. Neither is there any increase in the agency’s budget for
these approval responsibilities.

Require the Commissioner of OCI to reinstate an intermediary’s license which has been suspended
for failure to comply with OCI’s continuing education standards, if the intermediary produces evidence
of compliance within 60 days of the date of suspension. Provide that if the intermediary fails to produce
such evidence within 60 days, the license is revoked and may only be reinstated if all conditions and
requirements of initial licensure are met. '

[Act 27 Sections: 7004, 7038 and 7039]

13. OHCI -- HEALTH CARE DELIVERY PERFORMANCE MEASURES [LFB Paper 601]

Governot Jt. Finance/l.eg.
{Chg. to Base) (Chg. to Gov.) Net Change
PR _ $150,000 - $100,000 $50,000

Governor: Provide $50,000 in 1995-96 and $100,000 in 1996-97 for the development and testing
of performance measures for health care plans and providers. Funding would be used to contract for the

Page 649 ‘ INSURANCE




development of performance measures and for testing the Office of Health Care Information’s (OHCI)
ability to collect, analyze and utilize data collected as a result of the measures.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Modify the Governor’s recommendation by: (a) deleting $100,000 in
1996-97; and (b) requiring that OHCI submit a report to the Joint Committee on Finance regarding the
results of the first phase of the project, which is expected to take approximately a year. In the first phase,
OHCI intends to contract with the UW-Madison for an analyst to provide staff support for a process under
which selected parties would work on developing performance measures. Provide that, upon submittal
of the report on the first phase of the project to the Joint Committee on Finance, OCI may request
funding, under 5. 16.515 of the statutes, to conduct a demonstration of the feasibility of collecting,
analyzing and disseminating information on the agreed-upon performance measures.

[Act 27 Section: 9131(1g)]

14. OHCI -- HEALTH CARE PROVIDER RESOURCE CENTER pr———

PR $240,000

Governor/Legislature: Provide $120,000 annually to hire an outside
contractor to conduct surveys of the other 14 health care provider groups
(besides hospitals and ambulatory surgery centers) for which OHCI has statutory responsibility to collect,
analyze and disseminate health care provider data. The contractor would design, print and mail
approximately 90,000 surveys to health care providers, enter survey data, follow up with non-responders,
clean up flawed data and produce provider data bases for use by OHCI staff. Existing OHCI staff would
then complete summarization of the data and disseminate the information through provider directories.

15. OHCI -- FUNDING FOR HEALTH CARE PROVIDER INFORMATION ACTIVITIES

Governor/Legislature: Provide that OHCI fund the costs of its activities relating to collecting,
analyzing, and disseminating health care information on providers other than hospitals and ambulatory
surgical centers from OCI’s general program operations PR appropriation. Under current law, the OCI
operations appropriation is funded from fees assessed insurance companies and agents writing insurance
in this state, examination fees, and revenue from the sale of publications. OHCI is currently funded solely
from assessments on hospitals and free-standing ambulatory surgical centers. Under the Govemor's
recommendation, funding recommended for the development of health care provider performance measures
and for the health care provider resource center (each described above) is intended to be funded from
OCTI’s general program operations appropriation. However, any other health care information-related costs
incurred by OHCI which are attributable to providers other than hospitals or ambulatory surgical centers
could be also be charged to this appropriation under this provision. Base level funding for OHCI is
$1,393,500 PR. ‘

[Act 27 Section: 521]

INSURANCE : Page 650




16. OHCI -- HOSPITAL UNIFORM ACCOUNTING SYSTEM [LFB Paper 602]

Governor/Legislature: Repeal the requirement that hospitals use a uniform accounting system.
Under 1991 Wisconsin Act 250, OHCI was required to develop a uniform accounting system to be
implemented by all hospitals in the state, effective for hospital fiscal years beginning after June 30, 1993.
Under 1993 Wisconsin Act 4, the implementation date for the system was delayed to March 31, 1994, and
under 1993 Wisconsin Act 16, the date for submission of proposed rules for the system was repealed.
OHCI contracted for a proposal to develop a uniform accounting system using $140,000 GPR released
by the Joint Committee on Finance at its October 6, 1993, meeting under s. 13.10 of the statutes. A
proposal was finalized by the contractor, Arthur Anderson and Co., in July, 1994. However, the
requirement that hospitals use a uniform accounting system has not been implemented.

[Act 27 Section: 4394]

17. HIRSP ASSESSMENTS OF FRATERNALS

Governor/Legislature: Provide that the insurance statutes governing the health insurance risk-sharing
plan (HIRSP), including insurer assessments used to partially finance HIRSP, apply to fratemal insurers.
Under current faw, general statutory. provisions relating to service insurance corporations or risk-sharing
plans, including HIRSP, do not apply to fraternals unless an individual provision is specifically made
applicable to fraternals. A fratemal insurer is an insurer which has no capital stock, operates under a

“lodge system with a representative form of government, and exists solely for the benefit of its members
and their beneficiaries or for any lawful purpose which benefits its members or the public.

[Act 27 Section: 7030]

18. LIFE INSURANCE FUND ACTUARIAL CONSULTATION [LFB Paper 603]

Governor Jt. Finanes/leg.
(Chg. to Base) {Chg. to Gov.} Net Change

SEG $60,000 - $60,000 30

Governor: Provide $30,000 in each year in the fund’s administrative appropriation for actuarial
consulting services for the state life insurance fund. OCI uses the services of a consulting actuary for the
completion of the fund’s annual financial statement and for the general review of the fund’s financial
condition. :

Joint Finance/Legislature: Include the increase recommended by Govemor. Also, delete $30,000

annually from the fund’s specified payments and losses appropriation. The Govemnor’s provision was
intended to reflect a shift of funding for actuarial services from the fund’s specified payments and losses

Page 651 INSURANCE




appropriation, which is modified under a separate provision. However, in reflecting the transfer, $30,000
annually was not deleted from the specified payments and losses appropriation.

19. INSURANCE FUNDS APPROPRIATIONS PROVISIONS

Governor/Legislature: Provide that the amounts appropriated under the operations and benefits
appropriations of the patients compensation fund, the local government property insurance fund and the
state life insurance fund may not be used for expenses related to the administration of those funds.
Specify the purposes for which each of the appropriations may be used. Under current law, each fund is
comprised of two appropriations: an annual segregated appropriation for administrative expenses and a
continuing segregated appropriation for items such as payments of claims, payments to patients under the
patients compensation fund, loss adjustment expenses, or payments to SWIB for investments on behalf
of each fund. The modifications are intended to limit the types of expenses which may be charged to each
fund’s continuing appropriation. '

[Act 27 Sections: 523 thru 525]

20. MEDICAL ASSISTANCE ASSIGNMENT

Governor/Legislature: Modify the disability insurance (health insurance) statutes regarding the
assignment of insurance rights for persons who are receiving medical assistance (MA), general relief (GR)
or relief to needy Indian persons (RNIP) to:

« Expand the types of providers for which an assignment may be made to include HMOs under contract
with the Department of Health and Social Services (H&SS)--currently, assignments may be made to H&SS
and counties; and

' » Extend the current requirement that an insured health and disability plans cannot impose different
requirements on H&SS than are imposed on other assignees to also include counties and HMOs under
contract with H&SS.

Current statutory provisions require that benefits under a disability plan be accessed first before
_benefits under MA, GR or RNIP are paid; existing provisions also prohibit an insured health and disability

plan from determining or terminating coverage based on a persont’s eligibility for MA, GR or RNIP.

[Act 27 Sections: 7042 thru 7044, 7046 and 9326(5)]

INSURANCE ' Page 652




21. HIRSP APPROPRIATION REDUCTIONS {[LFB Paper 604] Chg. to Base
. . . GPR - $141,000
Joint Finance/Legislature: Delete $800,000 PR annually from the PR - 1$459 000
HIRSP premium and deductible subsidy PR appropriation to reflect a Total -$1 .600,000

reestimate of the cost of subsidies which will be assessed disability insurance

companies doing business in this state. In addition, delete $47,000 GPR in 1995-96 and $94 000 GPR
in 1996-97 from the GPR-funded subsidy appropriation and provide an additional $47,000 PR in 1995-96
and $94,000 PR in 1996-97 in the PR-funded subsidy appropriation.

22, PAYMENT OF FIRE INSURANCE SETTLEMENTS

Assembly/Legislature: Increase, from $5,000 to $7,500, the amount a fire insurer is required to
withhold from a final settlement payment under specified circumstances. Under current law, a fire insurer
is required to withhold from payment a portion of the final settlement of a claim if: (a) the amount of the
final settlement exceeds 50% of the total limit of all policy coverage of the property involved in the claim;
and (b) the total amount of all insurance covering the property is at least $5,000. In these circumstances,
the portion the insurer is required to withhold is the greater of: (2) 25% of the final settlement; or (b) the
lesser of $5,000 or the limits of the policy coverage of the property. The withholding requirement is
intended to provide funding for a first-class city’s demolition costs if the property owner fails to raze or
repair the property.

Under current law, an insurer is required to deliver notice of the withholding within ten days to: (a)
the building inspector of the first-class city; (b) the insured; (c) any mortgagee or lienholder of the
property who is named in the insurance policy; and (d) the court in which any judgment of the final
settlement may have been entered. The notice must include a statement explaining the purpose of the
withheld funds, including that the funds may be released to the insured if: (a) a building inspector has
determined that the insured has razed or repaired the property in conformance with building codes, except
to the extent that the withheld funds are needed to complete razing or repair, or that all remnants of the
property have been removed from the site and the site has been restored to compliance with building and
safety standards; or (b) the city has not initiated proceedings, within 90 days of delivery of the notice,
related to razing or repair of the property or has not received a release from the insured for the city to
retain the withheld funds for its costs of razing or repairing the property. The statement must also explain
that the city may retain all or a part of the withheld funds to defray its cost to demolish the property if
the city has initiated either of these proceedings within the 90-day time period.

[Act 27 Section: 7041c]

Page 653 INSURANCE




INVESTMENT BOARD

Budget Summary

1994-95 Base 1895-97 1895-67 1995-87 199597

Fund Year Doubled Governor Jt. Finance Legislature . Act 27
PR $15,084,800 $17,516,900 $15,804,000 $15,804,000 $15,804,000

Aet 27 Change Over
Base Year Doubied
Amount Percent

$719,200 4.8%

FTE Position Summary

1996-87 1896-57 1996-97 1986-97 Act 27 Change
Fund 18894-95 Base Govemor Jt. Finance Legistature Act 27 Over 1854-95 Base
PR 79.50 83.50 82.50 83.50 83.50 4.00
1. STANDARD BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS Chg. 1o Base
' PR $338,900

Governor/Legislature: Adjust the agency’s base budget as follows:
(a) tumover reductions (-$59,300 in 1995-96 and -$59,400 in 1996-97); (b)

full funding of salary costs ($159,600 in 1995-96 and $170,500 in 1996-97); (c) full funding of financial
services charges ($3,200 annually); (d) payment of fifth week of vacation as cash ($18,200 annually); and
(e) full funding of delayed pay adjustments ($40,300 in 1995-96 and $44,400 in 1996-97). -

2.  INCREASE PERFORMANCE-BASED BONUS COMPENSATION [LFB Paper 610]

Governor Jt. Finance/leg.
(Chg. to Base) ~  (Chg. to Gov.) Net Change

PR $1,503,700 - $1,503,700 $0

Governor: Make the following changes to the Investment Board’s performance-based bonus

compensation program:

Funding. Provide $709,400 in 1995-96 and $794,300 in 1996-97 10 increase the salary bonus pool
from which annual bonus incentives may be awarded by the Board to its unclassified agency staff when

INVESTMENT BOARD

Page 654




certain assets under management exceed Board-established investment performance benchmarks, Place
these amounts in unallotted reserve for release by the Secretary of DOA under new procedures as
described below. In addition, transfer the amounts currently budgeted for bonus pool salary and fringe
benefits ($472,900 in 1995-96 and $525,500 in 1996-97) and add these funds to the amounts being placed
in unallotted reserve. As a result, the total available in unallotted reserve for bonus compensation from
new and transferred funds would be $1,182,300 in 1995-96 and $1,319,800 in 1996-97.

Maximum Amount of Bonus Compensation. Include statutory language to: (a} increase the total size
of the salary bonus pool available to the Board for distribution from 10% of total annual unclassified
salaries to 25%; and (b) increase the bonus award allowed for any individual employe from a maximum
of 25% of the annual salary of the employe to a maximum of 50%.

Procedure for Distributing Bonus Compensation. Under current law, in awarding bonus compensation
for a given period, the Board must consider the performance of funds similar to those for which it has
managing authority as well as changes in market indices for the same period. The Board currently has
sole authority over the awarding of salary boruses. Under current Board policies, 50% of the total
available bonus pool is available for distribution to employes who work directly on individual investment
portfolios if those portfolios have exceeded their respective investment performance benchmarks. The
remaining 50% of the bonus pool is distributed only if the Fixed Trust Fund exceeds its specific
benchmark, in which case 20% of the total pool is added to the first 50% for distribution to those
individuals whose portfolios exceeded their benchmarks. The remaining 30% of the total pool is available
for distribution: (a) to any unclassified Board employe whose work contributed to the performance of the
Fixed Trust Fund; and (b) to supplement awards to investment staff whose portfolios performed
exceptionally well. '

The Govemor's recommendation would provide that the Board establish the following specific
benchmarks based on performance and market indices: '

« Performance standards for the funds for which it has managing authority for the same fiscal year;

« Superior performance standards for the funds for which it has managing authority for the same fiscal
year, and

» Exceptional performance standards for the funds for which it has managing authority for the same
fiscal year.

Include statutory language specifically aligning the performance review periods with state fiscal years.

Require the Board (of which the Secretary of DOA is a statutory member) to notify the Secretary of
DOA in writing at the conclusion of each fiscal year of its performance standard for that fiscal year, its
standards for superior and exceptional performance and whether it has achieved any of those standards.
If the Secretary of DOA receives notification from the Board that it has achieved its performance standard
for a fiscal year, the Secretary must authorize expenditure for bonuses of an amount equal to 10% of the
annualized salaries of the eligible employes at the beginning of the fiscal year. If the Secretary receives
notification that the Board has achieved its standard for superior performance for a fiscal year, the

Page 655 ’ INVESTMENT BOARD




Secretary must authorize expenditure for bonuses of a further, additional amount specified by the Board
which shall be less than 15% of the anmmalized salaries of the eligible employes. Finally, if the Secretary
receives notification that the Board has achieved its standard for exceptional performance for a fiscal year,
the Secretary must authorize expenditure for bonuses of a further, additional amount specified by the
Board which shall not exceed 15% of the annualized salaries, less any amounts already authorized for
superior performance awards. The effect of these procedures is that the maximum bonus pool possible
will be 25% of annualized salaries of eligible employes.

Provide that no funds may be expended by the Board for bonus compensation unless the expenditure
of those funds has been specifically authorized by the Secretary of DOA.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Delete provision. Instead, include nonstatutory language requiring the .
Board to submit, to the Joint Committee on Finance, a revised plan for the distribution of performance-
based bonus compensation which incorporates any necessary changes required to address any findings
raised in a 1995 management audit of the Board and its bonus compensation plan being conducted by the
Legislative Audit Bureau. Provide that the Board may not award any bonus compensation applicable to
performance in the 1994-95 or 1995-96 fiscal years until the Joint Committee on Finance has approved
the revised plan.

[Act 27 Section: 9132(1g)]

3. INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY INITIATIVES Chg. to Base

Funding Positions
Governor/Legislature: Provide funding and positions for the PR $337,000 200

following computer and software acquisition costs and information

technology initiatives: (a) $43,100 in 1995-96 and $53,400 in 1996-97 and 0.5 unclassified position to
provide customized computer training software, assistance with workstation configurations and network
support, troubleshooting for software applications problems and coordination of consultant-provided
generic software training for agency staff; (b) $96,700 in 1995-96 and $124,700 in 1996-97 and 1.5
unclassified positions to develop new software applications to assist staff in managing data from the
agency’s custodial bank and to track investment activities in such areas as real estate, private placements
and equities trading; and (c) one-time funding of $20,000 in 1995-96 for equipment and software t0 add
an agencywide facsimile distribution capability to the agency’s computer workstation network.

4. GLOBAL EQUITIES ANALYST ' ' Chg. to Base

Funding Positions
Governor/Legislature; Provide $81,300 in 1995-96 and PR $184,000 1.00

$102,700 in 1996-97 and authorize 1.0 unclassified position to
provide increased analysis capabilities for intemally-managed international and domestic equities
portfolios.

INVESTMENT BOARD Page 656




5. DOMESTIC EQUITIES TECHNICAL SUPPORT Chg. to Base

Funding Positions
Governor/Legislature: Provide $31,100 in 1995-96 and PR $67,600 1,00

$36,500 in 199697 and 1.0 unclassified position to receive and

distribute corporate reports, collect corporate data, track commissions and update electronic information

services for internally-managed domestic equities portfolios.

6. ELIMINATION OF EXECUTIVE ASSISTANT

Jt. Financa Senate/Leg.
{Chg. to Bass} [{Chyg. to JFC) Net Change
Funding Positions Funding Positions  Funding Paositions
PR - $209,200 ~-1.00 $0 1.00 -$209200 Q.00

Joint Finance: Repeal specific statutory reference to an executive assistant for the Investment Board
and delete $104,600 annually and 1.0 position to reflect the elimination of the agency’s executive assistant,

Senate/Legislature: Restore the position authority and specific statutory reference 1o an executive
assistant for the Investment Board but not the associated funding for the position.

Page 657 INVESTMEINT BOARD




JUDICIAL COMMISSION

Budget Summary

Act 27 Change Over
1984-95 Base 1885-97 1995-87 1995-97 1965-97 Base Year Doubled
Fund Year Doubled Governor Jt. Finance lLegislature Act 27 Amount Percent
GPR $352,600 $357,600 $357,600 $357,500 $357,600 $5,000 1.4%
FTE Position Summary
1996-97 199697 1996-97 1996-97 Act 27 Change
Fund 1994-95 Base Governor Jt. Finance Legislature Act 27 Over 1994-85 Base
GPR 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 0.00
1. STANDARD BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS Cha. to Base
GPR $5,000

Governor/Legislature: Provide $2,500 annually for the following
adjustments: (a) full funding of salaries and fringe benefits ($1,100); (b)
State Bureau of Financial Operations charges ($100); (c) private lease funding ($800); and (d) delayed pay
adjustments ($500).

2. JUDICIAL COUNCIL STAFF SUPPORT [LFB Paper 615]

Governor/Legislature: Require the Judicial Commission to provide staff services to the Judicial
Council and to pay meeting expenses of Council members. The Judicial Council is a 20-member board
(21 members under the bill) which provides research, information and advice to the legislative and judicial
branches relating to court procedures and operations to simplify procedures and promote effective

administration of justice. :

[Act 27 Sections: 1143, 1195, 7078 and 7082]

JUDICIAL COMMISSION Page 658




JUDICIAL COUNCIL

Budget Summary

Act 27 Change Over
1994-85 Base 1995-87 1995-97 1995-97 1995-97 Base Year Doubled
Fund Year Doubled Governor Jt. Finance Legislature Act 27 Amount Percent
GPR $203,600 $0 $0 $0 $0 - $293,600 - 100.0%
FTE Position Summary
1996-97 1896-97 1996-97 1896-97 Act 27 Change
Fund 1894-95 Base Govarnor Jt. Finance Legislature Act 27 Over 19984-95 Base
GPR 2.00 0.00 0.0 0.00 0.00 - 2.00

1. COUNCIL FUNCTIONS AND MEMBERSHIP

Governor/Legislature: The Judicial Council is a 20-member board which provides research,
information and advice to the legislative and judicial branches relating to court procedures and operations
to simplify procedures and promote effective administration of justice. In addition to its current duties,
the bill would require the Judicial Council to recommend to the Supreme Court, Legislature and Governor
any changes in the organization, operation and methods of court operations that would improve the
efficiency and effectiveness of the system and result in cost savings.

Currently, the Council is made up of a Supreme Court justice, a Court of Appeals judge, four Circuit
Court judges, the Director of State Courts (or designee), the chairpersons of the Senate and Assembly
committees dealing with judicial affairs, the Attomey General (or designee), the Revisor of Statutes (or
designee), the deans of the University of Wisconsin and Marquette University law schools, the State Public
Defender (or designee), the president-elect of the state bar (or designee), three additional members of the
state bar and two citizens appointed by the Govemor. The bill would increase Council membership to
twenty-one and add a District Attorney appointed by the Govemor.

[Act 27 Sections: 7080 and 7081]

Page 659 JUDICIAL COUNCIL




2. ELIMINATE JUDICIAL COUNCIL STAFF [LFB Paper 615]

Governor/Legislature: Annually, delete base level funding of
$146,800 and the 2.0 positions of the Judicial Council. Rather,

GPR

Chg. to Base
Funding Positions

-$203.600 -2.00

provide support functions for the Judicial Council from the existing Judicial Commission staff.

[Act 27 Sections: 1143, 1195, 7078 and 7082]

JUDICIAL COUNCIL

Page 660




JUSTICE

Budget Summary

Act 27 Change Over
1994-95 Base 1995-97 1895.97 199597 199597 Base Year Doubled
Fund Year Doubled Govemnor Jt. Finance Legislature Act 27 Amount Percent
GPR $68,445,000 $68,094,000 $68,137,400 $68,137,400 $68,137,400 -$307,600 - 0.4%
FED 7,628,800 7,106,400 7,355,300 7,365,300 7,355,300 -273,500 -3.6
PR 35,844,600 39,587,900 36,600,300 38,600,300 36,386,600 542,000 15
SEG 2 559,800 439,200 2,536,200 2,536,200 2,536,200 -23600 =09
TOTAL  $114,478,200  $115,227,500 $114,629,200 $114,629,200 $114,415,500 -$62,700 - 0.1%
FTE Position Summary
1696-97 199697 1996-97 1996-97 Act 27 Change
Fund 1994-95 Base Governor Jt. Finance Legislature Act 27 Over 1994-95 Base
GPR 464.50 429.75 414.40 415.40 41540 . - 48,10
FED 10.75 18.75 18.75 18.75 18.75 8.00
PR 90.00 104.50 104.25 104.25 102.25 12.25
SEG 3.00 2.75 2.75 2.75 2.75 - 0.25
TOTAL 568.25 555.75 540.15 541.15 539.15 -20.10
1. STANDARD BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS Chg. 1o Base
Funding Positions
Governor/Legislature: Request an adjustment to the base GPR $4,045,200 0.00
budget for: (a) turnover reduction (-$497,800 GPR anmually); (b) ';ED '4;2,233 - i-gg
nonrecurring costs (-$171,600 GPR, -$298,400 FED and -2.0 FED SEG 2000 0.00
positions, and -$202,200 PR and ~4.0 PR positions annually); (c) full Total $3,648800 -6.00

funding of continuing position salaries and fringe benefits

($1,965,400 GPR, $41,300 FED, $95,900 PR and -$15,100 ‘SEG annually); (d) full funding of financial
services charges ($3,800 GPR, $200 FED, $2,700 PR and $200 SEG annually): (e) reclassifications
($7,000 GPR, $12,200 PR and $1,100 SEG in 1995-96 and $12,000 GPR, $15,900 PR and $2.,900 SEG
in 1996-97); (f) risk management costs ($68,000 GPR, $28,600 PR and $1,400 SEG annually); (g)
overtime ($328,100 GPR, $18,200 FED, $60,300 PR and $8,000 SEG annually); (h) night and weekend
differential ($6,300 GPR, $100 FED, and $1,700 PR annually); (i) fifth vacation week as cash for certain
long-term employes ($47,500 GPR and $4,500 PR in 1995-96 and $51,300 GPR and $4,500 PR in 1996-
97); (j) full funding of lease costs and directed moves ($52,400 GPR annually); (k) full funding for 1994-

Page 661

JUSTICE




95 pay increases ($121,400 GPR, $1,300 FED, $23,600 PR, and $1,600 SEG annually) and (1) late full
funding ($87,700 GPR, $9,000 PR and $2,900 SEG annually). The GPR funding for continuing position
salaries and fringe benefits reflects increases under a collective bargaining agreement with assistant
attomeys general and pay increases for other departmental employes.

2. LEGAL SERVICES RESTITUTION AND COST RECOVERY [LFB Paper 620]

Governor Ji. Finance/Leg.
{Chg. to Base) {Chg. to Gov.) Net Change
GPR-REV $2,521,000 - $974,100 $1,546,900

Governor: Create an appropriation for all monies received by the Department in cases relating to
medical assistance fraud, unfair trade practices, environmental protection and pollution discharge violations
and state and federal antitrust violations to provide restitution o victims of the violation when ordered by
the court.

Authorize courts to make awards to the Department for the costs of investigation and the expenses
of prosecution, including attorney fees, and an amount reasonably necessary to remedy the harmful effects
of violations relating to medical assistance fraud; unfair trade practices; antitrust actions; and
environmental pollution and pollution discharge elimination. Awards made for these purposes would be
required to be deposited into the general fund. Estimated revenues under the bill from these awards total
$445,000 in 1995-96 and $1,500,000 in 1996-97.

In addition, federal settlement awards in anti-trust actions, currently awarded to POJ, but not budgeted
by the Legislature, would be required to be deposited into the general fund. Federal settlements are
estimated at $376,000 in 1995-96 and $200,000 in 1996-97.

Allow the Department of Natural Resources (DNR) to enter into agreements with, and provide
payments to, DOJ to assist with the administration of environmental protection law. Currently, these DOJ
legal costs are charged directly to a DNR appropriation.

These provisions would first apply to actions pending on the effective date of the budget act. Under
current law, courts may make awards to DOJ for the costs of any investigation and monitoring relating
to a pollution discharge violation, but not for the costs of other types of investigations or for the costs of
prosecutions, including attorney fees. In antitrust actions, a court may award a private party the costs of
the suit, including reasonable attomey fees.

Joint Finance: Approve the Governor's recommendations with the following modifications.
Reestimate biennial revenue for cost recovery to $1,718,700, a decrease of $802,300. State court award
estimates are Iowered to total $266,600 in 1995-96 and $888,500 in 1996-97. Federal settlement revenue
is reestimated at $281,800 annually. '

JUSTICE Page 662




Create a program revenue, annual appropriation to receive state cost recovery and federal settlement
awards and require that 10% of the revenues collected be deposited in the appropriation and 90% be
deposited to the general fund. Set the expenditure authority in the appropriation at zero. Revenues
retained in the appropriation are estimated to be $54,800 in 1995-96 and $117,000 in 1996-97, reducing
the GPR-eamed estimate by $171,800 in the biennium.

Create a program revenue, continuing appropriation for the portions of settlements and court awards
that are required to be used to remedy the harmful effects of violations relating to medical assistance
fraud, unfair trade practices and state anti-trust cases. Delete the Govemor’s provision that would
authorize courts to make awards for an amount reasonably necessary to remedy the harmful effects of
violations relating to environmental poliution and pollution discharge elimination.

Senate/Legislature: Modify Joint Finance provisions to require that court awards of DOJ costs for
investigating and prosecuting violations of state law be for "reasonable and necessary” expenses.

Veto by Governor [C-18]: Delete the provision that would have created a program revenuc,
continuing appropriation for the portions of settlements and court awards that are required to be used to
remedy the harmful effects of violations relating to medical assistance fraud, unfair trade practices and
state antitrust cases. While the Govemor’s veto message indicates that the partial veto would increase
revenue to the general fund by $281,800 annually, the Enrolled Bill already reflected this revenue, which
relates to federal settlement awards. As a result of the veto, general fund revenue would increase to the
extent that state Courts make awards to remedy harmful effects. However, these amounts cannot be
estimated.

[Act 27 Sections: 1014h, 1014m, 1015, 3066, 3608, 4146, 4351 thru 4354, 4381 and 9336(1)]

[Act 27 Vetoed Sections: 473 (as it relates to s. 20.455(1)(gm), 1014m, 3066, 3608, 4146 and
0336(1) (as it relates to . 20.455(1)(gm)]

3. BANKRUPTCY COLLECTIONS [LFB Paper 620} Gho. 1o Base

| Funding Positions
Joint Finance/Legislature: Delete $99,600 GPR and 1.5 GPR GPR-REV $2,814,000

positions annually and provide $171,000 PR and 3.5 PR positions in

1995-96 and $284,100 PR and 5.5 PR positions in 199697 oexpand | pn seeo00 550
a DOJ bankruptcy initiative. Revenue to the general fund relating to Total $255900  4.00

bankruptcy collections is estimated at $938,000 in 1995-96 and

$1,876,000 in 1996-97. Authorize DOJ to: (a) monitor bankruptcy cases in Wisconsin and other states;
(b) notify state agencies affected by bankruptcy cases; and (c) represent the interests of the state in
bankruptcy cases and related court proceedings. Program revenue to support the costs of the bankruptcy

Page 663 _ ' JUSTICE




initiative would be provided by the State Treasurer deducting an amount equal to DOJ’s actual expenses
from the revenue collected.

[Act 27 Sections: 1014s and 4454r]}

4. TRANSFER TIME SYSTEM MAINFRAME FUNCTIONS [LFB Paper 630]

Governor Jt. Financa/Leg.
{Chg. to Bass) {Chg. to Gov.) Net Change
Funding Positions Funding Positions Funding Positions
PR 30 0.00 $200,800 2.00 $200,800 2.00
SEG = 2.097.000 0.00 2.087.000 0.00 0 000

Total - $2,087,000 000 $2,287800 2.00 $200,800 2.00

Governor: Delete base funding of $1,048,500 SEG annually (from the Transportation Fund) for
mainframe computer payments for the TIME systern telecommunications network that links local law
enforcement with state and national criminal history records, wanted and missing person information and
stolen vehicle information. Transfer the appropriation to DOA to reflect the transfer of TIME system
management to the Division of Technology Management. Authorize use of the funding by DOA to make
payments necessary to convert the current TIME system to operate at the Division of Tectmology
Management, to operate the system and to provide for other automation of information to enhance traffic
law enforcement. Provide that DOJ must administer the TIME éystem in conjunction with DOA. DOJ
would remain responsible for maintaining certain databases accessed by the TIME system, collecting fees
from local law enforcement agencies related to the costs of operating the system and providing training
and support to these agencies.

* Joint Finance/Legislature: Delete the Govemnor’s provision to transfer the TIME system from DOJ
to DOA. Restore base funding of $1,048,500 SEG from the transportation fund under DOJ. Provide
$93,700 PR in 1995-96 and $107,100 PR in 1996-97 with 2.0 four-year project positions for a TIME
system rewrite and development project to meet federal standards. Require DOJ and DOA to jointly and
cooperatively develop 2 TIME system plan to convert the TIME system to a client/server system and to
meet federal crime information standards. Require that a report on the system plan be submitted for
approval by the Joint Committee on Finance, under a 14-day passive review process, no later than January
1, 1996. Provide that the plan may include a request for necessary position authority relating to system
maintenance, technical support and development. Provide that DOJ would be subject to reporting
requirements, consistent with other state agencies, relating to strategic planning. Funding for the positions
would be provided from TIME system user fees.

[Act 27 Sections: 4458 and 9159(12g)]

‘]USTICE Page 664




5. ARSON BUREAU FUNDING [LFB Paper 626]

Governor {t. Finance/Leg.
{Chg. to Base) {Chy. to Gov.) Net Change
Funding Positions Funding Positions  Funding Positions

GPR  -$1,749,000 -14.75  $1,574600 13.00 -$174400 -175
PR 1749000 1475 -1.749000 -14.75 0 000
Total $0 0.00 -$174,400 -1.75 ~$174,400 -175

Governor: Convert $874,500 annually and 14.75 Arson Bureau positions from GPR to program
revenue. Create an appropriation to receive funds transferred from DILHR’s fire dues distribution
appropriation for Arson Bureau functions. Program revenue would derive from the current surcharge on
fire insurance premiums. Under current law, any insurer doing a fire insurance business in the state must
pay fire department dues equal to 2% of the amount of all premiums during the preceding calendar year
paid to the company for insurance against loss by fire, including insurance on property exempt from
taxation. In addition to this surcharge, fire department dues include 2% of the premiums paid to the state
fire fund for the insurance of any public property, other than state property. Revenues are currently used
for: (a) support of fire-fighter training programs in the Wisconsin Technical College System; (b) DILHR
administration of local fire prevention programs and payments; and (c) distribution of a proportionate share
of the remaining revenue to each city, village or town maintailiing a fire department that complies with
state law, based on the equalized valuation of real property improvements on land within the city, village
or town. (A technical correction would be required to implement the Govemor’s intent.)

Joint Finance/Legislature: Delete the Governor’s recommendation. Instead, restore $787,300 GPR

and 13.0 GPR positions annually for the Arson Bureau ($87,200 GPR and 1.75 positions annually would
be deleted).

6. LEGAL SERVICES REDUCTIONS [LFB Paper 627]

Governor Jt. Finance/Leg.
(Chg. o Base) {Chg. fa Gov.) Net Change
GPR - $801,300 $145,000 - $756,200

Governor: Delete $144.900 in 1995-96 and $756,400 in' 1996-97 from the legal services general
operations appropriation. Require the Department, by October 1, 1995, to report to the Govemnor and the
Joint Committee on Finance recommending how these reductions can be allocated among the Department’s
general purpose revenue appropriations. The bill does not indicate that approval of the report would be
required.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Restore $145,000 of the reduction in 1996-97. Direct DOJ to submit
a request by September 1, 1995, for the allocation of $144,900 in 1995-96 and $611,400 in 1996-97 in

Page 665 JUSTICE




remaining reductions among appropriations to the Govemor and to the Joint Committee on Finance for
its approval under a 14-day passive review process. Require-that the request identify the programs,
positions and expenditure categories to be eliminated or reduced.

‘ Yeto by Gove_rnor {C-24]: Deleté the language regarding the 14-day passive review process. As
a result, the procedures under s. 13.10 of the statutes would apply to the agency’s request.

[Act 27 Section: 9136(2)]

[Act 27 Vetoed Section: 9136(2)]

7. ELIMINATE THE PUBLIC INTERVENOR [LFB Paper 621]

Governor Jt. Finance Assembly B Senatefi.eg.
(Chg. to Base) {Chg. to Gov.) {Chg. to JFC) (Chy. to Assem.) Net Change
Funding Positions Funding Positions Funding Positions Funding Positions Funding Positions
GPR - $348,100 - 2.00 - $106,800 -1.00 $106,800 1.00 -$106,800 «1.00 - $455,900 -3.00

Governor: Delete $116,400 in 1995-96 and $232,700 in 1996-97 with 2.0 positions to reflect the
elimination of the public intervenor effective on the first day of the second month beginning after
publication of the budget act. Eliminate the public intervenor advisory committee appointed by the
Attomey General. Provide that the public intervenor withdraw from any action in which the public
intervenor is a party within 30 days after the effective date of the budget act. Require the public
intervenor to submit written notification to DNR and any other state agency withdrawing any pending
requests for information within 30 days after the effective date of the budget act. Under current law, the -
attorney general designates an assistant attorney general as the public intervenor to formally initiate actions
and intervene in proceedings before any state agency or any court for the protection of public rights
relating to water and other natural resources.

Joint Finance: Delete the Governor's recommendation to eliminate the Public Intervenor and instead,
provide $88,900 in 1995-96 and $120,700 in 1996-97 and transfer 1.0 attorney position and the incumbent
to the Department of Natural Resources to act as the Public Intervenor on the first day of the second
month after enactment of the budget. The transferred staff person would retain all employment rights and
status existing at the time of transfer. In addition to the two attomeys deleted by the Govemnor, delete
$54,600 in 1995-96 and $52,200 in 1996-97 and 1.0 legal secretary position to reflect the elimination of
Public Intervenor support staff at DOJ and the transfer of the attorney position. Delete the authority of
the Public Intervenor to initiate or participate in any action or proceeding before any court. Require that
the Public Intervenor withdraw from any court action in which the Public Intervenor is a party within 30 -
days after the effective date of the budget act.

JUSTICE : Page 666




Replace the nine-member Public Intervenor advisory committee with an eight-member Public
Intervenor Board, attached to DNR, to provide direction and supervision to the Public Intervenor consistent
with his or her duties to protect public rights in water and other natural resources. With the approval of
the Public Intervenor Board, provide that the Public Intervenor may intervene in administrative
proceedings, such as contested case hearings and rule-making proceedings. Provide that members be
appointed for 4-year terms expiring on July 1, as follows: (a) two members nominated by the Attorney
General and appointed with the advise and consent of the Senate; (b) two members nominated by the
Governor and appointed with the advise and consent of the Senate; and (c) one member each appoinied
by the majority and minority leaders of both houses of the Legislature. Require that the members of the
Board have backgrounds in, or demonstrated experience or records relating to, environmental protection
or natural resource conservation. Provide that the initial terms of the four members appointed by the
Legislature expire on July 1, 1997, and that the initial terms of the remaining members expire on July 1,
1999. :

Assembly: Provide $54,600 in 1995-96 and $52,200 in 1996-97 and restore 1.0 legal secretary
position at DOJ deleted by Joint Finance to reflect the elimination of support staff for the Public
Intervenor. In addition, delete the Joint Finance provision of DNR with $88,900 in 1995-96 and $120,700
in 1996-97 and 1.0 attomey position to act as the Public Intervenor in administrative procedures and an
eight-member Public Intervenor Board. The Assembly action restores the Govemor’s recommendation
to eliminate the Public Intervenor and related authority and eliminate the public intervenor advisory
committee.

Senate/Legislature: Delete the Assembly provision. Delete $54,600 in 1995-96 and § 52,200 in
1996-97 and 1.0 legal secretary position at DOJ. Provide $88,900 in 1995-96 and $120,700 in 1996-97
and transfer 1.0 attorney position and the incumbent from DOJ to DNR to act as public intervenor. Senate
action restores the Joint Finance provision of one attomney in DNR to act as the Public Intervenor in
administrative procedures and for an eight-member Public Intervenor Governing Board.

Veto by Governor [B-9]: Delete the provision that the Aftorney General nominate two members of
_ the eight-member Public Intervenor Board. Instead, these two members would be nominated by the
Govemnor and with the advice and consent of the Senate, appointed to the Board. Under the veto, the
Govemor would also directly appoint two other members of the Board without the advice and consent of
the Senate.

[Act 27 Sections: 94c, 95, 166(:, 439g, 1354r, 4450b thru 4451m, 7149, 9136(1), 9142(%m) and
9436(1)] ‘ :

[Act 27 Vetoed Sections: 94¢ and 166¢]

Page 667 JUSTICE




8. VICTIM COMPENSATION [LFB Paper 628] Chg. to Base
] FED 63,200

Governor: Provide $178,000 PR annually and $178,500 FED in 1995- PR $253 000

96 and $184,700 FED in 1996-97 for compensation to victims of crime. Total $719,200

Program revenue derives from the crime victim and witmess assistance
surcharge. Increased federal expenditures authority is based on anticipated funds to be made available for
victim compensation. (Technical corrections would be required to implement the Governor’s intent.)

Joint Finance/Legislature: Make technical changes to rcﬂect‘ﬂle transfers intended under the bill
by correcting the appropriation language relating to the transfer of surcharge revenues for victim

compensation and providing the budgeted increase to the correct appropriation.

[Act 27 Section: 1029]

9, VICTIM RESOURCE CENTER -- TECHNICAL Chg. to Base
Funding Positions
Governor/Legislature: Provide $85,000 and 2.0 positions PR $170,000 2.00

annually to continue funding for staff of the victim resource center.

The positions, including 1.0 social services specialist position and two 0.5 program assistant positions,
have been funded under a federal grant and base funding was not established in 1994-95. This techmical
adjustment provides funding in 1995-97 and converts the positions to program revenue, funded from the
federal grant.

10. INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY DEVELOPMENT PROJECT [LFB Paper 595]

Governor Jt. Finance/Leg.
(Chg. to Base) {Chg. to Gov.} Net Change
PR $708,400 - $708,400 $0

Governor: Create a program revenue continuing appropriation and provide $354,200 annually from
the DOA information technology investment fund for the purchase and installation of local and wide area
networks, personal computers and software to establish an agencywide shared system.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Delete $354,200 annually' for grants from the information technology
investment fund. Instead, provide that funding be allocated through an annual request submitted by DOA
under s. 16.515 for all agencies. [See "Information Technology Investment Fund®.]

[Act 27 Section: 1028)]

JUSTICE : Page 668




11. NARCOTICS ENFORCEMENT POSITIONS [LFB Papers 623 and 624]

Governor JL. Finance/Lag.
{Chg. tc Base) (Chg. to Gov.) Nest Change
Funding Positions Funding Pesitions Funding Positions

GPR - $355,200 - 15.50 $30,100 0.00 -$325100 - 15.50

FED -131,000 10.50 248,900 0.00 117,800 10.50
PR 0 0.00 400,000 5.00 400,000 5.00
Total - $486,200 -5.00 $679,000 5. $162,800 0.00

Governor: Delete $177,600 GPR and 15.5 GPR posmons annually and delete $65,500 FED and
authorize 10.5 FED positions annually as follows:

Narcotics Enforcement. Delete $127,600 GPR and 14.25 GPR positions annually and provide
$84,500 FED annually and authorize 14.25 FED positions in 1995-96. (The adjustment in GPR and
federal expenditure authority also reflect reestimates of supplies and services and permanent property
costs.) Currently, 19.0 narcotics enforcement positions are authorized as GPR positions and are paid
through a combination of GPR and federal funds. Administration officials indicate that the conversion
of the positions to FED would more accurately reflect the funding for federal anti-drug abuse staff (75%
federal and 25% state match).

Narcotics Intelligence. Delete $50,000 GPR and 1.25 GPR positions and $150,000 FED and 3.75
FED positions annually currently allocated to an anti-drug tactical intelligence unit. The positions include
one supervisor, three program and planming analyst positions and one program assistant position.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Provide $12,500 GPR and $127,000 FED in 1995-96 and $17,600 GPR
and $121,900 FED in 1996-97 o retain $139,500 annually in supplies and services funding for narcotics
enforcement. Provide $200,000 PR annually and 5.0 PR positions to continue the narcotics enforcement
tactical intelligence unit under funding from OJA penalty assessment funds.

[Act 27 Sections: 10871}

12. AFIS FUNDING AND SEARCH FEE INCREASES ([LFB Paper T Cog. 1o Baen
623] _ PR-REV $945,400
Joint Finance/Legislature; Transfer funding for the automated PR - $325,200

fingerprint identification system (AFIS) from OJA penalty assessment

funding to the DOJ criminal history searches and fingerprint identification appropriation. Reduce funding
for AFIS by $162,600 PR annually (to $330,000 from the search fee appropriation). On October 1, 1995,
increase the current $2 criminal history record check fee for governmental requests to $5 (requests from
nonprofit organizations would remain at $2), the current $2 applicant fingerprint check fee to $10 and the

Page 668 : JUSTICE




current $10 record check fee for all other requests to $13. The program revenue increase relating to the
increased fees is estimated at $383,300 in 1995-96 and $562,100 in 1996-97.

[Act 27 Sections: 4457 thru 4457k, 9336(2v) and 9436(2v)]

13. SUPPLY AND PROPERTY REDUCTIONS pra——
GPR « $405,800

Governor/Legislature: Delete $135,200 in 1995-96 and $270,600 in
1996-97 through departmentwide, general fund reductions as follows: (a)
reduce funds allocated for supplies and services by 2% in 1995-96 ($119,900) and 4% in 1996-97
($239,900); and (b) reduce funds allocated for permanent property by 2% in 1995-96 ($15,300) and 4%
in 1996-97 ($30,700).

14. DRUG-TIP REWARD FUNDS | Chg. 10 Bass

_ GPR - $100,000
Governor/Legislature: Delete $50,000 GPR and $140,000 FED FED - 280.000
annually in funds allocated for reward payments for information leading to Total - $380,000

the arrest and conviction of persons violating anti-drug abuse law in order
to bring expenditure authority into line with actual DOJ reward payments. Total funding of $10,000
annually would be available for rewards.

Further, delete a federal appropriation for drug tip reward programs for local jurisdictions ("crime
stopper" programs). The appropriation for this purpose has a sunset date of June 30, 1995. Base funding
of $200,000 FED annually is deleted under standard budget adjustments.

[Act 27 Section: 1025]

15. LIMITED-TERM EMPLOYES [LFB Paper 622]

Governor Ji. Finance/Leg.
{Chg. to Base) {Chg. to Gov.} Net Change
GPR - $311,800 - $258,600 . - $53,200

Governor: Delete base level funding ($155,900 annually) allocated for hiring limited-term employes
relating to legal services ($129,300); law enforcement services ($14,200); and management services
($12,400). '

Joint Finance/Legislature: Restore $129,300 annually in base level funds for LTE law clerks in the
Legal Services Division. ' '

JUSTICE Page 670




16. CRIMINAL HISTORY RECORDS ' Chg. to Base

PR $303,700

Governor/Legislature: Provide $146,600 in 1995-96 and $157,100 in
1996-97 for the Crime Information Bureau to contract with a private firm for
data entry to telieve a backlog in the entry of certain criminal history records. Program revenue is
provided from fees charged for criminal history record searches.

17. HANDGUN HOTLINE REVENUE LAPSE (LFB Paper 625}

Governor Jt. Finance/Leg.
{Chg. 1o Base} {Chg. to Gov.) Net Change
GPR-REV $249,000 - $149,000 $100,000

Governor; Regquire that $249,000 from the handgun purchaser record check program revenue
appropriation lapse to the general fund on the effective date of the budget act. This transfer would result
in an appropriation deficit on June 30, 1996; however, administration officials indicate that a positive
balance would be expected on June 30, 1997.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Based on reestimated revenues, require that $100,000 from the handgun
purchaser record check program revenue appropriation lapse to the general fund on the effective date of
the budget act.

[Act 27 Section: 9236(1)]

18. HANDGUN HOTLINE COMPUTER SUPPORT Chg. to Base
. Funding Positions
Governor/Legislature: Provide $26,900 and 0.5 management PR $53,800 0.50

information specialist position annually to bring an existing half-time
position to full-time. The hotline provides firearms dealers with information relating to mandatory
background checks of purchasers of handguns.

19. TELECOMMUNICATIONS POSITIONS FUNDING Chg. 1o Base
PR $229,500

Governor/Legislature: Provide $125,200 in 1995-96 and $104,300 in
1996-97 to continue funding for a project attomey position and to establish
funding for a second project position beginning in 1996-97, authorized under 1993 Act 496, relating to
telecommunications regulation, Program revenue derives from assessments paid by telecommunication
utilities. No base funding was established for the first position in 1994-95. The first project position is

Page 671 _ JUSTICE




authorized from August 1, 1994 to July 31, 1996. The second project position is authorized for the period
October 1, 1996 to June 30, 1999.

20. ELIMINATE OFFICE OF POLICY ANALYSIS

Governor Jt. Financa/Leg.
(Chg. to Base} {Chg. to Gov.) Net Change
Funding Positions Funding Positions Funding Positions
GPR -$222400 -~4.00 $0 2.00 - $222,400 -2.00

Governor: Delete $222,400 and 4.0 positions in 1996-97 to reflect elimination of the Department’s
Office of Policy Analysis. The positions include the office’s Director and three program and planning
analyst positions.

- Joint Finance/Legislature: Restore 2.0 program and planning analyst positions. No additional
funding would be provided.

21. WAUSAU CRIME LABORATORY » Cha. 1 Base
Funding Positions
Governor/Legislature: Provide $40,100 GPR in 1995-96 and . | gPR $85,200 1.00
$45,100 GPR in 1996-97 and authorize 1.0 GPR forensic scientist PR 10,400 0.00
Total $95,600 1.00

position in 1995-96 for the photography section at the Wausau Crime
Lab. Provide $4,900 PR in 1995-96 and $5,500 PR in 1996-97 to
 adjust grant funding for the salary and fringe benefit costs of a stock clerk at the Wausau Crime Lab.
Program revenue is provided from federal anti-drug abuse funding administered by the Office of Justice
Assistance.

22. ELIMINATE DRUG BUY FUNDS [LFB Paper 623] -
' GPR - $86,800

Governor/Legislature: Delete base level funding ($43,400 annually)
in the Division of Narcotics Enforcement for the purchase of illegal drugs in
the course of undercover investigations, ‘

23. ANTI-DRUG APPROPRIATIONS - SUNSETS AND Chg. to Base
REVISIONS : ‘ Funding Positions
PR - $53,800 1.00

Governor/Legislature: Provide $26,900 and 1.0 position
annually to reflect the conversion of a drug tip hotline position from project to permanent. (An identical

JUSTICE Page 672




amount of funding and 1.0 project position are deleted under standard budget adjustments.) Delete a June
30, 1995, sunset provision under current law for the following: (a) the Department’s drug tip hotline
program; (b) a GPR appropriation that funds DOJ drug law enforcement programs, certain operating costs
of the Wausau Crime Lab and match for federal anti-drug law enforcement funding (also convert the GPR
appropriation from sum sufficient to sum certain); and (c) a federal appropriation that also funds DOJ drug
law enforcement programs and certain operating costs of the Wausau Crime Lab.

Delete a GPR appropriation and statutory language relating to local law enforcement special drug
agents funded through grants to the City of Milwaukee and Milwaukee, Sheboygan and Walworth
Counties. Under 1991 Act 269, the grants were reduced over a three-year period and will end on June
30, 1995. Base funding of $165,600 GPR annually is removed under standard budget adjustments.

[Act 27 Sections: 1016, 1017, 1024, 4456, 4457 and 4461}

24. POSTAL RATE INCREASE _ Chg. to Base
FR ‘ $6,800

Governor/Legislature: Provide $3,400 anmually for postal rate
increases. Program revenue is provided from the Jaw enforcement training

fund.
25. INDIAN GAMING ENFORCEMENT Chg. to Base
Funding Positions
Governor/Legislature: Create an appropriation to receive state PR $25,600 0.25
Indian gaming revenue and provide expenditure authority for Indian ?EIG; :.&‘5..5%8 :.g_-g%
ota .

gaming enforcement. Delete $12,900 SEG (lottery fund) in 1995-96
and $12,700 SEG in 1996-97 and a 0.25 SEG position in each year.
Reduce pari-mutuel racing funds provided for gaming enforcement by $85,100 PR in 1995-96 and $86,200.
PR in 1996-97 and discontinue funding for 1.0 PR position from this revenue source. Instead, provide
$98,000 PR in 1995-96 and $98,900 PR in 1996-97 and 1.25 PR positions in each year funded from
Indian gaming revenue. Under current law, 5.0 special agent positions are authorized for gaming
enforcement and funding is provided from lottery and pari-mutuel racing revenues. These provisions
maintain the 5.0 positions and transfer funding for 1.25 positions to the Indian gaming enforcement
appropriation to reflect Indian gaming workload (2.75 positions would be funded from the lottery fund
and 1.0 from racing). -

[Act 27 Sections: 544, 1019 and 6985]

Page 673 ) . JUSTICE




26. ACCOUNTANT POSITION Chg. to Base

. GPR 0.50
Governor/Legislature: Convert a 0.5 accountant position from federal FED - 0.50
to GPR funding in 1995-96. Funding for the position would be provided Total 0.00,

from the existing general operations appropriation for management services.

~27. POSITIONS TRANSFERRED BETWEEN APPROPRIATIONS

Governor/Legislature: Transfer 1.0 GPR program assistant position and related expenditure
authority from legal services to management services and 1.0 GPR shipping and mailing clerk position
and related expenditure authority from management services to law enforcement services.

28. JOINT FINANCE APPROVAL OF GIFTS AND GRANTS EXPENDITURES
Governor/Legislature: Delete the statutory requirement that the Department may not expend funds
received from gifts and grants, proceeds from services, conferences and sales of publications and materials
unless the Joint Committee on Finance approves the expenditure. Under current law, expenditures of these
funds must be approved under the s. 16.515 process (14-day passive review). Under the bill, only DOA

approval would be required.

[Act 27 Section: 1027]

29. AUTOMATED FINGERPRINT IDENTIFICATION SYSTEM -- TECHNICAL

Governor/Legislature: Delete a program revenue appropriation that provided one-time funding in
1992-93 from penalty assessment revenue for the automated fingerprint identification system (AFIS).

[Act 27 Sections: 1020, 1021 and 4460]

30. TRANSFER CONSUMER PROTECTION FUNCTIONS G o Bese
[LLFB Paper 166] _ Funding Positions
o GPR  -$1411900 - 2660

Joint Finance/Legislature: Delete $1,411,900 and 26.6
positions from DOJ in 1996-97 to reflect the transfer of consumer protection functions from the
Department of Justice (DOJ) to the Department of Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection (DATCP)
on July 1, 1996. Eliminate 12.8 DOJ positions and transfer 13.8 positions, and the incumbents, from DOJ
to DATCP. DOJ would retain 9.3 legal services staff. The following table summarizes the position
adjustments.

JUSTICE Page 674




DOJ Position Modifications

Transferred Retained

Position Titles Current to DATCP ~  at DQJ Eliminated
Administrative Assistant 1.0 - 1.0 -
Administrative Officer 1.0 - - 1.0
Attorney Supervisor 1.0 — - 1.0
Attorney 6.8 -— 4.8 2.0
Clerical Assistant 2.5 - - 2.5
Consumer Complaint Supervisor 1.0 1.0 - -
Consumer Specialist 3.0 3.0 e -
Data Entry Operator 0.5 - - 0.5
Legal Assistant 0.5 - - 0.5
Legal Secretary 38 - 1.5 2.3
Program Assistant . 6.3 4.3 - 15
Public Information Officer 2 0.5 -— - 0.5
Reg Compliance Supervisor 1.0 e e 1.0
Reg Compliance Investigator 1.0 5.0 20 - ot

Totals 35.9 13.8 9.3 12.8

Regquire that DOJ consult with DATCP prior to commencing an action:

(a) for violations of the state’s fraudulent advertising laws {s. 100.18);

(b) for violations of telecommunications trade practices (s. 100.207);

(c) to recover civil forfeitures for violations of an injunction issued under the state’s fraudulent
advertising statutes (s. 100.18), drug pricing statutes (s. 100.182) and unfair trade practices (100.20(6)).

Transfer the following DOJ responsibilities to DATCP:

« Fraudulent Representations -- s. 100.13

+ Fraudulent Drug Advertising -- s. 100.182

« Penalties for Violations of DATCP Rules Relating to Methods of Competition and Trade
Practices -- 5. 100.26(6) .

» Motor Vehicle Rustproofing Warranties -- s. 100.205

» Substantiation of Energy Savings and Safety Claims -- 5. 100.21

« Penalties: Marketing and Trade Practices -- 5. 100.26

» Sale of Cleaning Agents and Water Conditioners Containing Phosphorus -- s, 100.28

« Products Containing or Made with Ozone-Depleting Substances -- s. 100.50

- Ticket Refunds -- 5. 134.22 '

» Cable Television Subscriber Rights -- 5. 134.42

» Dating Service Contracts -- s. 134.68

» Fitness Center and Weight Reduction Contracts — s. 134.70

Page 675 ' JUSTICE




» Pawnbrokers and Secondhand Article and Jewelry Dealers -- 5. 134.71 -

« Prizes Notices -- 5. 134,74

» Mail-Order Sales Regulated - s. 134.83

+ Motor Fuel Dealerships -- s. 134.85

» Future Service Plans -- s. 136.03 and s. 136.04

» Vehicles - Financial Responsibility; Damage Waivers and Penalties — 5.344.576
and s. 344.579

+ Self-Service Storage Facilities -- 5. 704.90

+ Time Share Ownership Deposits, Escrow Requirements Remedies and Penalties --
s. 707.49 and s. 707.57

» Prepaid Maintenance Liens - s. 779.93

All DOJ assets and liabilities, tangible personal property, including records, pending matters, and
contracts primarily reldted to its consumer protection investigation and enforcement functions would
become the assets and liabilities of DATCP on July 1, 1996. In the event of any disputes between the
agencies, the DOA Secretary would determine the matter. The 13.8 employes transferring from DOJ to
DATCP would have all state employment rights and the same status as they enjoyed immediately before
the transfer. No transferred employe who has attained permanent status in class would be required to
serve a probationary period.

[Act 27 Sections: 121x, 3601c thru 3601t, 3602b thru 3602w, 3602y, 3607m, 3608g, 3608r,
3609m, 4146e thru 41465, 4148b thru 4148v, 4454m, 6412 thru 6412s, 7064m, 7066¢ thra 7066w, 7129
thru 7129s, 9104(5q), 9136(3q) and 9436(2q)]

31. FUNDING ADJUSTMENT FOR DRUG ABATEMENT [LFB Chg. 1o Base
Paper 629] GPR - $25 400

PR - 1,474,800

Joint Finance/Legislature: Delete $12,700 GPR and $737,300 PR Total - $1,500,000

annually and delete a GPR appropriation for drug abatement teams, local

assistance to reflect the transfer of the drug abatement grant to the Office of Justice Assistance, Under
cumrent law, DOTJ is provided with $750,000 ($12,700 GPR and $737,300 PR) in 1994-95 to provide a
grant to the City of Milwaukee for a drug abatement project (to identify, close and sell properties being
used for the manufacture or delivery of controlled substances). Program revenue is provided from federal
anti-drug abuse funding and state matching funds under OJA. While the bill makes no modifications,
administration officials indicate OJA would provide a direct grant of $750,000 annually to the City of
Milwaukee for the project with matching funds provided from penalty assessment revenue. Therefore, the
$12,700 GPR and $737,300 PR in base funds are no longer required under DOJ.

[Act 27 Sections: 1016m]

JUSTICE Page 676




32. DISTRICT ATTORNEY COMPUTER NETWORK PROJECT [LFB Paper 631]

Jt. Finance/Leg. Veto by Gov.
{Chg. to Bass) {Chg. o Leg.) Nef Change

Funding Positions Funding Positions Funding Positions

PR-REV  $821,000

PR $213,700 200 -%$213,700° -2.00 $0 000

Joint Finance/Legislature: Provide $53,300 in 1995-96 and $160,400 in 1996-97 with 2.0 positions
for the development and implementation of the District Attomey computer network. Increase the penalty
assessment on court fines and forfeitures imposed for violations of state law from 22% to 23% on October
1, 1995, and provide that the revenue from the 1% increase be allocated for the DA computer network
project, effective January 1, 1996. Program revenue from the 1% increase is estimated at $271,000 in
1995-96 and $550,000 in 1996-97. Reinstate DOT highway safety funds previously awarded to the
Department of Justice for equipment costs related to the District Attomey computer network project. The
positions authorized under DOJ would be an attomey position to provide oversight of the legal
applications of the system and a management information specialist position for system development and
maintenance. '

Veto by Governor [C-19]: Delete $53,300 in 1995-96 and $160,400 in 1996-97 and 2.0 positions
for the DA computer network project and the reinstatement of DOT highway safety funds to the
Department of Justice for the project. The partial veto retains the 1% increase in the penalty assessment,
but deletes the allocation of this revenue for a DA computer network project. Under the veto, the current
law distribution of penalty assessment revenue would be maintained. The Govemor indicates in the veto
message that the Bureau of Judicial Information Systems in DOA will develop and maintain a DA
computer network.

[Act 27 Sections: 1014e, 4460bp thru 4460e, 4460f thru 4460v, 9155(1g), 9336(2g) and
9436(3g)&(3h)]

[Act 27 Vetoed Sections: 473 (as it relates to s. 20.455(1)(g)), 1014e, 4460bp thru 4460g, 4460v,

9155(1g), 9426(19%) (as it relates to s. 165.87(1)(bn)) and 9436(3h) (as it relates to 5. 20.455(1)(g) and
5. 165.87(1)(bd)]

33. ELIMINATE EXECUTIVE ASSISTANT POSITIGN

- Jt. Finance Senate/leg.
(Chg. to Base} {Chg. 1o JFC) Nel Change
Funding Positions Funding Positions Funding Positions
GPR . -$203,000 -1.00 $0 1.00 - $203,000 0.00

Page 677 JUSTICE




Joint Finance: Delete $101,500 and 1.0 position annually to reflect the elimination of all state
agency executive assistant positions. The deleted funding represents the salary and fringe benefit costs

associated with the DOJ executive assistant position.

Senate/Legislature: Restore the executive assistant position, but not the associated funding.

34. GENERAL POSITION AND FUNDING REDUCTION

Joint Finance/Legislature: Delete $9,300 annually and 0.25
position from the Office of Crime Victim Services.

JUSTICE

GPR

Chg. to Base
Funding Positions

-$18,600 -0.25

Page 678




LEGISLATURE

Budget Summary

Act 27 Change Over
1994-95 Base 1995-97 1995-57 1995-97 1995-97 Base Year Doubled
Fund Year Doubled Governor Jt. Finance Legislature Act 27 Amount Percent
GPR $98,215,000 $98,875,600 $93,519,800 $95,943 900 $95,943,900 -$2,271,100 -2.3%
PR 2,698,000 2,722,200 2,722,200 2,722,200 2722200 24200 08
TOTAL $100,913,000 $98,597,800 $96,242,000 $98,666,100 $98,668,100 -$2,246900 -22%
FTE Position Summary
1996-97 1996-97 1996-97 1996-97 Act 27 Change
Fund 1994-95 Base Governar Jt. Finance Legislature Act 27 Over 1894-95 Base
GPR 801.17 801.17 802.17 802.17 802.17 1.00
PR 21.80 21.80 21.80 21.80 21.80 0.00
TOTAL B22.97 822.97 B23.97 823.97 823.97 1.00
1. STANDARD BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS [LFB Paper 638] Chg. to Base

Funding Positions
Governor: Adjust the base as follows: (a) tumnover reduction GPR $2.992.300 -3.00
(-$77,500 GPR annually); (b) removal of noncontinuing elemernts PR . -196200 -2.00
from the base (-$303,000 GPR and -3.0 GPR positions in 1995-06 ~ Liow  $2196100  -500
and -$481,300 GPR, -$158,500 PR and -3.0 GPR and -2.0 PR ‘
positions in 1996-97); (c) full funding of salary costs ($1,173,100 GPR and -$66,100 PR annually); (d)
full funding of financial services charges ($200 GPR and $100 PR annually); (e) reclassifications (35,900
GPR and 26,900 PR in 1995-96 and $5,900 GPR and $46,800 PR in 1996-97); (f) risk management costs
($1,600 GPR annually); (g) overtime ($88,500 GPR in 1995-96 and $93,600 GPR in 1996-97); () night
~and weekend differential salary costs ($1,200 GPR annually); (i) fifth week of vacation as cash ($28,100
GPR in 1995-96 and $31,200 GPR in 1996-97); (j) full funding of lease costs ($7,700 GPR and $2,100
PR annually); and (k) full funding of delayed pay increases ($355,400 GPR and $8,200 PR annually).

As part of the adjustments to remove noncontinuing elements from the base, $217,500 GPR annually
of one-time financing budgeted to the Assembly has not been removed. The reduction has instead been
inadvertently included as a reduction to the budget of the Senate.

Page 679 LEGISLATURE




Joint FinancefL‘egislature: Delete one-time financing of $217,500 GPR annually from base level
funding for the Assembly and restore $217,500 GPR annually to the Senate to correct the inadvertent
inclusion of this reduction in the budget for the Senate.

2. BASE LEVEL REDUCTIONS

Governor Jt. Finance Senate/Leg.
(Chg. to Basa)  {Chg. to Gov.) (Chyg. to JFC) Net Change
GPR - $4,848,200 - $2,424,100 $2,424,100 - 54,848,200

Governor: Reduce the Legislature’s budget by a total of $2,424,100 annually as follows:

Legislative Sum Sufficient Appropriations. Reestimate the Legislature’s sum sufficient appropriations
relating to the enactment of state laws by -$1,809,500 annually to reflect an overall base level reduction
to those appropriations of approximately 5%. The reestimates of Assembly and Senate operations are
exactly 5% of the base level funding for each and are applied to salary and fringe benefits amounts. The
reestimate of the legislative documents sum sufficient appropriation is applied to supplies and services
amounts and represents a reduction of stightly more than 5% of the base to compensate for the fact that
some legislative sum sufficient and sum certain appropriations [Commission on Uniform State Laws,
Retirement Actuarial Studies, Legisiative Council Contingent Expenses, Memberships in National
Organization and NCSL Meeting] were not reduced.

The sum sufficient reduction reestimates are as follows:

Appropriation 199596 1996-97
Assembly -$918,700 -$918,700
Senate -595,700 -595,700
Legislative Documents -295,100 -295,100
Total -$1,809,500 -$1,809,500

Legislative Service Agency Appropriations. Reduce tl_le'Legislature’s sum certain service agency
appropriations by a total of $614,600 annually to reflect an overall base level reduction to those
appropriations of 5%. The reductions are applied to salary and fringe benefits amounts and are as follows:

LEGISLATURE Page 680




Appropriation 1995-96 1996-97

Legislative Audit Bureau -$182,700 ' -$182,700
Legislative Council -112,300 ' -112,300
Legislative Data Processing - -42,100 -42,100
Legislative Fiscal Bureau -105,000 -105,000
Legislative Reference Bureau -137,600 -137,600
Retirement Committees -8,900 -8,900
Revisor of Statutes Bureau -26,000 -26,000
Total -$614,600 -$614,600

Joint Finance: Reduce the Legislature’s budget by an additional $614,600 in 1995-96 and
$1,809,500 in 1996-97 as follows:

Legislative Sum Sufficient Appropriations. Reestimate legislative sum sufficient appropriations
relating to the enactment of state laws by an additional -$1,809,500 in 1996-97 to provide a total base
level reduction in that fiscal year of 10%. The specific additional reductions are:

1996-97
Additional

Appropriation Reductions
Assembly -$518,700
Senate -595,700
Legislative Documents -295,100
Total -$1,809,500

Legisiative Service Agency Appropriations. Reduce the Legislature’s sum certain service agency
appropriations by an additional $614,600 in 1995-96 to provide a total base level reduction in that fiscal
year of 10%. The specific additional reductions are as follows:

1995-96

Additional

Appropriation : _ : Reductions
Legislative Audit Bureau o -$182,700
Legislative Council -112,300
Legislative Data Processing -42,100
Legislative Fiscal Burean -105,000
Legislative Reference Bureau -137,600
Retirement Committees -8,900
Revisor of Statutes Bureau -26,000
Total -$614,600

Page 681 LEGISLATURE




Senate/Legislature: Delete Joint Finance provision, and maintain the reductions at 5% per year
as recommended by the Govemor.

3. LEGISLATIVE DOCUMENTS APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS [LFB Papers 635 and 636]

Governor Jt. Finance/Leg.
{Chg. to Base) (Chg. 1o Gov.) Net Change
GPR-REV - $114,500 $6,000 - $108,500
GPR - $100,500 $0 - $100,500

Governor: Documents Cost Adjustments. Reestimate the legislative documents sum sufficient
appropriation to reflect the following cost adjustments associated with the preparation and distribution of
legislative documents: (a) increases of $524,800 in 1995-96 and $513,500 in 1996-97 to reflect the
projected costs of master lease payments during the biennium for the Le gislature’s new hill drafting system
(Text 2000); (b) decreases of $706,900 in 1995-96 and $997,500 in 1996-97 to reflect operational and
procedural savings realized by having DOA Copy Centers assume virtally all of the printing of output
from the Legislature’s Text 2000 system; and (c) increases of $271,500 in 1995-96 and $294,100 in 1996~
97 for unspecified legislative documents supplies and services costs.

Documents Revenue Adjustments. The budget bill does not include GPR-Eamed estimates of $22,000
in 1995-96 and $92,500 in 1996-97 which are expected from the sale of subscriptions o legislative
documents ($19,000 in 1995-96 and $89,500 in 1996-97) and from LRB document copying revenues
($3,000 annually).

Joint Finance/Legislature: Documents Revenue Adjustments. Include GPR-Earned estimates of
$3,000 annually from Legislative Reference Bureau document copying revenues.

Révised Subscription Fee. Delete current law statutory provisions which establish a subscription fee
for receiving legislative documents (weekly bulletins, bills and amendments, slip laws, daily joumals,
committee hearing schedules and daily calendars) at a level equivalent to 20% of the actual printing costs
of such materials as determined by the LRB and DOA. Provide instead that a statutory fixed fee of $500
apply for the full subscription service effective January 1, 1997, and stipulate that the sum of the fees for
each portion of the full subscription service not be less than $500. Direct the Chief of the LRB to: (a)
recommend to the Joint Committee on Legislative Organization a fee schedule for subscriptions to less
than the full service; and (b) biennially review the statutory rate and make recommendations to the Joint
Committee on Legislative Organization by December 1 of each odd-numbered year for any changes in that
rate. The fiscal effect of the GPR-Eamed estimates associated with the subscription revenues from the
current subscription service fees and the increased fees commencing January 1, 1997, are shown under
"DOA -- Agency Services” since DOA collects the fees.

[Act 27 Sections: 41m, 42m, 1755m, 1755n, 9137(2v)rand 9337(1v)]

LEGISLATURE ' Page 682




4. OFFICE OF DATA PROCESSING -- TECHNICAL STAFF ————
CONTINUATION : Funding Positions
GPR $199,300  3.00

Governor/Legislature:  Provide $85,500 in 1995-96 and
$113,800 in 1996-97 and authorize 3.0 project positions to continue data processing technical staff support
for the Office of Data Processing in connection with the current implementation of the Legislature’s new
bill drafting system (Text 2000). This would allow continuation of 3.0 management information specialist
two-year project positions initially authorized for this purpose by the 1993-95 biennial budget for an
additional two years.

5. INCREASED DUES PAYMENTS éhg. 1o Base
' GPR $28,400

Governor/Legislature: Provide for increased state dues payments of;
(a) $3,700 in 1995-96 and $7,400 in 1996-97 for the National Conference of
State Legislatures (NCSL); (b} $4,700 in 1995-96 and $9,600 in 1996-97 for the Council of State
Govermnments (CSG); (c) $1,000 annually for the National Conference of Insurance Legislators (COIL);
and (d) $500 annuaily for the National Association of Administrative Rules Review. Budgeted 1994-95
dues levels are $104,300 for NCSL, $91,700 for CSG, $6,000 for the State and Local Legal Center, $1,000
for the National Committee on Uniform Traffic Laws and Ordinances, $1,000 for COIL and $0 for the
National Association of Administrative Rules Review. Under this recommendation, total estimated
expenditures from this appropriation are $213,900 in 1995-96 and $222,500 in 1996-97.

6. LEGISLATIVE AUDIT BUREAU [LFB Paper 638]

Governor Jt. Finance/lLeg.
{Chg. to Base) (Chg. to Gov.) Net Change
Funding Positions Funding Positions Funding Positions
GPR $7.300 0.00 $61,000 1.00 $68,300 1.00
PR - 220,400 2.00 0 .0.00 220400 2.00
Total $227,700 2.00 $61,000 100 $288,700  3.00

Governor: Increase the LAB’s budget as follows:

Travel and Training. Provide $2,900 GPR in 1995-96 and $4,400 GPR in 1996-97 for increased
travel and training costs due to inflation. The Govemor’s budget book indicates that this item was not
approved. However, the bill includes these amounts in the agency’s appropriation. The intended denial
of this request was instead inadvertently included as a reduction to the appropriation for the Revisor of
Stamtes.

Actuarial Audit of the WRS. Provide $60,000 PR in 1995-96 to permit the agency to contract for an
actuarial audit of the Wisconsin Retirement System (WRS). Under current law, an independent actuarial

Page 683 . LEGISLATURE




audit of the WRS is required every five years, The PR funding would come from an assessment against
the segregated funds budget of the Department of Employe Trust Funds.

Completion of Learnfare Program Evaluation. Provide $160,400 PR and authorize 2.0 PR project
positions to enable the LAB to complete an audit of the Leamfare program in H&SS. Three-year project
positions and associated funding during the 1993-95 fiscal biennium were originally authorized for this
purpose under ss. 16.515/16.505(2) procedures in June 1993. This would allow continuation of the
positions for one additional year. The PR funding would come from an assessment against the GPR and
FED funds budgeted in H&SS for the program.

Joint Finance/Legisiature: Make the following changes to the Govemor’s provisions:

Travel and Training. Delete $2,900 GPR in 1995-96 and $4,400 GPR in 1996-97 to reflect the
Govemor’s original intent to deny increased travel and training costs due to inflation.

Municipal Best Practices Reviews. Add a provision directing the State Auditor to undertake periodic
reviews to: (a) examine the procedures and practices used by municipalities to deliver local government
services; (b) determine the methods of local government service delivery; (¢) identify variations in costs
and effectiveness of such services: and (d) recommend practices to save money or provide more effective
service delivery. Provide $29,300 GPR in 1995-96 and $39,000 GFR in 1996-97 and 1.0 four-year project
legislative auditor position for this purpose.

Provide that the State Auditor shall establish a five-member advisory council to advise the State
Auditor on the selection of municipal procedures and practices for review. Stipulate that the State Auditor
shall have the sole authority to determine the frequency, scope and subject of any such reviews. Provide
that the State Auditor shall select the members of the Council as follows: (a) two members chosen from
" among six names submitted by the Wisconsin Counties Association; (b) one member chosen from among
three names submitted by the League of Wisconsin Municipalities; (c) one member chosen from among
three names submitted by the Wisconsin Alliance of Cities; and (d) one member chosen from among three
names submitted by the Wisconsin Towns Association. Specify that these provisions would be repealed
effective July 1, 1999,

Audit of the Medical Relief Bloc Grant Program. Add a provision requesting the Joint Legislative
Audit Committee to direct the LAB to conduct a financial and performance evaluation of the Medical
Relief Block Grant (MRBG) program, if a grant is awarded for calendar year 1996. Require the LAB to
file its report by December 31, 1997, and to consider the following matters in its evaluation: (a) the degree
to which the county provides a range of health care services under the block grant program, including
primary, secondary and tertiary care, and emergency care in community hospitals and at any trauma
centers that meet the criteria established by the American College of Surgeons for classification as a Level
I Trauma Center; (b) the adequacy of reimbursement to health care providers under the MRBG program,
(c) the degree to which the block grant program is successful in improving the geographic accessibility
of primary care, including the availability of care provided in community-based clinics; (d) the degree to
which the program encourages health care providers to coniribute uncompensated care, or care at

LEGISLATURE Page 684




compensation levels below normal charges, to the patient population served by the block grant program;
and (¢) the effect of the program on medical education and residency training programs offered by the
Medical College of Wisconsin and the effect of possible future changes under consideration by the county
to the delivery of services under the MRBG program.

Audit of UW Hospitals and Clinics Authority Operations. Add a provision to require that prior to
the renegotiations of either the lease or affiliation agreement for any UW Hospitals and Clinics Authority
that is created, the LAB conduct a program review of the Authority’s operations and report its findings
to the Joint Legislative Audit Committee.

Audit of the Milwaukee Parental Choice Program. Add provision requesting the Joint Legislative
Audit Committee to direct the LAB to conduct a financial and performance evaluation of the Milwaukee
Parental Choice Program and to file its report with the Legislature by January 15, 2000.

[Act 27 Sections: 44m, 47m, 47n, 4008s, 9137(1g) and 9437(11)]

7. LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL [LFB Paper 637] Chg. 1o Baso
GPR - $1,000

Governor: Adjust the appropriations of the Legislative Council as
follows:

Legislative Council Contingent Fund Adjustment. The Govemor’s budget book indicates that $1,000
of base level funding is deleted in 1995-96 from the agency’s separate contingent fund appropriation for
costs associated with the pre-session conference for new legislators. However, the bill does not include
such a reduction in this appropriation. Rather, a comparable base level reduction was instead made in the
general program operations appropriation for the Legislative Council.

The reduction in the contingent fund appropriation was originally requested since expenditures for
the pre-session conference are minimal during the 1995-96 fiscal year. Most of the costs associated with
the next pre-session conference, scheduled for January 1997, will occur in the 1996-97 fiscal year.

Base Reduction. Delete $1,000 in 1995-96 as an unspecified base level reduction to the Legislative
Council’s general program operations appropriation. This represents the requested reduction in the
contingent fund adjustment described above.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Restore $1,000 in 1995-96 to the Legislative Council general program
operations appropriation to reverse the inadvertent deletion of amounts for the pre-session conference for
new legislators. Delete $1,700 annually from the Legislative Council contingent expenses appropriation,
repeal that appropriation and repeal the requirement that a statement of expenditures from the contingent
expenses appropriation be reported to each Legislature. Provide $1,200 annuaily to the Legislative
Council general program operations appropriation and include statutory language stipulating that the
Legislative Council shall sponsor a conference to acquaint new legislators or legislators-elect with

Page 685 : LEGISLATURE




legislative procedures following each general election. Specify that the expenses of the conference may
be paid from the Legislative Council general program operations appropriation.

[Act 27 Sections: 41g, 41h and 1149m]

8. LEGISLATIVE REFERENCE BUREAU [LFB Paper 638]

Governor Jt. Finance/Leg.
(Chg. to Base) {Chg. 1o Gov.) Net Change
GPR -$2,400 $2,400 $0

Governor: Delete $1,200 annually for expenses related to unspecified supplies and services costs.
The Legislative Reference Burean did not request any supplies and services funding increase for the
agency. It appears that this reduction is the supplies and services reduction which the Governor’s budget
" book indicates was recommended for the Revisor of Statutes Bureau. The reduction was instead applied
as a reduction to the Legislative Reference Bureau’s appropriation.

Joint Finance/Legisiature: Restore $1,200 annually for supplies and services expenses to correct
the inadvertent inclusion of this reduction in the budget of the LRB.

9. REVISOR OF STATUTES [LFB Paper 638}

Governor Jt. Finance/Leg.
{Chg. to Base) {Chg. to Gov.) Net Change

GPR = $5,900 $5,800 $0

Governor: Adjust the budget of the Revisor of Statutes as follows:

Supplies and Services. Provide $1,200 annually for increased computer training and travel expenses
and for the purchase of other states’ statutes and administrative codes. The Governor’s budget boock
indicates that this item was not approved. However, the bill includes these amounts in the agency’s
appropriation. The denial of the $1,200 annually was instead inadvertently included as a reduction to the
budget of the Legislative Reference Bureau. '

Dues and Travel. Delete $500 annually for expenses related to unspecified dues payments and travel
costs. The Revisor did not make any dues and travel related funding increase request for the agency. It
appears that this reduction is the travel expense reduction which the Governor’s budget book indicates was
recommended for the separate Commission on Uniform State Laws. The reduction was instead applied
to the Revisor’s budget. '

LEGISLATURE Page 686




Travel and Training. Delete $2,900 in 1995-96 and $4,400 in 1996-97 for expenses related to
unspecified travel and training cost increases. The Revisor did not originally make any travel and training
funding increase request for the agency. This reduction is the travel and training expense increase denial
which the Governor’s budget book indicates was recommended for the Legislative Audit Bureau. The
reduction has instead been inadvertently included as a reduction to the Revisor’s appropriation.

Joint ¥inance/Legislature: Adjust the supplies and services budget for the Revisor of Statutes to
conform the agency’s total supplies and services funding levels with the Govemor's original intent as
follows: (a) delete $1,200 annually for computer training and administrative code purchases which had
been recommended in the agency’s budget but which the Governor had intended to deny; and (b) add
$3.,400 in 1995-96 and $4,900 in 1996-97 to restore amounts intended to be deleted from other agencies’
budgets but inadvertently included in the Revisor's budget.

10. RETIREMENT RESEARCH COMMITTEE Chg. to Base
GPR - $13,000

Governor/Legislature:  Delete $6,500 annually to reflect the
climination of one-time funding for an office computer and associated
permanent property.

11. COMMISSION ON UNIFORM STATE LAWS [LFB Paper 638]

Governor Ji. Finance/Leg.
{Chg. to Base) {Chg. to Gov.) Net Change
GPR $4,300 - $1,000 $3,300

Governor: Provide: (2) $1,100 in 1995-96 and $2,200 in 1996-97 for increased annual state dues
payments for the Commission on Uniform State Laws; and (b) $500 annually for increased travel expenses
required for state delegates’ attendance at the National Conference of the Commission on Uniform State
Laws. The budgeted 1994-95 dues level for the Commission is $20,200.

The Govemnor’s budget book indicates that the Govemor recommends providing only the amounts
for Commission dues increases and not the amounts requested for increased travel expenses. However,
the bill includes the amounts for both under the Commission on Uniform State Laws. The denial of the
$500 annually was instead inadvertently applied as a reduction to the budget of the Revisor of Statutes.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Delete $500 annually to reflect the Governor’s original intent to deny

increased travel expense amounts for state delegates’ attendance at the National Conference of the Commission
on Uniform State Laws.

Page 687 LEGISLATURE




12. OFFICE OF DATA PROCESSING -- POSITION TRANSFERS

Joint Finance/Legislature: Transfer $66,900 GPR annually and 2.0 GFR positions associated with
data processing activities currently budgeted under the Assembly to the Office of the Data Processing
appropriation.

13. JOINT COMMITTEE ON INFORMATION POLICY

~ Joint Finance/Legislature: Modify current law related to the Joint Committee on Information Policy
to: (a) establish the Joint Committee as a joint standing committee of the Legislature; and (b) remove the
public members from the Joint Committee; and (c) amend the Joint Committee’s current powers and duties
as follows: (1) include responsibility for review of state and local government information technology
systems and plans, as well as information management practices and policies, including such system’s
effectiveness and the provision of public access to records maintained on such systems; and (2) authorize
the Joint Committee to direct the UW Board of Regents to prepare reports related to the duties of the Joint
Committee to assure consistency with the IT strategic planning requirements.

[Act 27 Sections: 31g, 31h, 31i, 31j, 32m, 33g, 33h and 1762w]

14. APPROVAL OF FEDERAL BLOCK GRANTS

Joint Finance/Legislature: Modify current law to provide that no federal block grants may be
allocated by the. Governor nor expended by any state agency without the prior approval of the Joint
Committee on Finance.

Veto by Governor [C-2]. Delete provision.

[Act 27 Vetoed Sections: 16g and 303m]

15. LEGISLATIVE INTERIM ALLOWANCES

Assembly Senate/leq.
{Chg. 1o Base)  (Chg. o Assem.) Net Change
GPR - $68,200 $68,200 $0

Assembly: Repeal the statute authorizing the payment of inferim allowances to members of the
Legislature for postage and clerical assistance during months when the Legislature is in session three days
or less. For Representatives, the interim allowance is $25 per month and for Senators, the interim
allowance is $75 per month. Estimated savings from the repeal of interim allowances are $24,200 GPR
annually for the Assembly and $9,900 GPR annuaily for the Senate.

LEGISLATURE . Page 685




Senate/Legislature: Delete provision eliminating allowances and restore $24,200 GPR annually to
the Assembly and $9,900 GPR annually to the Senate. Instead, include language providing that interim
allowances for members of the Assembly shall be paid only if the payment of such allowances is approved
by the Speaker of the Assembly and that interim allowances for members of the Senate shall be paid only
if the payment of such allowances is approved by the Senate Majority Leader. Although no budget
reductions are made, if Assembly interim allowances were not paid, savings of $24,200 GPR would be
estimated and if Senate interim allowances were not paid, savings of $9,900 GPR annually would be
estimated.

[Act 27 Sections: 16q, 17f and 9337(2t)]

16. AUTHORITY TO MODIFY AMOUNT OF LEGISLATIVE PER DIEM PAYMENTS

Legislature: Provide that, beginning with the effective date of the biennial budget act through June
30, 1997, the Speaker of the Assembly and the President of the Senate may adjust the maximum
allowance for legislative in-session expenses ("per diems"), but only if: (a) the maximum allowance set
by the Speaker or the President does not exceed the maximum allowance approved by the Joint Committee
on Employment Relations (the current maximum rate is $75.00 per day); and (b) the Speaker or the
President provides at least 30 days’ written notice of any such change to members of the respective house
affected by the change. Specify that, during this period, if the Speaker or the President adjusts the
maximum allowance for legislative expenses, members of the house affected by the adjustment may not
receive an allowance greater than the amount established by the Speaker or the President. Clarify that,
notwithstanding the previous filing of an affidavit with DOA of the need for establishing a temporary
residence in Madison and certifying the amount of the allowance to be received, a member may file 2 new
affidavit which shall remain effective through June 30, 1997, following any reduction by the Speaker or
the President in the maximum legislative expense allowance that may be claimed. [The 1995-97
Compensation Plan for classified and certain unclassified employes, including executive salary group
employes and elected officials, contains a provision permitting the Speaker and the President to determine
the amount of legislative expense allowances provided that such allowances not exceed $75.00 per day
and at least 30 days’ advance notice is provided prior to any such adjustment. This provision creates the
necessary statutory authorization. ]

[Act 27 Section: 9137(3g)]

Page 639 LEGISLATURE




LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR

Budget Summary
Act 27 Change Cver
_ 1994-85 Base 1985-87 1995-97 1985-97 199597 Base Ysar Doubled
Fund Year Doubled Govemnor Jt. Financa Legislature Act 27 Amount Parcant
GPR $812,000 $1,042,000 $777,500 $929,800 " $929,800 $17,800 2.0%
FTE Position Summary
1986-97 1996-97 189697 1896-97 Act 27 Change
Fund 1994-85 Base Governor Jt Finance Legisiature Act 27 Over 1954-95 Base
GPR 8.00 9.00 7.00 8.00 8.00 0.00

1. STANDARD BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS Chg. 1o Base
GPR $62,600

Governor/Legislature: Annually, adjust the Office’s base budget as |

follows: (a) removal of noncontinuing elements from the base (-$19,900); (b)

full funding of salary costs ($48,100); (c) full funding of financial services charges ($100); (d} risk

:management costs ($200); and (e) full funding of delayed pay adjustments ($2,800).
2. BASE LEVEL REDUCTIONS
Governor Jt. Finance  Assembly/Leg.
(Chg. to Base)  (Chg. to Gov.) (t_:hg. to JFC) Net Change
GPR - $44,800 - $22,400 $22,400 « $44 800

Governor: Reduce the Office’s budget for salaries by $16,800 annually and fringe benefits by

$5,600 annually. This equals a base level reduction of 5%.

LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR

Page 690




Joint Finance: Reduce the Office’s budget for salaries by an additional $16,800 in 1996-97 and for
fringe benefits by an additional $5,600 in 1996-97 to provide a total base level reduction of 10% in that
fiscal year. : '

Senate/Legislature: Delete Joint Finance provision, thereby increasing the Office’s budget by
$22,400 in 1996-97 to provide a total base level reduction in that fiscal year of 5% rather than 10%.

3. REVIEW OF CERTAIN STATE COUNCILS, COMMISSIONS AND BOARDS FOR
POSSIBLE TERMINATION [LFB Paper 640] '

Governor Jt, Finance Assembly/Lag.
(Chyg. to Base) ({Chg. tc Gov.} {Chg. 1o JFC) Net Change
Funding  Positions Funding Positions Funding Positions Funding  Positions
GPR $112,200 1.00 -$84,100 ~-1.00 -$28100 000 $0 0.00

Governor: Provide $56,100 annually and authorize 1.0, two-year unclassified project position to
assist the Licutenant Governor in a review of certain state bodies for possible elimination.

Include nonstatutory language directing that, no later than October 1, 1995, each state council
established in the executive branch and each commission or board created in or attached to an office,
department or independent agency in the executive branch submit to the Lieutenant Govemor, the
Secretary of DOA and the Co-Chairs of the Joint Committee on Finance a report describing the body’s
functions and including the justifications, if any, for continuing those functions. The report would have
to be submitted on a form prescribed by the Secretary of DOA.

Require the Lieutenant Governor and the Secretary of DOA to evaluate the information contained in
each report and consider whether to recommend the termination of each 'body. If either the Lieutenant
Govermor or the Secretary of DOA determines that a body should be terminated, that individual is directed
to submit a report to the Co-Chairs of the Joint Committee on Finance by January 1, 1996, containing
proposed legislation to accomplish such terminations, effective on July 1, 1996, A joint report is to be
submitted where the Lieutenant Govemnor and the Secretary of DOA both determine that a body should
be terminated. Provide that this review process not apply to any council, commission or board created
or terminated by any act of the 1995-96 Legislature, regardless of the effective date of that creation or
" termination. :

According to the Govemor’s budget documents, the following 170 statutory councils, boards or
commissions (currently under the indicated agencies) would be subject to sunset review:

Page 691 LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR




CONSTITUTIONAL OFFICES AND INTERSTATE BODIES

Governor
Disability Board
Wisconsin Sesquicentennial Comrmission

Secretary of State
Uniform Commercial Code Statewide Lien
System Council

State Council on Alcohol and Other Drug Abuse

Midwest Interstate Low-Level Radioactive
Waste Commission

Minnescta-Wisconsin Boundary Area Commission

Mississippi River Patkway Commission
Midwestern Higher Education Commission

Administration
Tax Appeals Commission
Claims Board
Depository Selection Board
Public Records and Forms Board
State Capitol and Executive Residence Board
Arts Board
Board on Aging and Long-Term Care
Waste Facility Siting Board
Land Information Board
Wisconsin Conservation Corps Board
Office of Justice Assistance
State Use Board
Kickapoo Valley Governing Board
Natienal and Community Service Board
Council on Small Business, Veteran-Owned

Business and Minority Business Opportunities

Acid Deposition Research Council
Low-Level Radioactive Waste Council
Women'’s Council

Certification Standards Review Council
Council on State-Local Relations
Council on Information Technology

Agricultural, Trade and Consumer Protection
Animal Health and Disease Research Board
Land and Water Conservation Board
Farm Mediation and Arbitration Board
Animal Health and Disease Research Council
Agricultural Chemical Cleanup Council
Fertilizer Research Council

Corrections

Parole Commission
Prison Industries Board

LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR

Other
Great Lakes Compact Commission

DEPARTMENTS

Development
Development Finance Board
Minority Business Development Board
Rural Economic Development Board
Hazardous Pollution Prevention Board
Council on Tourism.
Council on Main Street Programs
Rural Health Development Council
Small Business Environmental Council

Employe Trust Funds
Group Insurance Board
Retirement Boards
Deferred Compensation Beard

Employment Relations
Council on Affirmative Action

Health and Social Services
Pesticide Review Board
Controlled Substances Board
Board on Hunger
Child Abuse and Neglect Prevention Board
Adolescent Pregnancy Prevention Service Board
Emergency Medical Services Board
Council on Mental Health
Council on Blindness
Council on Physical Disabilities
Council for the Hearing Impaired
Council on Developmental Disabilities
Radiation Protection Council
Council on Domestic Abuse
Council on Food Protection Practices
Council on American Indian Health
Gang Violence Prevention Council

Page 692




Industry, Labor and Human Relations

Equal Rights Counncil

Council on Unemployment Compensation

Council on Workers” Compensation

Council on Child Labor

Dwelling Code Council

Contractor Financial Responsibility Council

Council on Migrant Labor

Construction Wage Rate Council

Fire Prevention Council

Self-Insurers Council

‘Wisconsin Apprenticeship Council

Labor Standards Council

Plumnbers Council

Automatic Fire Sprinkler System Contractors
and Journeymen Council

Labor and Management Council

Petroleum Storage Environmental Cleanup Council

Multifamily Dwelling Code Council

Justice

Law Enforcements Standards Board

University and Crime Laboratories Cooperation
Council

Crime Victims Council

Military Affairs

State Emergency Response Board

Natural Resources

Wisconsin Waterways Commission

Lake Superior Commercial Fishing Board
Fox River Management Comumission
Lower Wisconsin State Riverway Board
Natural Areas Preservation Council
Snowmobile Recreation Council

Iniand Lakes Protection and Rehabilitation Council
Off-the-Road Vehicle Council

Metallic Mining Council

Groundwater Coordinating Council
Milwaukee River Revitalization Council
State Trails Council :
Aguatic Nuisance Control Councii
Non-Metallic Mining Council

Public Instruction

American Indian Language and Culture Education
Board

School District Boundary Appeal Board

Environmental Education Board

Council on the Education of the Blind

Page 693

Governor’s Council on Business and Education
Partnerships

Council on Instructional Telecommunications

Council on Exceptional Education

Council on Library and Network Development

Conncil on Suicide Prevention

Regulation and Licensing

Accounting Examining Board
" Examining Board of Architects, Landscape

Architects, Professional Geologists, Engineers,
Designers and Land Surveyors

Auctioneer Board

Chiropractic Examining Board

Dentistry Examining Board

Hearing and Speech Examining Board

Medical Examining Board

Examining Board of Social Waorkers, Marriage and
Family Therapists and Professional Counselors

Board of Nursing

Nursing Home Administrator Examining Board

Optometry Examining Board

Pharmacy Examining Board

Psychology Examining Board

Real Estate Appraisers Board

Real Estate Board

Veterinary Examining Board

Funeral Directors Examining Board

Barbering and Cosmetology Examining Board

Physical Therapists Affiliated Credentialing Board

Dieticians Affiliated Credentialing Board

Podiatrists Examining Council

QOccupational Therapists Examining Couneil

Respiratory Care Practitioners Examining Council

Council on Physician Assistants ’

Examining Council of Registered Nurses

Examining Council of Licensed Practical Nurses

Council on Speech-Language Pathology and -
Audiology -

Council on Real Estate Curriculum and
Examinations

Revenue

Investment and Local Impact Fund Board
Badger Board

Transportation

Rustic Roads Board

Council on Traffic Law Enforcement

Council on Aeronautics

Council on Highway Safety

Council on Uniformity of Traffic Citations and
Complaints

Veterans Affairs

Council on Veterans Programs

LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR




INDEPENDENT AGENCIES

Bank:lng Historical Soclety
Banking Review Board Burial Sites Preservation Board
Consumer Credit Review Board Historic Preservation Review Board

Historic Markers Council

Educational Communications Board Submerged Cultural Resources Council

Council on Public Radio
Council on Public Television Insurance Commissioner

Small Employer Insurance Board
Board on Health Care Information
Office of Health Care Information

Employment Relations Commission
Council on Municipal Collective Bargaining

Credit Unions

. . Savings and Lean
Credit Union Review Board

Savings and Loan Review Board
Elections Board Savings Bank Review Board

Board of State Canvassers

] . ) University of Wisconsin System
Flections Advisory Council

Laboratory of Hygiene Board
Gaming Commission Pharmacy Internship Board

Cquncx? on Charitable Gaming Wisconsin Technicai College System

Higher Educationai Aids Board 7 Telecommunications Retraining Board
Council on Financial Aids Council on Fire Service Training Programs

Joint Finance: Modify the provision as follows: (a) provide that the Legislature finds that many
councils, offices, commissions and boards are not necessary to the functions of state government and
should be eliminated unless they can justify their continued existence; (b) include a modified listing [see
below] of 144 executive branch councils, commissions, boards and offices which must submit to the
Lieutenant Governor by October 1, 1895, a report on the functions and the justifications, if any, for
continuation of those functions; (¢) consolidate the responsibility for sunset review of these entities entirely
in the Office of the Lieutenant Governor; (d) delete language according equal authority to the Secretary
of DOA in the sunset review process but direct that DOA assist the Lieutenant Govemnor in his review
activities; (¢) require the Lieutenant Governor to submit to the Joint Committee on Finance by January
1, 1996, a single legislative proposal which provides for the elimination of the specified councils,
commissions, boards and offices and their functions after March 31, 1996; (f) provide that in preparing
the required legislation, the Lieutenant Governor may incorporate provisions for the transfer to any other
existing state entity that is not to be eliminated any of the administrative functions of an existing council,
commission, board or office that is to be sunsetted, if it-is démonstrated that the continuation of that
administrative activity is required; (g) specify that the Licutenant Govemnor also submit to the Joint
Commitiee on Finance, at the same time as he submits the required sunset legislation, a separate report
containing any findings, conclusions and recommendations that the Lieutenant Govermnor has reached as
a result of his sunset review for the continuation of any of the 144 identified executive branch councils,
commissions, boards or offices which are to be sunsetted after March 31, 1996, and (h) provide that if the
Lieutenant Governor recommends continuation of any of the specified councils, commissions, boards or
offices, he must also submit with the report a single piece of proposed legislation providing for termination

LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR Page 694




or transfer of the functions of all specified entities except those which the Lieutenant Governor proposes

for continuation.

Delete $28,000 in 1995-96 and $56,100 in 1996-97 and 1.0 unclassified project position to reflect
funding and position authority for this sunset review process only until January 1, 1996.

Finally, include statutory language specifying that the period of existence of any advisory body
established at the direction of agency heads under s. 15.04(1)(c) of the statutes expires at the end of each
term of a Govemnor, unless the appointing authority establishes an earlier termination date.

The following are statutory councils, boards or commissions (currently under the indicated agencies)
that would be required to be included in the Lieutenant Governor’s sunset legislation:

CONSTITUTIONAL OFFICES

Governor
Disability Board
Wisconsin Sesgquicentennial Commission

State Council on Alcoho!l and Other Drug Abuse

Midwest Interstate Low-Level Radioactive
Waste Comrnission

Mississippi River Parkway Commission

Midwestern Higher Education Commission

Secretary of State
UCC Statewide Lien System Council

INTERSTATE BODIES

Great Lakes Compact Commission

Minnesota-Wisconsin Boundary Area Commission

DEPARTMENTS

Administration
Claims Board
Depusitory Selection Board
Public Records and Forms Board
State Capitol and Executive Residence Board

* Waste Facility Siting Board

Land Information Board
Office of Justice Assistance
Recycling Market Development Board
State Use Board
Kickapoo Valley Governing Board

Page 695

National and Community Service Board

Council on Smail Business, Veteran-Owned
Business and Minority Business Opportunities

Housing Council

Acid Deposition Research Council

Low-Level Radioactive Waste Council

Women’s Council

Certification Standards Review Council

Council on State-Local Relations

Council on Information Technology

Independent Agencies Attached to DOA:
= Board on Aging and Long-Term Care
» Wisconsin Conservation Corps Board
» Tax Appeals Commission

Agricultural, Trade and Consumer Protection

Animal Health and Disease Research Board
Land and Water Conservation Board

Farm Mediation and Arbitration Board
Amnimal Health and Disease Research Council

rAgﬁcultural Chemical Cleanup Council

Fertilizer Research Council

Corrections

Parole Commission
Prison Industries Board

Development

Development Finance Board
Minority Business Development Board

LIEUTENANT GOVERENOR




Rural Economic Development Board
Hazardous Pollution Prevention Board
Council on Tourism

Council on Main Street Programs
Rural Health Development Council
Small Business Environmental Council

Employe Trust Funds

Group Insurance Board
Teachers Retirement Board
‘Wisconsin Retirement Board
Deferred Compensation Board

Antomatic Fire Sprinkler System Contractors
and Jourmneymen Council
Labor and Management Council
Petroleum Storage Environmental Cleanup Council
Multifamily Dwelling Code Council
Youth Apprenticeship Council

Justice

Law Enforcement Standards Board

University and Crime Laboratories Cooperation
Council

Crime Victims Council

Military Affairs
State Emergency Response Board

Employment Relations
Council on Affirmative Action

Health and Social Services Natural Resources

Pesticide Review Board

Conirolled Substances Beard

Board on Hunger

Emergency Medical Services Board

Council on Mental Health

Council on Blindness

Council on Physical Disabilities

Council for the Hearing Impaired

Council on Developmental Disabilities

Radiation Protection Couneil

Council on Domestic Abuse

Councit on Foed Protection Practices

Council on American Indian Health

Gang Violence Prevention Council

Independent Agencies Attached to H&SS:
» Child Abuse and Neglect Prevention Board
« Adolescent Pregnancy Prevention Service Board

Industry, Labor and Human Relations

Equal Rights Conneil

Council on Unemployment Compensation
Council on Workers’ Compensation
Council on Child Labor

Dwelling Code Council

Contractor Financial Responsibility Council
Council on Migrant Labor :
Construction Wage Rate Council

Fire Prevention Council

Self-Insurers Council

Wisconsin Apprenticeship Council

Labor Standards Council

Plumbers Council

LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR

Wisconsin Waterways Commission

Lake Superior Commercial Fishing Board
Fox River Management Commission
Lower Wisconsin State Riverway Board
Natural Areas Preservation Council
Snowmobile Recreation Council

Inland Lakes Protection and Rehabilitation Conncil
Off-the-Road Vehicle Council

Metallic Mining Council

Groundwater Coordinating Council
Milwankee River Revitalization Ceunncil
State Trails Council

Aguatic Nuisance Control Council
Non-Metzllic Mining Council

Public Instruction

American Indian Language & Culture Education
Board

School District Boundary Appeal Board

Environmental Bducation Board

Council on the Education of the Blind

Governor’s Council on Business and Education

Partnerships

Council on Instractional Telecommunications

Council on Exceptional Education '

Council on Library and Network Development

Council on Suicide Prevention

Revenue

Investment and Local Impact Fund Board
Badger Board

Transportation

Rustic Roads Board
Council on Traffic Law Enforcement

Page 696




Council on Aeronautics Gaming Commission

Council on Highway Safety Council on Charitable Gaming
Coungcil on Uniformity of Traffic Citations and
Complaints Higher Educational Aids Board

Council on Financial Aids
Yeterans Affairs .
Council on Veterans Programs Historical Society
Burial Sites Preservation Board
. Historic Preservation Review Board
INDEPENDENT AGENCIES Historic Markers Council -
Submerged Cultural Resources Council

Banking
Banking Review Board Insurance Commissioner
Consumer Credit Review Board Small Employer Insurance Board
Board on Health Care Information
Educational Communications Board Office of Health Care Information
Council on Public Radio :
Council on Public Television Savings and Loan
Savings and Loan Review Board
Employment Relatioris Commission - Savings Bank Review Board

Courcil on Municipal Collective Bargaining
University of Wisconsin System

Credit Unions Laboratory of Hygiene Board
Credit Union Review Board Pharmacy Internship Board

Elections Board Wisconsin Technical College System
Board of State Canvassers Telecommurications Retraining Board
Elections Advisory Council Council on Fire Service Training Programs

Assembly: Modify provision by deleting $28,100 in 1995-96 to reflect the elimination of 1.0
unclassified project position authorized through December 31, 1995. The position had been provided to
assist the Office with a sunset review of 144 executive branch councils, commissions, boards and offices.

Senate/Legislature: Further modify provision by deleting the Council on Municipal Collective
Bargaining, attached administratively to the Employment Relations Commission, from the bodies subject
to review by the Lieutenant Governor. Under separate action (see Employment Relations Commission),
the Council on Municipal Collective Bargaining would be repealed on the general effective date of the
biennial budget act. |

Veto by Governor [C-20 and C-22]: Delete the requirements that; (a) two separate pieces of
legislation are required if the Lieutenant Govemnor determines one or more of the specified bodies should
be continued; (b) the Lieutenant Governor’s report be submitted by Jamuary 1, 1996; (c) any legislation
provide for the termination of the specified bodies after March 31, 1996; and (d) the proposed legislation
specifically provide for the transfer to another continuing state agency any of the administrative functions
of an existing council, commission, board or office to be sunsetted, if it was demonstrated that
continuation of that administrative activity was required. As a result of the partial vetoes, the Lieutenant
Govemor will be required to submit a single report to the Joint Committee on Finance containing any
findings, recommendations or conclusions that the Lieutenant Governor reaches as a result of his
evaluation. The Lieutenant Govermor may also submit with the report a single legislative proposal to

Page 697 LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR




terminate or transfer the functions of all specified entities except those which the Lientenant Governor
proposes for continuatiorn.

In addition, delete provisions specifying that the period of existence of any advisory body established
at the direction of agency heads under s. 15.04(1)(c) of the statutes expire at the end of each term of 2
Govemor, unless the appointing authority establishes an earlier termination date.

[Act 27 Section: 3934, 5239, 6923h and 9159(61)]

[Act 27 Vetoed Sections: 77m, 77n, 77p, 17622, 1775hi, 3849m, 3873m, 3934, 5239, 5239m, 6611m,
6923g, 6923h, 9159(6f) and 9459(81)]

4. ELIMINATION OF EXECUTIVE ASSISTANT - Chg. 1o Base
Funding Positions

Joint Finance/Legislature: Delete $79,000 and 1.0 position GPR -$158.000 - 1.00
anmually to reflect the elimination of the Office’s executive assistant

position.
5. ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT POSITION Cha. % Bass
. Funding Positions
Assembly/Legislature: Provide $79,000 annually and authorize GPR $158,000 1.00

1.0 unclassified administrative assistant position for the Office of the
Lieutenant Govemor.

LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR Page 698




LOWER WISCONSIN STATE RIVERWAY BOARD

Budget Summary

_ Act 27 Change Over
1994-85 Base 1995-97 1995-97 1995-97 1995-97 Base Year Doubled
Fund Year Doubled Govemnor Jt. Finance Legislature Act 27 Amount Percent
GPR $206,600 $58,400 $58,400 $58,400 $58,400 -$148,200 -71.7%
SEG 0 154 800 154,800 154,800 154 600 154,800 N.A.
TOTAL $206,600 $213,200 $213,200 $213,200 $213,200 $G,QOO 3.2%
FTE Position Summary
1996-97 1896-97 1996-97 1896-97 Act 27 Change
Fund 1994-95 Base Govarnor Jt. Finance Legislature Act 27 Over 1994-85 Base
GPR 2.00 0.00 T Q.00 0.00 0.00 -2.00
SEG 0.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00
TOTAL 2.00 2. 2.00 2.00 2.00 0.00
1. STANDARD BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS Cho. to Bese
GPR $8,600

Governor/Legislature: Provide annual base budget adjustments for:

(a) full funding of salaries and fringe benefits (§3,700); (b) full funding of
financial services charges ($100); (c) risk management costs ($100); and (d) full funding of 1994-95

delayed pay plan adjustments ($400).

2. . FUNDING SHIFT TO THE CONSERVATION FUND

Governor/Legistature:  Shift $77,400 annually in - base
funding and 2.0 positions from GPR to the water resources account

of the conservation fund.

Page 699

Chg. to Base
Funding Positions
GPR -$154,800 -2.00
SEG 154,800 2.00
Total $0 0.00

LOWER WISCONSIN STATE RIVERWAY BOARD




3. SUPPLIES AND SERVICES REDUCTION Chg. to Base

GPR ~ $2,000

Governor/Legislature: Decrease funding by $1,000 annually for
supplies and services. The remaining supplies and services funding would
total $29,200 annually.

4. L.WSR TRANSFER FROM DNR TO TOURISM [LFB Paper 890]

Joint Finance: Transfer the attachment of the Lower Wisconsin State Riverway (LWSR) Board
for limited administrative purposes from the Department of Natural Resources (DNR) to the proposed
Department of Tourism, effective July 1, 1996. Transfer employes, assets and liabilities, tangible personal
property and contracts primarily related to the functions of the LWSR Board (as determined by the DOA
Secretary) from DNR to Tourism.

Senate/Legislature: Change the effective date of the transfer to January 1, 1996.

[Act 27 Sections: 166m, 1674m, 9139(1g) and 9439(1}]

LOWER WISCONSIN STATE RIVERWAY BOARD ' Page 700




'MARQUETTE DENTAL SCHOOL

Budget Summary

Act 27 Change Over

1994-95 Base 199597 1995.97 1995-97 1895-97 Base Year Doubled’

Fund Year Doubled Govemner Jt. Finance Legislature Act 27 Amount Parcent
GPR $2,334,000 $2,334,000 $2,334,000 $2,334,000 $2,334,000 $0  0.0%

FTE Position Summary
Dus ta the private status of the schoal, the state does not control positions or
nonstate monias received by the Marquette Dental School.
1. DENTAL EDUCATION CONTRACT

Governor/Legislature: Effective July 1, 1996, transfer the responsibility for administering the state’s

contract with Marquette University for denta! education from the Higher Educational Aids Board (which
would be eliminated) to the new Department of Education. Included in the transfer would be the state’s

capitation program for the Dental School.

Page 701

[Act 27 Sections: 558, 1943, 1944, 9127(1) and 9427(1)]

. MARQUETTE DENTAL SCHOOL




MEDICAL COLLEGE OF WISCONSIN

Budget Summary

Act 27 Change Over

1994-95 Base 1895-97 1985-97 1995-97 1995-97 Base Year Doubled

Fund Year Doubled Govemor Jt, Finance Legislature Act 27 Amount Percent
GPR $16,762,200 $16,160,700 $16,218,800 $16,218,800 $16,218,800 - $543,400 -3.2%

FTE Position Summary

The state does not budget nonstate revenues or authorize positions of the
Medical College of Wisconsin, which is a private, state-aided institution
governed by a Board of Trustees.

1. CAPITATION PROGRAM {LFB Paper 655]

Governor = Ji. Finance/Leg.
{Chg. to Bass) {Chg. to Gov.) Nat Changa

GPR - $320,900 $40,400 - $280,500

Governor: Reduce capitation funding by $107,000 (-2.5%) in 1995-96 and $213,900 (-5.0%) in

1 1996-97 over the base level of $4,278,600. Under current law, the state pays $10,091 for each state

resident enrolled as a full-time medical student. If state funding is not sufficient to pay the full capitation
amount for each eligible student, the amount is prorated. In addition, modify the statutes as folows:

a. Capitation Limit. Revise the maximum number of resident students funded through capitation
to be the total number of students enrolled at the Medical College multiplied by 0.56, not to exceed 416
students plus up to eight stadents who have not graduated'with' their entering class. Under current law,
the limit is the total number of students enrolled in each class multiplied by 0.56, not to exceed 104
students per class. '

b. Tuition for Resident Students Not Covered by Capitation. Permit the Medical College to charge
nonresident tuition to those resident students for whom capitation payments are not made to MCW. Under
current law, the Medical College must waive the portion of nonresident tuition covered by capitation for
all resident students, even those above the capitation limit.

MEDICAL COLLEGE OF WISCONSIN Page 702




Joint Finance: Provide an additional $40,400 GPR in 1996-97. Delete provision which would allow
capitation funding for eight additional students who have not graduated with their entering class. In
addition, provide that a student would be eligible for capitation payments only during a period of four
consecutive academic years. ' ‘

Require that, beginning with students entering in the fall of 1996, the amount of the capitation
payment made to MCW for each state resident enrolled as a full-time medical student be based on
financial need, up to a maximum of $10,091. Require the Higher Educational Aids Board to submit
administrative rules to the Legislative Council staff, no later than January 1, 1996, that establish standards
and methods for determining financial need, including a methodology for determining the expected
contribution of parents and students.

Assembly/Legislature: Delete Joint Finance provisions which would: (a) limit a student’s eligibility
for capitation payments to a period of four consecutive academic years; and (b) require that, beginning

with students entering in the fall of 1996, the capitation payment be based on financial need.

[Act 27 Sections:; 566, 1851j and 1852]

2. FAMILY PRACTICE RESIDENCY PROGRAM [LFB Paper 656] Chg. 1o Base
GPR - $251,900

Governor/Legislature: Reduce funding for MCW’s family practice
residence program by $84,000 (-2.5%) in 1995-96 and $167.900 (-5.0%) in
1996-97 over the base level of $3,357,900.

3. AREA HEALTH EDUCATION CENTERS

Governor Jt, Finance/Leg.
(Chg. to Bass) (Chg. to Gov.) Net Change
GPR - $17,700 $17.700 $0

Governor: Reduce funding for the state match for the area health education centers (AHEC) program
from its base level of $235,000 by $5,900 in 1995-96 (to $229,100) and $11,800 in 1996-97 (1o
$223,200). MCW and the UW-Madison Medical School have received a three-year renewal of a federal
grant to continue developing a statewide AHEC System to improve health care access in underserved
communities. The grant requires a minimum 25% match through non-federal funds which amounts to
$364,300 in 1995-96 and $367,500 in 1996-97 at each medical school. (The Executive Budget Book does
not indicate a specific reduction for the UW’s portion of the AHEC program which also equals $235,000
in base funding.) : )

Joint Finance/Legislature: Delete provision.

Page 703 MEDICAL COLLEGE OF WISCONSIN




4. DEBT SERVICE REESTIMATE

Governor/Legislature: Reestimate debt service costs by -$40,600 in
1995-96 and $29,600 in 1996-97 over the base level of $509,600.

MEDICAL COLLEGE OF WISCONSIN

GPR

Chg. to Base
- $11,000

Page 704




MILITARY AFFAIRS

Budget Summary

Act 27 Change Over
1994-95 Base 199597 199597 1995-97 1995-97 Base Year Doubled
Fund Yoar Doubled Govamoer Jt. Finance legislature Act 27 Amount Parcent
GPR $22,486,800 $23,054,200 $22,153,900 $22,458,000 $22,458,000 -$28,800 -0.1%
FED 27,349,200 27,465,100 27,383,300 27,383,300 27,383,300 34,100 0.1
PR 6,036,200 6,059,300 6,436,600 6,436,600 6,436,600 400,400 6.6
SEG £,632,200 5,826,400 5,826,400 5,826,400 5,826,400 194,200 34
TOTAL $61,504,400 $62,405,000 $61,800,200 $62,104,300 $62,104,300 $599,900 1.0%
FTE Position Summary
198697 1996-97 1986-97 1896-97 Act 27 Change
Fund 1894-85 Base Govemor Jt. Finance Legisiature Act 27 Over 1994-95 Base
GPR 115.46 w0721 104.83 105.83 105.83 -9.63
FED 213.68 202.31 200.81 209.81 200.81 -12.87
PR 25.50 ) 25.50 25.50 25.50 25.50 0.00
SEG 1.50 1.50 1.50 1.50 1.50 0.00
TOTAL 356.14 336.52 332.64 333.64 333.64 - 22.50
1. STANDARD BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS Chg. 1o Boss
Funding Positions
Governor/Legislature: Adjust the base budget for (a) tumover GPR - $10,200 0.00
reduction (-$85,100 GPR and -$136,100 FED armually); (b) non- 2‘;9 ﬂif.igg - g-gg
recurring costs (-$171,400 FED in 1995-96 and -$317,500 FED in | gpq 13800 0.00
1996-97 and -8.0 FED positions annually); (c) full funding of salary Total - $344 300 -8.00

and fringe benefit costs (-$21,700 GPR, -$240,200 FED, -$38,400 PR

and $5,200 SEG annually); (d) overtime ($25,700 GFPR, $256,800 FED, $37,400 PR and $900 SEG
armually); (¢) night and weekend wage differentials ($1,000 GPR, $65,400 FED and $700 PR annually);
(f) fifth week vacation as cash ($12,100 GPR, $8,500 FED, and $1,900 PR annually); (g) full funding of
Bureau of Finance charges ($5,500 GPR and $4,000 PR annually); (h) risk management premium costs
($32,700 GPR, $58,300 FED, $3,400 PR and $200 SEG anmually); (i) reclassifications ($700 GPR,
$6,700 FED and $5,800 PR annually); and (j) full funding of delayed pay adjustments ($24,000 GPR,

$30,400 FED, $5,900 PR and $600 SEG annually).

Page 705

MILITARY AFFAIRS




2. NATIONAL GUARD TUITION GRANT PROGRAM (LFB Paper 660}

Governor Jt. Finance Assembly Senate/Leg.
(Chg. to Base)  (Chg. to Gov.) {Chg. to JFC} {Chyg. to Assem.) Net Change
GPR $495,200 = $681,100 $578,000 - $273,500 $118,200
PR 0 300,000 O o 300,000
Total $495,200 - $381,100 $578,000 - $273,900 $418,200

Governor:

a. Program funding. Increase funding for the national guard tuition grant program by $228,000 GFR
in 1995-96 and $267,200 GPR in 1996-97 to provide for approximately 4,600 grants annualiy. Convert
the GPR appropriation for the program from annual to continuing. Reduce the grant maximum from 50%
of tuition to 40%. Currently, grants may be paid to reimburse guard members for 50% of the actual cost
of tuition at a higher education institution not to exceed a maximum amount equal to 50% of resident
undergraduate tuition at the UW-Madison for a comparable academic load. Under the bill, the maximum
reimbursement would be 40% of the UW-Madison resident undergraduate tuition. A total of $1,134,700
was available for grants in 1994-95. However, that funding was depleted in February, 1995, and the
Department has announced that there will be a moratorium on the provision of grants for the spring
semester.

b. Additional One-time Funding. Authorize DMA to sell the national guard armory located in
Whitefish Bay in Milwaukee County. Create a program revenue continuing appropriation to be funded
from the proceeds of the sale of the armory. Provide that the new appropriation be used to supplement
the 40% national guard tuition grants funded by the GPR appropriation by up to an additional 10% of the
actual tuition cost not to exceed a total reimbursement amount equal to 50% of the resident undergraduate
tuition at UW-Madison. Provide that all GPR funds must be encumbered before any PR funds may be
encumbered. No expenditure amounts from this PR appropriation are estimated in the bill. However,
DMA has estimated that as much as $300,000 might be received from the net proceeds of the sale of the
armory. Under the bill, this would be a one-time source of supplementary funding for the program.

c. Other Statutory Changes. Provide that applications for grants must be submitted within 90 days
after the completion date of the course (currently six months from the completion date of the Ccourse).
Regquire signed certification by the applicant and school of the grades awarded for courses for which
reimbursement is requested. Specify that appropriated funding is to be used only for grants for courses
completed in the fiscal year in which the funding was appropriated.

Joint Finance:
a. Delete $104,700 GPR in 1995-96 and $29,800 GPR in 1996-97 and provide that the tuition

reimbursement rate be set at 45% (not to exceed 45% of resident, undergraduate tuition at the University
of Wisconsin-Madison).

MILITARY AFFAIRS Page 706




b. Delete the separate PR tuition grant appropriation for the proceeds of the sale of the Whitefish
Bay Armory and change the current GPR appropriation to & two-line, sum sufficient appropriation.
Provide estimated applied receipts of $300,000 in 1995-96 in the second line of the appropriation to reflect
net proceeds receipts from the sale of the Whitefish Bay Armory to be used for tuition grants and reduce
GPR funding by $300,000 in 1995-96. Specify that, in addition to the Whitefish Bay Ammory, the
Department may sell any other properties that it determines are no longer needed for military purposes
and that the proceeds of these sales would be credited to the PR appropriation. The net GPR appropriated
in any fiscal year would be the GPR level needed to fund tuition grants at 45% less the proceeds from
any sales. Create a separate PR continuing appropriation for receipt of any propeny sales and estimate
expenditures at $300,000 PR.

c. Delete the provision that grants awarded in a fiscal year may not exceed the amount appropriated
for that fiscal year. Further, eliminate the provision that would require certification of the grades awarded
for courses for which reimbursement is sought.

d. Delete $118,600 GPR in 1995-96 and $128,000 GPR in 1996-97 and eliminate tuition
reimbursement eligibility for officers and graduate courses.

Assembly: Provide $278,000 in 1995-96 and $300,000 in 1996-97 to retain grant reimbursement at '
the current 50% of actual tuition costs and restore eligibility for officers and graduate level courses.

Senate/Legislature: Delete.$131,700 in 1995-96 and $142,200 in 1996-97 and eliminate eligibility
for officers and graduate courses. In addition, retain the appropriation as a sum certain annual
appropriation.

Veto by Governor [C-21]: Delete the Department’s authority to sell any other properties that it
determined are no longer needed for military purposes and to apply any net proceeds from such sales to
the new PR appropriation as an offset to GPR funding for the tuition grant program. The partial veto does
not affect the use of net proceeds from the sale of the Whitefish Bay Armory to offset GPR funding for
the tuition grant program. As a result of the partial veto, the net proceeds from the sale of other surplus
military properties will continue to be credited to the Department’s general program operanons
appropriations, as pr0v1ded under current law.

[Act 27 Sections: 466g, 466j, 473, 1033, 1034p, 1219, 1219_], 1219, 1220t, 1221, 1223, 9141(2b)
and 9341(2}]

[Act 27 Vetoed Sections: 1029r and 1219j]

3. DEBT SERVICE REESTIMATE Chg. to Base
GPR $598,500

Governor/Legislature: Provide $228,200 in 1994-95 and $370,300 in
1996-97 for the increased cost of debt service payments.

Page 707 MILITARY AFFAIRS




4. FUEL AND UTILITY REESTIMATE Chg. to Base

. . GPR $131,300
Governor/Legislature: Provide $47,200 in 1995-96 and $84,100 in
1996-97 for increased fuel and utility costs.
5. STATE HEADQUARTERS STAFF REDUCTIONS _ Chg. to Base
) Funding Positions
Governor/Legislature: GPR -$343,100 -850
PR - 51,000 0.00
Total -$384100 -850

‘a. Reduce State Headquarters Staff. Delete, in 1996-97,
$274,500 GPR and 6.0 unidentified positions in the Department’s
state headquarters in Madison currently staffed with 40.5 FTE;

b. Shift Attorney Position Funding. Annually, delete $34,300 GPR and reallocate $34,300 PR to
shift 50% (0.50 FTE) of an attorney position from GPR funding to funding from the SARA program
which receives revenues from fees assessed on fixed facilities storing hazardous materials. The shift in
funding is recommended to reflect the amount of the attorney’s workload performed for the State
Emergency Response Board which is funded by SARA monies. The $34,300 PR is reallocated from
supplies and services funding to salary and fringe benefits.

c. Delete Technical Support Staff. Delete $25,500 PR annually and 0.50 PR microcomputer support
staff position that is currently funded from SARA funds. This position is deleted to free up PR funds for
the attorney position funding conversion above.

6. DIVISION OF EMERGENCY GOVERNMENT LEASE SAVINGS Cha: 1o Bass
GPR - $30,600 _

Governor/Legislature: Reduce the Division of Emergency
Govemnment’s (DEG) general program operations appropriation by $45,300
annually to reflect funding no longer needed for space rental. The Division relocated to the new DMA
State Headquarters in March, 1994.

7. JANITORIAL SERVICES L G to Baso

Funding Positions
Governor/Legislature: Delete $30,700 GPR and $9,100 FED GPR -$61,400 -1.63
annually and 4.63 FTE positions (1.63 GPR and 3.0 FED) to reflect FED - 18,200  -3.00
reduced janitorial costs as a result of savings from contracting for Tota -$79600 - 483

custodial services. Under this recommendation, funding is provided
for the contracts as a supplies and services expense and salary and fringe benefits funding for 4.63 vacant
positions is deleted. |

MILITARY AFFAIRS ' Page 708




8. OCCUPANCY OF NEW FACILITIES Chg. to Base
. ) GPR « $57,200
Governor/Legislature:  Adjust the Department’s budget for the FED 722 300
occupancy of new national guard facilities as follows: (a) provide $5,500 Total $665,100

GPR annually for a new armory in Sussex; (b) provide $1,700 GPR and

$27,000 FED in 1995-96 and $6,900 GPR and $107,900 FED in 1996-97 for an expanded combined
support maintenance shop at Camp Williams in Juneau County; (c) provide $325,700 FED annuaily for
a heavy equipment maintenance shop and a new military academy center at Fort McCoy in Monroe
County; and (d) delete $38,400 GPR and $32,000 FED annually to reflect reductions in leasing expenses
due to the opening or expansion of these facilities. '

9. NATIONAL GUARD FACILITIES CONSOLIDATION Chg. to Base
_ Funding Positions
Governor/Legislature:  Organizational Maintenance Shops. GPR -$28,000 -0.125
Delete $9,600 GPR and $28,800 FED annually to reflect the FED - 84,000 -0.375
Total -$112,006 - 0.500"

consolidation of the operations of four organizational maintenance
shops into facilities at Camp Williams and the Sussex armory.
Currently, DMA operates 13 organizational maintenance shops around the state for which the state pays
25% of operational costs only (the federal government funds the staff and remaining costs).

Logistical Support Facility. Delete, in 1996-97, $8,800 GFPR and $26,400 FED and 0.5 position
(0.125 GPR and 0.375 FED) to reflect the closure of a logistical support facility in Madison and
consolidation of its operations into facilities currently under construction at Camp Williams. The logistical
support facility repairs parts for the 32nd Brigade.

10. DISSOLUTION OF FEDERAL AUDIT ALLOWANCE RESERVE , Chg. to Base
] o GPR - $67,100
Governor/Legislature: Eliminate the reserve for audit disallowances EED . 114.900

and use the unallotted balance in the reserve for one-time expenditures. Total - $182,000

Provide, in 1995-96, one-time expenditures of: (2} $15,000 FED to replace

a pick-up truck at Camp Williams: (b) $30,000 FED for an anticipated assessment change from the City
of Madison for improvements to the street that provides access to the new state headquarters; and (c)
$67,100 FED for maintenance costs. In addition, delete: (a) $67,100 GPR in 1995-96 from the repair
and maintenance appropriation as a one-time offset; and (b) $113,500 FED annuaily to reflect elimination
of the reserve from the base budget. The federal audit allowance appropriation was created in the 1980’s
due to delays in obtaining federal reimbursement for state expenditures which resulted in significant
deficits in the DMA’s federal aid approprfaﬁon. As of June 30, 1994, the appropriation had a balance of
$112,100. '

Page 709 MILITARY AFFAIRS




11. INCREASED FUNDING FOR PETROLEUM MARKETING Chg. to Base
FACILITY FEE EXEMPTION PR - $302.000
SEG 302,000

Governor/Legislature: Provide $237,000 SEG in 1995-96 and $65,000 Total $0

SEG in 1996-97 to increase the funds transferred from the petroleum

inspection fund for grants to counties for hazardous materials planning and equipment (emergency
planning grants). Delete $237,000 PR in 1995-96 and $65,000 PR in 1996-97 to reflect a corresponding
decrease in the amount of program revenue funds used for emergency planning grants. The increase
would be used to offset revenue lost from exempting petroleum marketing facilities (primarily gas stations)
from fees on facilities storing hazardous materials, These facilities were exempted from the fee in the
1991-93 biennial budget at which time it was estimated that such an exemption would resuit in lost
revenue of $400,700 annually and this amount was transferred from the petroleum inspection fund to offset
the projected revenue loss. DMA now estimates that the exemption results in total lost annual revenue
of $465,700. The increases above are for a one-time transfer of $172,000 SEG in 1995-96 to recover
revenue shortfalls in prior years and annual transfers of $65,000 SEG to cover costs associated with the
current exemption.

12. BILLETING SERVICES FUNDING Chg. to Base
PR ' $235,800

Governor/Legislature: Provide $117,900 annually for housing services
at a new facility for the military academy at Fort McCoy. Base level
funding is $88,400. Currently, DMA has approximately 20 rooms for short-term housing units to soldlcrs ‘
Soldiers can stay for a nightly fee of $5 which covers maid and linen services ($2 additional per night if
the soldier’s stay is not for official business). The Department is opening up a new facility which will
include 113 single sleeping rooms at a charge of $10 or $12 per night (depending whether the visit is
official) for maid and linen services, and 108 double rooms for which there will be no charge and no maid-
and linen services. The new facility is expected to open in July or August 1995, replacing the services
at the old facility.

13. EMERGENCY GOVERNMENT INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

Governor Jt. Finance/Leg.
{Chg. to Base) (Chg. to Gov.) Net Changse
PR $15,000 - $15,000- $0

Governor: Provide $15,000 in 1995-96 from the information technology investment fund in a new
continuing appropriation for the purchase and installation of backup disaster recovery equipment and
improved physical security measures for the Division’s emergency response information technology
functions.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Delete provision.

MILITARY AFFAIRS Page 710




14. ELIMINATE FRIEND IN THE SKY PROGRAM Chg. to Base

SEG - $121,600

Governor/Legislature: Eliminate the Friend in the Sky Program which
provides helicopter rescue assistance for traffic accidents during the major
summer holiday periods. Base funding is $60,800 SEG annually from the transportation fund. In the past,
the National Guard provided four helicopters and flight crews, and counties provided trained persormnel
for immediate patient care. However, no services have been provided since May, 1994, where Dane
County Emergency Management indicated it would not provide medical support for the program due to
liability and patient care considerations. DMA states that the UW Hospital "Med-Flight" program and
other air ambulance programs have supplanted the need for the program.,

[Act 27 Sections: 1032 and 1413]

15. MISCELLANEQOUS PROGRAM REVENUE FUNDING ADJUSTMENTS [LFB Paper 661]

Governor Jt. Finance/Leg.
{Chg. to Bass) {Chg. to Gov.} Net Change
PR $83,900 $82,300 $176,200

Governor: Make the following program reverme appropriation adjustments: (a) provide $50,000
annually for supplies and services which are now centrally purchased for the recently co-located Adjutant
General’s Office and Division of Emergency Government and then charged to the respective funding
sources; (b) delete $94,700 in 1995-96 and $75,600 in 1996-97 to reflect reduced funding for contracts
with utilities for the radiological emergency planning program (under the program utilities contract with
DEG to develop emergency response plans for nuclear power plants); (c) provide $35,000 annually to
sponsor the annual Governor’s Conference on Emergency Management; and (d) provide $42,100 annually
to adjust grants to county local emergency planning committees to maintain grants at a level of two-thirds
of total state expenditures for the program. '

Joint Finance/Legislature: Restore $56,600 PR in 1995-96 and $35,700 PR in 1996-97 to fully fund
the approved contracts for the radiological emergency planning program and reflect actual contracted
amounts. ' '
16. NATIONAL GUARD DONATIONS

Governor/Legislature: Create a program revenue appropriation for expenditure of revenues received
from gifts, grants and bequests. Provide that DMA would be able to use the revenue received for the

purposes for which the grants or donations are made.

FAct 27 Section: 1031]

Page 711 ' MILITARY AFFAIRS




17. ELIMINATE EXECUTIVE ASSISTANT

GPR

Jt. Finance
{Chg. to Basg)
Funding Positions

-$156,400 -1.00

Senate/Leg.

Chg. to JFC
Funding

$0 1.00

Positions Funding Poaitions

-$156,400  0.00

Net Change

Joint Finance: Delete $78,200 annually and 1.0 executive assistant position.

Senate/Legislature: Restore the position authority but not the associated funding for the agency’s

executive assistant positiorn.

18. GENERAL POSITION AND FUNDING REDUCTIONS

Joint Finance/Legislature: Delete $31,400 GPR and $40,900

PR annually and 1.38 GPR positions and 1.50 PR positions.

MILITARY AFFAIRS

Chg. to Base
Funding Positicns
GPR -$62800 -1.38
FED -B1800 -1.50
Total -$144600 -2.88

Page 712




MINNESOTA-WISCONSIN BOUNDARY AREA COMMISSION

Budget Summary

Act 27 Change Over

1994-95 Base 1995-97 1865-97 1995-97 1895-87 Base Year Doubled
Fund Year Douttied Govemnor Jt. Finance Legislature Act 27 Amount Percent
GPR $259,800 $136,700 $136,700 $136,700 $136,700 -$123,100 - 47.4%

PR o 180,000 180,000 180,000 180,000 180,000 N.A.

8EG 0 143,200 163,200 163,200 163,200 163,200 N.A.
TOTAL $259,800 $459,900 $479,800 $478,900 $479,800 $220,100 84.7%

FTE Position Summary
There are no autherized positions for the
Minnesota-Wisconsin Boundary Area Commission.

1. PROGRAM REVENUE REESTIMATE ‘ Cha. 1o Baso

PR $180,000

Governor/Legislature: Estimate an increase of $90,000 annually as
follows: (@) $53,900 for projects on the St. Croix River; (b) $31,000 for
projects related to the control of zebra mussels; and (c) $5,100 for monitoring of the Mississippi River.
Current base funding for the Commission’s PR gifts and grants appropriation is zero. '

2. FUNDING SHIFT TO THE CONSERVATION FUND Chg. to Base
. GPR - $103,600

Governor/Legislature: Transfer $51,800 annually in base funding from SEG $ig§|§0_q
GPR to the water resources account of the conservation fund. Total $0

Page 713 MINNESOTA-WISCONSIN BOUNDARY AREA COMMISSION




3. ST. CROIX RIVER STEWARDSHIP PROGRAM

Governor Jt. Finance/Leg.
{Chg. to Bass} {Chg. to Gov.) Net Change
SEG $20,000 $20,000 $40,000

Governor: Provide $10,000 annually from the water resources account of the conservation fund to
continue the St. Croix River stewardship program. The program’s mission is to involve landowners and
local governments in a broad-based effort to support river stewardship. The program also studies how the
St. Croix River watershed has been impacted by development.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Provide an additional $10,000 annually from the water resources account
to increase funding provided for the St. Croix River stewardship program.

4. SUPPLIES AND SERVICES REDUCTION Chg. to Base

GPR - $19,500

Governor: Decrease base funding for supplies and services by $6,500
in 1995-96 and $13,000 in 1996-97.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Shift $3,300 of the reduction from 1996-97 to 1995-96 in order to
provide similar reductions in each year.

5. SALARY AND FRINGE BENEFIT COSTS Chg. to Base
SEG $13,800

Governor/Legislature: Provide $6,900 annually from the water
resources account of the conservation fund for contracted salary and fringe
benefit costs.

6. PROGRAM SUPPORT , Chg. to Base
SEG $5,800

Governor/Legislature:  Provide $2,900 annually from the water
resources account of the conservation fund as follows: ' (a) '$1,400 for a
three-year copier lease-to-purchase agreement; (b) $1,000 to serve as a key source of information and
recommendations for members of Congress on St. Croix and Mississippi River issues; and (c) $500 for
increased postage costs.

MINNESOTA-WISCONSIN BOUNDARY AREA COMMISSION "Page 714




MISCELLANEOUS APPROPRIATIONS

Budget Summary

Act 27 Change Over

1994-95 Base - 1895697 1995-87 1995-87 1995.97 Base Year Doubled
Fund Year Doubled Govemor Jt. Finance Legislature Act 27 Amount Percent
GPR $72,831,200 $80,717,900 $85,473,300 $95,687,800 $95,687,900 $22,856,700 31.4%

SEG 25,278 600 26 405 BOO 27,937,800 26,148,700 26,148,700 §70,100 3.4
TOTAL $98,109,800 $107,123,700 $123,411,200 $121,836,600 $121,836,600 $23,726,800 24.2%

FTE Position Summary
Ther_e are no positions autherized for Miscellaneous Appropriations.

1. OPERATING NOTE INTEREST COST ESTIMATE Chg. 1o Boas
GPR $3,500,000

Governor/Legislature: Increase funding by $1,000,000 in 1995-96 and

- $2,500,000 in 1996-97 for estimated interest costs on operating notes. With
this increase, total funding would be $8,000,000 in 1995-96 and $9,500,000 in 1996-97. DOA indicates

issuances will be $250 million in 1995-96 and $350 million 1996-97.

2.

MINNESOTA-WISCONSIN INCOME TAX RECIPROCITY
PAYMENTS

Governor/Legislature: Provide $2,100,000 in 1995-96 and $2,900,000

Chg. to Base

GPR $5 000,000

in 1996-97 to reflect estimated Minnesota-Wisconsin income tax reciprocity payments under current law.
Total funding after these adjustments would be $28,000,000 in 1995-96 and $28,800,000 in 1996-97.

MISCELLANEOUS APPROPRIATIONS

Page 715




3. MINNESOTA-WISCONSIN RECIPROCITY BENCH MARK [LFB Paper 670]

Governor Jt. Finance Senate/leg.
(Chg. to Base) (Chg. to Gov.) {Chg. to JFC) Net Change
GPR $214,600 - $214,600 $214,600 $214,600

Governor: Provide $87,400 in 1995-96 and $127,200 in 1996-97 for an income tax bench mark
study, to update the formula for determining the reciprocity payment. This fundir;g would be utilized by
the Department of Revenue for the study.

Joint Finance: Delete provision.

Senate/Legislature: Restore Governor’s provision.

4. REESTIMATE OF INTEREST ON OVERPAYMENT OF Chg. 1o Base

INDIVIDUAL INCOME TAXES GPR $300,000

Governor/Legislature: Provide $100,000 in 1995-96 and $200,000
in 1996-97 for estimated interest paid on the overpayment of income taxes. Total funding would be
$300,000 in 1995-96 and $400,000 in 1996-97.

5. DELETION OF ONE-TIME FUNDING TO THE WISCONSIN Chg. to Base

ADVANCED TELECOMMUNICATIONS FOUNDATION GPR - 1,000,000

‘Governor/Legislature:  Delete $500,000 annually to reflect
elimination from the base of one-time funding provided to the Wisconsin Advanced Telecommunication
Foundation by 1993 Wisconsin Act 496. The appropriation is repealed on June 30, 1995, and base level
funding must be deleted. The funds constitute a state contribution fo the Foundation. Under current law,
these amounts may not be released from the appropriation without the approval of the Joint Commitiee
on Finance following a determination that the Foundation has received direct contributions to its
endowment fund from telecommunications providers totaling at least $1,000,000.

6. CAPITOL OFFICE RELOCATION EXPENSES . Chg. to Base

GPR $399,600

Governor/Legislature:  Reestimate the State Capitol offices
relocation sum sufficient appropriation by $265,700 in 1995-96 and $133,900
in 1996-97 to reflect scheduled lease cost increases, estimated utility cost increases and costs associated
with returning the Assembly to the Capitol upon completion of the West Wing renovation project and
moving the Senate from the Capitol in advance of the South Wing renovation project. The base level for
the appropriation is $1,862,700 annually.

MISCELLANEQUS APPROPRIATIONS Page 716




7. GREAT LAKES PROTECTION FUND Chg. to Base
GPR - $469,400

Governor/Legislature: Eliminate base funding of $234,700 annually
to reflect that the state’s contribution to the Great Lakes protection fund has
been fulfiled. The fund uses interest earnings from contributions for: (a) direct grants for the
improvement of the Great Lakes water quality; (b) grants to member states (Wisconsin, Michigan, Illinois,
New York, Minnesota, Pennsylvania and Ohio) for Great Lakes programs; and (c) administrative costs.

8. ELECTION CAMPAIGN FUND REESTIMATE Chg. ;o Base
GPR - $59,200

Governor/Legislature: Reestimate expenditure from the one dollar
income tax check-off for the election campaign fund by -$25,000 in 1995-96
and -$34,200 in 1996-97 to reflect estimated check-off revenues. Total budgeted revenues would be
$340,000 in 1995-96 and $330,800 in 1996-97. Actual check-off revenues in 1993-94 totalled $359,662.

9. ELECTION CAMPAIGN FUND TAX FORM CHECKOFF

Assembly Senate/Leg.
(Chg. o Base) {Chg. to Assem.} Net Change

GPR - $186,800 $186,800 $0

Assembly: Delete $186,800 in 1996-97 to reflect modifications to tax filer designations for the
Wisconsin Election Campaign Fund (WECF). This amount includes: (a) the deletion of $330,800 as a
result of the repeal of current law provisions permitting a tax filer to designate on his or her retum that
$1 be transferred from the general fund to the WECF,; and (b) the provision of $144,000 to reflect the

_substitution for the $1 checkoff of a mechanism for the voluntary additional payment of any amount on
the tax filer's form. A complete description of these modifications is provided under the "Elections
Board." -

Senate/Legislature: Delete provision.

Page 717 MISCELLANEOUS APPROPRIATIONS




10. TRANSFERS TO THE CONSERVATION FUND [LFB Paper 716]

Gavernor Jt. Finance Assembly Senate Legisiature
(Chg. to Base)} (Chg. to Gov.) {Chg. to JFC} (Chg. to Assem.} (Chg. to Sen.) Net Change
GPR $1,100 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,100
SEG 1,127,200 1,532,100 - 1,234 400 1,244,600 1,789 400 $870,100
Total $1,128,300 $1,632,100 - $1,234,400 $1,244800 - $1,799,400 $871,200

Governor: Adjust the following transfers to the conservation fund: (a) $100 GPR in 1995-96 and
$1,000 GPR in 1996-97 reflect adjustments in GPR reimbursements of estimated debt service for SEG-
supported outdoor recreation and preservation land acquisition activities; (b) $307,300 SEG in 1995-96
and $419,500 SEG in 1996-97 from the transportation fund, to reflect an increase in the funds provided
under the snowmobile gas tax formula; (c) $21,000 SEG in 1995-96 and $255,000 SEG in 1996-97 from
the transportation fund, to reflect an increase in the funds provided under the motorboat gas tax formula;
and (d) $50,400 SEG in 1995-96 and $74,000 SEG in 1996-97 from the transportation fund, to reflect an
increase in the funds provided under the all-terrain vehicle gas tax formula.

Joint Finance: Reestimate the gas tax formula transfers from the transportation fimd to the
conservation fund as follows: (a) -$35,600 SEG in 1995-96 and $405,300 SEG in 1996-97 under the
snowmaobile formula; (b) -$86,300 SEG in 1995-96 and $1,150,800 SEG in 1996-97 under the motorboat
formula; and (c) $19,900 SEG in 1995-96 and $78,000 SEG in 1996-97 under the ATV formula. These
changes reflect the actual motor fuel tax rate of 23.4 cents per gallon on April 1, 1995, the proposed
increase to 26.9 cents per gallon on August 1, 1995, under the transportation budget and a further increase
to 27.2 cents per gallon on April 1, 1996, under the statutory indexing provisions.

Assembly: Decrease the estimated gas tax formula transfers from the transportation fund to the
conservation fund in 1996-97 as follows: (a) -$351,100 SEG under the snowmobile formula; (b) -$838,300
SEG under the motorboat formula; and (c) -$45,000 SEG under the ATV formula. These changes reflect
projected increases in the motor fuel tax rate due to the deletion of the consumption factor from the
indexing formula (0.4 cents per galion on April 1, 1996) and the creation of an adjustment to replace
federal highway aid decreases (0.8 cents per gallon on December 1, 1995) and the deletion of the proposed
3.5 cents per gallon increase on August 1, 1995.

Senate: Increase the estimated gas tax transfers from the transportation fund to the conservation fund
in 1996-97 as follows: (a) $353,700 SEG under the snowmobile formula; (b) $845,600 SEG under the
motorboat formula; and {c) $45,300 SEG under the ATV formula. These changes reflect the modification
of the current formulas under which these transfers are made to include revenues attributable to the
proposed oil company franchise fee, the deletion of the proposed change to the indexing formula and the
deletion of the proposed adjustment to replace federal highway aid decreases.

Legislature: Decrease the estimated gas tax formula transfers from the transportation fund to the

conservation fund in 1996-97 as follows: (a) -$457,800 SEG under the snowmobile formula; (b)
-$1,283,000 SEG under the motorboat formula; and (¢) -$58,600 SEG under the ATV formula. These

MISCELLANEOUS APPROPRIATIONS Page 718




changes reflect the deletion of the proposed oil company franchise fee. Total revenues to be transferred
to the various conservation fund accounts are estimated as follows: (a) $2,944,900 SEG in 1995-96 and
$3,042,800 SEG in 1996-97 to the snowmobile account; (b) $8,442,600 SEG in 1995-96 and $8,638,000
SEG in 1996-97 to the water resources account; and (c) $366,400 SEG in 1995-96 and $389,800 SEG in
1996-97 to the all-terrain vehicle trail aids account.

11. TRANSFERS TO THE CONSERVATION FUND (AB 55?)

Governor Jt. Finance Asssm./Leg.
. {Chg. to Base} (Chg. to Gov.) (Chg. to JFC) Net Change
SEG $1,970,700 - $559,600 -$1,411,100 $0

Governor: Increase estimated transfers from the transportation fund to the conservation fund by
$1,970,700 in 1996-97 as follows: (a) $1,549,000 under the motorboat formula; (b) $357,600 under the
snowmobile formula; and (c) $64,100 under the all-terrain vehicle formula. These changes reflect
revenues attributable to the proposed oil company franchise fee and projected increases in the motor fuel
tax rate due to the proposed suspension of the consumption factor from the motor fuel tax indexing
formula.

Direct the Secretary of the Department of Administration and the Joint Commiitee on Finance to
increase the amounts in the appropriation schedule by $1,165,400 in 1995-96 and $2,020,700 in 1996-97.
Those amounts should be changed to reflect the reestimated amounts reported above. The bill will not
increase transfers in 1995-96.

Joint Finance: Decrease estimated transfers from the transportation fund to the conservation fund
by $559,600 in 1996-97 as follows to reflect the substitution of a 2.9 cents per gallon motor fuel tax
increase for the proposed 3.5% oil company franchise fee: (a) -$455,600 under the motorboat formula;
(b) -$88,200 under the snowmobile formula; and (c) -$15,800 under the all-terrain vehicle formula.

~ Modify the nonstatutory provision related to reestimating these transfers in the Chapter 20 appropriations
schedule to reflect these changes. '

Assembly/Legislature: Decrease estimated transfers from the transportation fund to the conservation
fund by $1,411,100 in 1996-97 as follows to reflect the elimination of the proposed 2.9 cents per gallon
motor fuel tax increase: (a) -$1,093,400 under the motorboat formula; (b) -$269,400 under the
snowmobile formula; and (c) -$48,300 under the all-terrain vehicle formula. Delete the nonstatutory
provision related to reestimating these transfers in the Chapter 20 appropriations schedule to reflect these
changes.

Page 719 MISCELLANEQUS APPROPRIATIONS




12. CANCELLED DRAFTS ACCOUNT {LFB Paper 672] Cha. 1o Base
GPR-REV $300,000

Joint Finance/Legisiature: Increase GPR-Eamed for 1995-96 from
$720,000 to $1,020,000, to reflect anticipated one-time monies from checks
that were not cashed by the payee and that have been unclaimed for six years.

13. OPERATING NOTE ISSUANCE EXPENSE REESTIMATE Chg. to Base
[LFB Paper 671] GFR - = $30,000

Joint Finance/Legislature: Delete $15,000 annually for operéﬁng note
issuance expenses, which would reduce funding from $125,000 to $110,000.

14. STATE CAPITOL RENOVATION AND RESTORATION . Chg. 1o Base
GPR $15,000,000

Joint Finance/Legislature: Provide $15,000,000 in 1995-96 to fund
renovation and restoration of the south wing of the State Capitol.

[Act 27 Section: 1154ej

MISCELLANEOQUS APPROPRIATIONS Page 720




NATURAL RESOURCES

Budget Summary

Act 27 Change Over
1994-95 Base 1995-97 1995-97 1995-87 1995-97 Base Year Doubled
Fund Year Doubled Govemor Jt. Finance Legislature Act 27 Amount Percent
GPR $352,007,000  $334,988,600 $334,804,700 $334,320,600  $334,320,600 - $17,776,400 -50%
FED 83,208,000 73,239,200 77,027,600 77,027,600 77,027,600 -6,180,400 -74
PR 47,931,200 42,710,800 48,053,400 48,053,400 48,053,400 122,200 03
SEG 391 665,600 364 696 600 370,762,200 370,731,300 370,731,300 - 20934300 .58
TOTAL  $874,901,800  $815,635,200 $830,647,800 $830,132,900  $830,132,900 - $44,768,900 -5.1%
BR $1,600,000 - $18,000,000 - $18,000,000 - $18,000,000
FTE Position Summary
1996-97 1996-97 1896-97 1996-07 Act 27 Change
Fund 1894-95 Base Govamor Jt. Finance Legislature Act 27 Over 1984-95 Base
GPR 596.33 458.31 520.28 521.28 §21.28 - 75.05
FED 568.30 429.30 473.05 473.05 473.05 - 95.25
PR 254.89 236.39 231.14 231.14 231,14 -23.75
SEG 1,694.56 1,534.45 1,656.75 1,655.75 1,655.75 - 38.81
TOTAL 3,114.08 2,668.45 2,881.22 2,881.22 2,881.22 - 232.85
Departmentwide and Administrative Services
1. STANDARD BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS Chg. to Base
Funding Positions
Governor/Legislature: Request adjustments to the base budget GPR $880,000 - 3.50
for: (a) tumnover reduction (-$667,200 GPR, -$55,100 FED, -$137,300 ';SD - 2-355223 - ﬁ-gg
S : .. - 340, - 11,
PR and -$1,461,700 SEG annually); (b) removal of noncontinuing SEG  -21826500 - 2.50
eglements from base (-$228,600 GPR, -$1,154,300 FED, -$392,900 PR Total -$23,643300 -64.75

and -$13,033,200 SEG in 1995-96; -$268,500 GPR, -$1,988,200

FED, -$881,600 PR and -$13,113,300 SEG in 1996-97; -3.5 GPR positions, -31.75 FED positions, -5.0
PR positions and -0.5 SEG positions in 1995-96; and -3.5 GPR positions, -47.75 FED positions, -11.0 PR

Page 721

DNR — DEPARTMENTWIDE AND ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES




positions and -2.5 SEG positions in 1996-97); (c) full funding of salaries and fringe benefits ($727,400
GPR, $378,900 FED, $515,600 PR and $335,500 SEG annually); (d) full funding of financial services
charges ($41,600 SEG annually); (¢) reclassifications of staff positions ($2,100 GPR, $31,900 PR and
$33,500 SEG in 1995-96 and $2,100 GPR, $61,200 PR and $48,900 SEG in 1996-97); (f) sk
management costs ($79,500 SEG annually); (g) overtime pay ($227,100 GPR and $1,913,000 SEG
anmually); (h) fifth vacation week as cash ($46,500 GPR, $1,100 FED, $1,600 PR and $85,900 SEG
anmually); (i) full funding of lease costs ($4,000 GPR, $2,000 FED and $2,800 SEG annually); (j) full
funding of 1994-95 delayed pay increase ($224,300 GPR, $20,700 FED, $40,400 PR and $602,700 SEG
annually); and (k) full funding of late pay adjustments ($129,300 GPR, $40,700 FED and $519,500 SEG
annually).

2. YOUTH AND EDUCATION PROGRAMS

Governor Jt. Finance/l.eg.
{Chg. to Base) (Chg. to Gov.} Net Change
Funding Positions Funding Positions Funding Positions
GPR  -$1,383,800 =-4.00 $0 0.00 -%$1,383,800 -4.00
PR . 0 0.00 80,000 1.00 80,000 1.00
SEG = 1433200 -5.50 660,600 5580 . _-772800 0.00
Total -$2817,000 -9.50 $740,600 6.50 -$2,076,400 -3.00

Governor: Delete $691,900 GPR and 4.0 GPR positions and $716,600 SEG and 5.5 SEG positions
annually to eliminate base funding for the following: (a) MacKenzie Environmental Education Center;
(b) youth conservation camps; (¢) youth outdoors program; (d) minority intemship program; and (e)
Chippewa youth employment program. DNR would retain $20,000 SEG annually for education programs.
Delete the authority for DNR to develop and conduct conservation work projects and to establish and
operate youth conservation camps.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Provide $300,900 and 6.0 positions annually for the MacKenzie
Environmental Center funded as follows: (a) $130,500 SEG and 2.0 SEG positions from the
environmental fund; (b) $130,400 SEG and 3.0 SEG positions from the conservation fund; and (c} $40,000
PR and 1.0 PR position from program user fees. In addition, provide $69,400 and 0.5 position annually
for the minority intemnship program funded as follows: (a) $34,700 SEG and 0.5 SEG position from the
environmental fund; and (b) $34,700 SEG from the conservation fund. Create an annual appropriation
for educational programs funded from the environmental fund. Create an annual appropriation for
educational activities at the MacKenzie Center funded from fees collected for the use of the Center.

[Act 27 Sections: 713, 714, 716, 717, 737m, 737r, 1256, 1257, 1356, 6260 and 6261]

DNR —~ DEPARTMENTWIDE AND ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES Page 722




3. DISTRICT AND CENTRAL OFFICE ADMINISTRATIVE p————
POSITIONS Funding Positions
GPR - $1437200 -8.00
Governor/Legistature: Delete $718,600 GPR and 8.0 GPR SEG - 888,400 _- 6.00
Total - $2,325600 - 14.00

positions annually and $400,000 SEG and 5.0 SEG positions in 1995-
96 and $488,400 SEG and 6.0 SEG positions in 1996-97 to reduce
district and central office administrative positions. Provide that DNR would identify the specific positions
to be eliminated.

4. DEBT SERVICE REESTIMATE Chg. to Base
o - ' GPR - $1,872,300
Governor/Legislature: Estimate a decrease of $748,900 GPR and SEG 175,600
$27,800 SEG in 1995-96 and a decrease of $1,123,400 GPR and an increase Total - $1,696,700

of $203,400 SEG in 1996-97 for changes in funding principal repayment and
interest. SEG funding is provided from the conservation fund.

5. BUREAU OF INFORMATION AND EDUCATION Fr————
POSITIONS Funding Positions
‘ GPR - $666,800 -5.00
Governor/Legislature: Delete $333,400 GPR and 5.0 GPR SEG - 640,900 - 7.00
Total -$1,307,700 -12.00

positions annually and $300,100 SEG and 6.0 SEG positions in 1995-
96 and $340,800 SEG and 7.0 SEG positions in 1996-97 to reduce
positions in the Bureau of Information and Education. Provide that DNR would identify the specific
positions to be eliminated.

6. FEDERAL INDIRECT FUNDING OFFSET Chg. to Base
. _ FED - $1,749,300
Governor/Legislature: Delete $657,900 FED in 1995-96 and SEG 600,000
$1,091,400 FED in 1996-97 to reduce federal indirect expenditure authority Total - $1,149,300

to reflect anticipated federal revenues (federal indirect funding is provided

for general administrative costs). Provide $300,000 SEG annually to partially offset the effect of this
reduction, as follows: (a) $140,000 from the conservation fund; (b) $100,000 from the environmental fund;
and (c) $60,000 from the recycling fund. e

7. PROGRAM REVENUE REESTIMATES Chg. to Base |
PR $1,009,300

Governor/Legislature: ‘Provide $459,500 in 1995-96 and $549,800
in 1996-97 to reflect the following: (a) $310,300 annually from the
Department of Transportation for environmental analyses and reviews; (b) $266,300 in 1995-96 and

Page 723 DNR — DEPARTMENTWIDE AND ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES




$356,600 in 1996-97 to adjust resource management expenditure authority to reflect actual prior year
expenditures and estimated revemues; (c) -$228,100 annually to reflect a reduction in revenues from
asbestos abatement permit exemption fees; (d) $81,000 annualty for grants from the Coastal Zone and
Federal Emergency Management Agency community assistance programs and salary adjustments; and ()
$30,000 annually for copying services from open records requests.

8. ADMINISTRATIVE FUNDING TRANSFERS Chg. to Base
» GPR - $870,800

Governor/Legislature: Delete $435,400 GPR and $214,600 SEG PR saoo,goo
annually and provide $150,000 PR annually from air pollutant emission fees SEG - 429,200
charged to stationary sources to reflect the allocation of central Total - $1,000000

administrative services, such as clerical, accounting, personnel and

purchasing, to each program. The SEG funding reflects the following adjustments: (a) -$396,100 in
1995-96 and -$476,300 in 1996-97 from the conservation fund; (b) -$339,300 in 1995-96 and -$359,100
in 1996-97 from the environmental fund; (c) $320,800 annually from the petroleum inspection fund; (d)
$100,000 in 1995-96 and $200,000 in 1996-97 from the clean water fund; and () $100,000 annually from
the recycling fund. The recycling fund increase is the result of deleting $500,000 annually for statewide
recycling education and providing $600,000 annually for DNR rent costs. Create an annual appropriation
from the clean water fund for DNR general administration.

[Act 27 Sections: 748 and 1414]

9, FEDERAL REVENUE REESTIMATES Chg. to Base
Funding Positions
Governor/Legislature: Provide $324,100 in 1995-96 and FED $920900 - 0.50

$605,800 in 1996-97 and delete 0.5 position annually, as follows: (a)

$1,342,500 in 1995-96 and $1,555,900 in 1996-97 for resource management; (b) $1,591,000 in 1995-96
and $1,659,300 in 1996-97 and delete 1.0 project position and provide 0.5 permanent position annually
for environmental quality; (c) -$24,400 annually for enforcement; and (d) -$2,585,000 annually for local
support.

10. AIDS IN LIEU OF TAXES , Chg. to Base
_ . GPR - $504,200
Governor/Legislature: Delete $312,100 GPR and provide $106,500 SEG 188,000

SEG (conservation fund) in 1995-96 and delete $192,100 GPR and provide Total - $316,200

$81,500 SEG (conservation fund) in 1996-97 to reestimate aids in lieu of

taxes payments. These payments are made to local taxing jurisdictions to replace the property tax revenue
lost on property that DNR acquires. DNR appropriations for aids in lieu of taxes payments would total
$2,275,000 in 1995-96 and $2,370,000 in 1996-97.

DNR -- DEPARTMENTWIDE AND ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES Page 724




11. COPY CENTER Chg. to Base
| . - ' . PR $13,600
Governor/Legislature: Provide $180,100 SEG in 1995-96 and SEG 300.200
$120,100 SEG in 1996-97 and $6,800 PR (from air pollutant emission fees Total $313,800

charged to stationary séurces) annually for increased copying expenses. SEG

funding would be provided as follows: (a) $117,200 in 1995-96 and $77.200 in 1996-97 from the
conservation fund; (b) $59,900 in 1995-96 and $39,900 in 1996-97 from the environmental fund; and (c)
$3,000 annually from the clean water fund.

12. POSTAGE INCREASES ‘ Chor 1o Base
- GPR $85,000
Governor/Legislature: Provide $92,700 SEG, $42,500 GPR and PR 7.800
$3,900 PR (from air pollutant emission fees charged to stationary sources) SEG 185,400
annually for increased postage costs. Arnmual SEG funding would be Total ~ $278,200

provided as follows: (a) $66,000 from the conservation fund; (b) $25,000
from the environmental fund; (c) $1,100 from the recycling fund; and (d) $600 from the clean water fund.

13. WISMART IMPLEMENTATION Chg. 1o Base
Funding Positions
Governor/Legislature: Provide $122,800 in 1995-96 and SEG $275,000 3.00
$152,200 in 1996-97 and 3.0 positions annually to begin the. process
of transferring DNR’s current financial and payroll information systems to DOA’s WISMART accounting
system. Place the funds in unallotted reserve, as follows: (a) $61,400in 1995-96 and $76,100 in 1996-97
-and 2.0 positions annually from the conservation fund; and (b) $61,400 in 1995-96 and $76,100 in 1996-
97 and 1.0 position anmually from the environmental fund. The funds would be released by DOA. '

14. GENERAL ADMINISTRATIVE SUFPORT Chg. to Base
’ Funding Positions
Governor/Legislature; Delete $30,400 and 1.0 position in GPR -$247.200 -5.80

1995-96 and $216,800 and 5.8 positions in 1996-97 as follows: (a)

~$30,400 and -1.0 position in 1995-96 and -$112,900 and -3.8 positions in 1996-97 from the document
design and support section; (b) -$60,600 and -1.0 position in 1996-97 to eliminate the supervisor for
DNR’s central office information desk; and (c) -$43,300 and -1.0 position in 1996-97 to eliminate a vacant
position. '

Page 725 DNR — DEPARTMENTWIDE AND ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES




15. PROPERTY MANAGEMENT SUPPORT AN
PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE }

PR

Chg. to Base
Funding Positions

-$182,000 -2.00

Governor/Legislature: Delete $91,000 PR and 1.0 PR

permanent and 1.0 PR project position annually. Convert 1.0 PR archaeologist and 1.0 SEG space planner
project positions to permanent status. Reallocate a vacant drafier position in property management to
provide computer-assisted design database management and assistance. Transfer $125,000 SEG annually
from acquisition and development base funds to supplies and services to allow DNR to increase preventive

maintenance projects funded from the conservation fund.

16. HUMAN RESOURCES DATABASE DEVELOPMENT

Governor/Legislature:  Provide $57,000 annually to begin
implementation of DNR’s human resources database by acquiring hardware

Chg. to Base

SEG $114,000

and software and funding the initial operations. Place the funds in unallotted reserve, as follows: (a)
$28,500 annually from the conservation fund; and (b) $28,500 annually from the environmental fund.
Specify that the funds would be released from unallotted reserve following a review by DOA and the
Department of Employment Relations of DNR’s plan for implementing the personnel system.

17. FIRE INSURANCE AND PAYMENTS

Governor/Legislature: Delete $43,400 annually to reflect lower
DNR fire insurance premiums and a reduction in actual payments to

municipalities for fire fighting services.

18. BUREAU OF PROPERTY MANAGEMENT POSITION

Governor/Legislature: Delete $80,800 and 1.0 position in

1996-97 from the conservation fund to eliminate a design engineer .
position, '

19. ~ BUREAU OF INFORMATION MANAGEMENT

Governor/Legislature: Delete $13,500 GPR and $20,500 SEG
annually to reduce supplies and services funding.

DNR — DEPARTMENTWIDE AND ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES

Chg. to Base
GPR - $86,800
Chg. to Base
Funding Positions
SEG - $80,800 -1.00

Chg. to Base

GPR - $27,00C

SEG - 41 000

TJotal - $68,000

Page 726




20. BUREAU OF FINANCE REDUCTIONS Chg. to Base

GPR - $60,100

Governor/Legislature: Delete $25,800 in 1995-96 and $34,300 in
© 1996-97 to reduce funding for permanent property, travel and training.

21. SEGREGATED REVENUE REESTIMATES ([LFB Paper 675]

Governor Jt. Finance/Leg.
(Chg. to Base) {Chg. to Gav.) Net Change
SEG - $32,800 - $326,800 - $359,600

Governor: Delete $16,400 annually to reflect the following revenue reestimates: (a) $69,300 for
Wisconsin waterfow] stamp sales; (b) $30,500 for Great Lakes trout and salmon license and stamp sales;
(c) $25,000 for expanded sales of shirts, maps and pamphlets; (d) -$65,600 for inland waters trout stamp
sales; (e) -$42,300 for voluntary payments to the endangered resources program; (f) -$30,200 for voluntary
contributions for lake research; and (g) -$3,100 for pheasant stamp sales. :

Joint Finance/Legislature: Delete $163,500 in 1995-96 and $163,300 in 1996-97 to reflect the
following revenue reestimates: (a) -$154,100 in 1995-96 and -$153,900 in 1996-97 for Wisconsin
waterfowl stamp sales; and (b) -$9,400 annually for Great Lakes trout and salmon stamps and the two-day
Great Lakes sports fishing license. These reestimates reflect the deletion of the proposed changes 10
hunting and fishing fees (summarized under "DNR -- Fish, Wildlife and Endangered Resources™).

22. BUREAU OF PERSONNEL AND HUMAN RESOURCES Chag. to Base
_ Funding Positions
Governor/Legislature: Delete $30,000 and 1.0 position in GPR -$30000  1.00

1996-97 to eliminate a clerical position. The position’s functions
would be fulfilled by increased utilization of voice mail and personal computers and by reassigning other
positions. -

23. DISTRICT BUILDINGS AND OPERATIONS ‘ ' Chg. to Base

SEG $8,000

Governor/Legislature: Provide $4,000 annually from the conservation
fund for increased security contract costs at DNR’s southeast district office
in Milwaukee. Transfer $46,100 SEG annually from rent funding to operational costs for DNR'’s north
central district office in Wisconsin Rapids.

Page 727 : DNR — DEPARTMENTWIDE AND ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES




24. BUREAU OF PROPERTY MANAGEMENT EQUIPMENT Chg. to Base

GPR - $4,500
Governor/Legistature: Delete $1,500 in 1995-96 and $3,000 in 1996- #
97 to reduce equipment purchases in the land acquisition section.
25. PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE Cha. 1o Base
GPR - $213,000
Governor/Legislature: Shift $71,000 in 1995-96 and $142,000 in SEG $21 3000
1996-97 from GPR to the conservation fund for preventive maintenance of Total $0
DNR facilities.
26. PROGRAM TRANSFERS ' Chg. to Base
- Funding Positions
Governor/Legislature: Delete $40,700 PR and 1.0 PR position PR ~$81,400 -1.00
annually and provide $40,700 SEG and 1.0 SEG position annually to 'SrEtGl ﬂ.‘%’ %%%
otal .

reflect a series of proposed transfers between programs and funding
sources. The transfers would affect the following programs: (a)
$103,500 GPR and -$43,000 SEG and 2.0 GPR and -1.2 SEG positions annually for resource management;
(b) -$137,500 GPR and $75,000 SEG and -1.5 GPR positions annually for environmental quality; (c)
$49,500 GPR and -$2,400 SEG annually for enforcement; (d) -$53,900 SEG and 0.5 SEG position
annually for Iocal support; and (e) -$15,500 GPR, $65,000 SEG and -$40,700 PR and -0.5 GPR, 1.7 SEG
and -1.0 PR positions annually for administrative services.

27. FINANCE PROGRAM SUPPORT Chg. 1o Base
Funding Positions
Governor/Legislature: Shift $17,600 and 0.5 position annually EED -$35200 050
from federal funds to the recycling fund. Convert this position and SEG 35200 0350
an additional 0.5 FED position from project to permanent status for Total %0 0.00

increased workload in processing timesheets and purchasing.

28. LOCAL SUPPORT AND DEBT SERVICE APPROPRIATION REORGANIZATION

Governor/Legislature: Reorganize DNR’s local aids and debt service appropriation structure to
eliminate the local support program {program 4) and create the following programs: (a) conservation aids
(program 5); (b) environmental aids (program 6); and (c) debt service (program 7). The reorganization
would have no net fiscal impact. Repeal current appropriations for administration of the municipal clean
drinking water grant program (conservation fund SEG), Fox River management and maintenance (gifts
and grants PR and transportation fund SEG), a Menomonee River conservation project (GPR) and
restoration and maintenance of the Seth Peterson cottage at Mirror Lake State Park (conservation fund

DNR — DEPARTMENTWIDE AND ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES Page 728




SEG). The base funding level for all of these appropriations is zero. Delete statutory provisions related
to these repealed appropriations. Create a program revenue appropriation to fund expenditures for
facilities, materials and services related to environmental local support programs. Revenues from state
agencies for these services would be deposited in this appropriation.

[Act 27 Sections: 15, 484, 635, 637, 641, 642, 657, 660 thru 672, 675, 676, 679 thru 713, 715, 716,
718 thru 737, 738, 740, 741, 745, 746, 750, 751, 1237, 1241, 1243, 1254, 1258, 1323g, 1350, 1351, 1402,
1403, 1411, 1414, 1506, 1528 thru 1534, 1615, 1655, 1656, 1657, 1697, 1701, 3349, 3351, 3475, 3489,
3491, 3550, 3551, 4209, 4298, 4300, 4429, 4430, 4431, 6419, 6420, 6421, 6430 and 6435]

29. TAXES AND ASSESSMENTS

Governor/Legislature: Modify the conservation fund appropriation used to pay taxes and
assessments that are or may become a lien on property acquired “prior to the date of conveyance to the
state” to refer instead to property "under the control of the Department.” Create a new appropriation from
the environmental fund to pay taxes or assessments that are or may become a lien on property under the
control of DNR.

[Act 27 Sections_: 638 and 743]

30. ATLAS OF DNR LANDS

Governor/Legislature: Create a continuing appropriation from the conservation fund to be used for
expenses associated with maintaining DNR facilities and the production of maps and other customer
services. Credit all revenue received from the sale of atlases of DNR lands to this appropriation. ‘Under
current law, if DNR produces and seils such an atlas, the proceeds would be credited to an appropriation -
that is used for publications and promotional, educational and informational activities.

[Act 27 Sections: 634 and 744]

31. ENVIRONMENTAL EDUCATION FEES

Governor/Legislature: Allow DNR to charge the ﬁaarﬁcipants in a DNR environmental education
program a fee. Specify that the fee may not exceed the costs of conducting the program. This fee would
apply to programs such as Project WILD, Project Leaming Tree and Project WET (water education for
teachers) that conduct workshops for teachers, which are designed to help teachers incorporate
environmental education into their courses.

[Act 27 Sections: 1355 and 1356]

Page 729 : DNR — DEPARTMENTWIDE AND ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES




32. GEOGRAPHIC INFORMATION SYSTEMS APPROPRIATION [LFB Paper 675]

Governor: Create a continuing program revenue appropriation to provide facilities, support services
or materials related to geographic information systems (GIS) to DNR or other state agencies. Credit all
revenue received from entities other than DNR or other state agencies for providing GIS services to this
appropriation. A similar appropriation exists under current law to administer revenue received from state
agencies.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Specify that the new appropriation would be used by DNR to provide
facilities, support services or materials related to GIS to entities other than DNR or other state agencies. -
This provision would align the revenue source with the services funded by that revenue.

[Act 27 Section: 749

' 33. FIELD DISTRICT DIRECTORS [LFB Paper 676]

Governor: Authorize the secretary of any department to appoint a director for each district or area
office. Convert the employment status of the directors of each DNR field district from the classified to
the unclassified service. Specify that these changes would take effect on January 1, 1996. Under current
law, DNR has established six field districts, each of which is headed by a director in the classified service.
Under the bill, if DNR changes the number of field districts (this would need the approval of the
Govemor), the number of unclassified district directors it could appoint would also change.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Delete the authority of the DNR Secretary to appoint field district
directors under the unclassified service. Restore the employment status of the DNR field district directors
to the classified service. Specify that the secretary of any department could appoint a director of a district
or area office under the classified service.

[Act 27 Section: 81]

34. CONVERT AGENCY FROM BOARD TO CABINET STATUS {LFB Paper 677]

Governor: Delete the Natural Resources Board on the effective date of the biennial budget act.
Transfer the direction and supervision of DNR from the Board to the DNR Secretary. Provide for the
Secretary, who is now appointed by the Board and serves at its pleasure, to be appointed by the Govemor,
with the advice and consent of the Senate, and to serve at the pleasure of the Governor. Authorize the
Govemor to remove the incumbent Secretary.

Transfer current duties and responsibilities of the Board to the DNR Secretary or the Depariment.

Authorize the Secretary, as opposed to the Board, to make appointments to councils attached to the
Department. Require groups to submit reports to the Secretary, as opposed to the Board. Direct the

DNE — DEPARTMENTWIDE AND ADMH\IISfRA’I‘IVE SERVICES . Page 730




Conservation Congress to advise the Secretary, instead of the Board. Require the Department to coordinate
interagency activities, as opposed to the Board.

Require the Secretary or Department to approve certain activities now approved by the Board.
Examples include: (a) the Board would ne longer approve the Secretary’s emergency order that a person
causing air pollution immediately discontinue the emission of air contaminants; (b) the Department, instead
of the Board, would submit the DNR budget request to DOA; (c) the Secretary, instead of the Board,
would make certain determinations related to expenditures under the Warren Knowles-Gaylord Nelson
stewardship program; and (d) approval of snowmobile trails that qualify for state snowmobile aids would
be made by the Secretary instead of the Board.

Create a Natural Resources Council in DNR to advise the Department. The bill does not specify
duties of the Council.

The Council would consist of seven members appointed for six-year terms. At least three members
would be required to be from the territory north, and at least three members would be required to be from.
the territory south, of a line running east and west through the south limits of the City of Stevens Point.
No person could be appointed to or remain a member of the Council who is a permit holder or who
receives, or has during the previous two years received, a significant portion of his or her income directly
or indirectly from permit holders or applicants for permits issued by DNR. (State or local governents
would not be included in the definition of permit holders or applicants for permits.) These provisions are
identical to those currently applying to the Board.

The initial membership of the Council would consist of the members of the Natural Resources Board
whose terms have not expired as of the effective date of the biennial budget act. Any Board member
transferred to membership on the Council would serve on the Council until July 1 in the year in which
his or her teom as a Board member would have expired. Thereafter, members would be appointed by the
Govemor.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Retain the current Natural Resources Board and its duties, except that
the Board would not appoint the DNR Secretary. Require the Govemor to appoint, with the advice and
consent of the Senate, the DNR Secretary to serve at the pleasure of the Governor. ‘

[Act 27 Sections: 7%h, 79r and 437]

35. WARREN KNQOWLES-GAYLORD NELSON STEWARDSHIP Chg. 1o Base
PROGRAM [LFB Paper 202]

BR - $19,000,000

Joint Finance: Decrease the current authorization of $250 million in
general obligation bonding for the stewardship program 10 $231 million to reflect the current level of
bonding expenditures authorized from 1990-91 through 1999-2000. The statutes allocate $23.1 million
of general obligation bonding authority annually for the stewardship program. It is anticipated that DNR

Page 731 DNR — DEPARTMENTWIDE AND ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES




will also allocate $1.9 million annually of federal 1and acquisition funds. In total, DNR would spend $25
million per year for the stewardship program. Under current law, $19 million of bonding authority would
remain at the end of the ten-year period. This provision would eliminate this $19 million of bonding
authority.

Specify that DNR may not expend or encumber stewardship program funds that would exceed
$250,000 per project unless the Department receives the approval of the Joint Committee on Finance under
a passive review process similar to that used under s. 16.505/16.515. Specify that this review process
would be effective beginning on December 31, 1995.

Reduce the 1995-96 stewardship aliocation of $23.1 million in bonding authority by $10.8 million,
so that a total of $12.3 million in bonding would be available during 1995-96 for the stewardship program.
Reduce each stewardship component, based on the current stewardship component percentages, within the
$23.1 million annual funding amount. :

Extend the July 1, 1996, deadline for the use of $3 million in stewardship funds for the Monona
Terrace project to July 1, 1998. Under current law, if these funds are not expended by July 1, 1996, DNR
is directed to use the funds for land acquisition and urban rivers grants. DOA, Madison and the
construction management firm have signed a contract for a total project cost of $67.1 million. A
substantial project completion date of July 4, 1997, has been determined.

Assembly/Legislature: Restore the 1995-96 stewardship bonding allocation from $12.3 million to
$23.1 million.

. Joint Percentage of

Component . Finance Act 27 Annual Allocation
General Land Acquisition $3,567,000 $6,700,000 29.0%
General Property Development 1,869,600 3,500,000 15.2
Local Park Aids 1,193,100 2,250,000 97
Lower Wisconsin State Riverway 1,070,100 2,000,000 8.7
Urban Rivers 1,008,600* 1,900,000* 8.2
Habitat Areas 799,500 1,500,000 6.5
Natural Areas Acquisition | 799,500 1,560,000 6.5
Stream Bank Protection : 528,900 1,000,000 43
Trails 528,900 1,000,000 43
Urban Green Spaces 393,600 750,000 . 3.2
Natural Areas Heritage Program 270,600 500,000 22

Ice Age Trail 270,600 500,000 22

TOTAL $12,300,000 $23,100,000 100.0%
*This includes $1,000,000 for the Frank Lloyd Wright Monocna Terrace project.

[Act 27 Sections: 1165am, 1264r, 1266d and 1323j]

DNR — DEPARTMENTWIDE AND ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES Page 732




36. USE OF STEWARDSHIP PROGRAM FUNDS FOR GOLF COURSES

Assembly/Legislature: Prohibit DNR from expending stewardship funds for the acquisition or
development of land by a county or other local unit of government or political subdivision if the land
involved would be acquired by condemnation.

Prohibit DNR from expending stewardship funds for the acquisition of land for golf courses or for
the development of golf courses. Specify that this provision would not apply to the expenditure of funds
approved under an application that was made before April 1, 1995, and that was approved by DNR before
April 10, 1993.

Allow any local unit of govemment that has submitted an application under the stewardship program
before May 1, 1995, for the acquisition of land for a golf course to be able to submit an application for
stewardship funds for the acquisition of land for other purposes within 30 days after the effective date of
the budget act. Specify that this application would be considered to have been submitted before May 1,

1995.

[Act 27 Sections: 1262gm, 9142(11z) and 9342(11z)]

37. GENERAL POSITION AND FUNDING REDUCTIONS Chg. to Base

Funding Positions

Joint Finance/Legislature: Delete $263,800 FED and 7.0 FED FED -$527.600 -7.00

positions, $95,000 PR and 2.25 PR position and $573,000 SEG and gge ;1i§-ggg p ??g
17.76 SEG positions annually. Total -$1863600 - 2701

38. EXECUTIVE ASSISTANT

Jt. Finance Senate/Leg.
({Chg. to Bass) {Chg. to JFC) Net Change
Funding Positions Funding Positions Funding Positions
GPR  -$241400 - 1.00 $0  1.00 -$241,400 0.00

Joint Finance: Delete $120,700 and 1.0 position annually to delete the salary and fringe benefit
funding for DNR’s executive assistant position. Repeal the statutory provisions authorizing the
appointment of agency executive assistants.

Senate/Legislature: Restore the position authority but not the associated funding for the agency’s
executive assistant position. :

Page 733 DNR — DEPARTMENTWIDE AND ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES




39. PUBLIC INTERVENOR TRANSFER

Jt. Finance Assembly Senate/lLeg.
{Chg. to Bese) {Chg. to JFC) {Chg. to Assem.} Net Change
Funding  Positions Funding Positions Funding Positions Funding  Positions
GPR $209,600 1.00 -$209,600 -1.00 $209,600  1.00 $209,600 1.00

Joint Finance: Provide $88,900 in 1995-96 and $120,700 in 1996-97 with 1.0 public intervenor
(attorney) position transferred from DOJ to DNR on the first day of the second month after publication
of the budget. Two additional positions (an attorney and a support position) and all public intervenor
authority would be deleted in DOJ, The remaining public intervenor position in DNR would retain the
authority to imtervene in rule-making and other administrative proceedings, at the direction of the eight-
member Public Intervenor Board and consistent with the duty to protect public rights in water and other
natural resources, but not to file or intervene in court actions.

Assembly: Delete $88,900 in 1995-96 and $120,700 in 1996-97 and 1.0 attomey position in the
Department of Natural Resources to eliminate the public intervenor and all related authority.

Senate/Legislature: Delete the Assembly provision and restore the Joint Finance provision of one
attomey in DNR 10 act as the Public Intervenor in administrative proceedings and for an eight-member
Public Intervenor Governing Board.

Veto by Governor [B-9]: Delete the appointment of two Public Intervenor Board members by the
Attorney General, Instead, these members would be appointed by the Govemor. (Under the enrolled bill,
the Governor and Attorney General would each have appointed two members and legislative leadership
would appoint four members.)

[Act 27 Sections: See DOJ]

40. WILLOW FLOWAGE

Joint Finance/Legislature: Exempt DNR from the current land acquisition procedures in order
to allow DNR to purchase lands and exchange them for the Willow Flowage and surrounding lands in
Oneida County. Authorize DNR to expend a level of funds equal to the amount of funds that have not
been expended, encumbered or committed before July 1, 1996, from the Lower Wisconsin State Riverway
(LWSR) component of the Warren Knowles-Gaylord Nelson stewardship program for the purchase or
exchange of land for the Willow Flowage and surrounding lands in Oneida County.

Direct the Board of Commissioners of Public Lands to sell for cash, at fair market value as
determined by independent appraisal contracted by DNR, any of its lands identified by DNR as necessary
to be exchanged for the Willow Flowage and surrounding lands in Oneida County, Direct the Board of
Commissioners to conclude the sale of such lands within 90 days after the determination of fair market

DNR — DEPARTMENTWIDE AND ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES _ ‘ Page 734




value. Specify that this directive between the Board of Commissioners of Public Lands and DNR does
not apply after June 30, 1999,

[Act 27 Section: 1323m]

41, STATE FAIR PARK BOARD LEASE AND TRANSFER

Joint Finance/Legislature: Direct DNR and the State Fair Park Board to develop a memorandum
of understanding that would terminate the lease under which the DNR leases from the Board real property
located at the State Fair Park. Require the memorandum of understanding to be submitted by January 1,
1996, for approval by the Joint Committee on Finance under a passive review process similar to that used
under s. 16.505/16.515. Upon approval by the Committee, the lease would be terminated. Direct DNR,
upon termination of the lease, to transfer to the State Fair Park Board without receipt of any consideration
from the Board all of DNR’s buildings, appurtenances, fixtures, exhibits and other structures and facilities
that are located on the property at the State Fair Park.

Direct that the State Fair Park Board could not alter or renovate any building, appurtenance, fixture,
exhibit or other structure or facility at the State Fair Park that was owned by DNR on the effective date
of the budget act without the permission of DNR. Allow the Board to provide routine maintenance
without DNR’s permission. Direct the State Fair Park Board to allow DNR access to and use of the
buildings, appurtenances, fixtures, exhibits and other structures and facilities (that are owned by DNR on
the effective date of the budget act), so that DNR would be able to prepare, display and dismantle exhibits
during events that occur at State Fair Park.

Require the memorandum of understanding to include terms and conditions that would be followed
by the Department and the Board in implementing the directives of this provision. Require the
memorandum of understanding to include language that would allow DNR and the Board to address any
other issues that could arise from the termination of the lease and from the use of the property by the
Department after the lease has been terminated.

_ Veto by Governor [B-14]: Delete the requirement that the Joint Committee on Finance receive

and approve the memorandum of understanding. The Govemor’s veto message requests the Secretary of

the Department of Administration to ensure that the memorandum of understanding complies with the
- requirements established in the act. :

[Act 27 Sections: 1965g, 1965L and 9152(1t)]

[Act 27 Vetoed Section: 9152(1t)]

Page 735 ' DNR — DEPARTMENTWIDE AND ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES




42. LOWER WISCONSIN STATE RIVERWAY
COORDINATOR

Assembly/Legisiature: Delete $70,300 and 1.0 position

SEG - $140,600 -1.00

Chg. to Bass
Funding Positions

annually from the conservation fund to eliminate DNR’s coordinator position for the Lower Wisconsin

State Riverway.

43. VIDEOTAPING FUNCTIONS

Assembly Senate/i.eq.
{Chg. to Base) {Chg. to As3sm.)

PR -$472,000 0.00  $472,000  0.00
SEG - 177600 =200 177,600 200
Total  -$649,600 -200  $849,600 2,00

Net Change

Funding Positions ~ Funding Positions Funding Positions

$0 - 0.00
0 0.00
00

$ o

Assembly: Delete $324,800 and 2.0 positions annually to eliminate the videotaping functions of
DNR, as follows: (a) -$236,000 PR for fees charged by DNR for videotaping services; (b) -$50,000 SEG
and -1.0 SEG position from the conservation fund; and (c) -$38,800 SEG and -1.0 SEG position from the
recycling fund. Direct DNR to transfer to DOA the equipment used by DNR in performing videotaping
functions for public information and education purposes. Direct DOA to sell or otherwise dispose of the
video equipment before June 30, 1997. Specify that any revenue from the sale or disposal of the

equipment would be deposited in the general fund.

Senate/Legislature: Delete provision.

Parks and Forests

1. STATE PARK VEHICLE ADMISSION FEES [LFB Paper

685]

Governor Jt. Financa!l.ég.

SEG-REV $1,245,000 - $342,300

(Chg. to Base) (Chg. to Gov.}. Net Change

$802,700

Governor: Increase the following vehicle admission fees, effective on the effective date of the
budget act. Estimate that these changes will increase revenues by $415,000 in 1995-96 and $830,000 in

1996-97.

DNR -~ PARKS AND FORESTS

Page 736




Current Act 27 Change

Fee Fee Amount Percent
Resident :
Annual $15.00 $18.00 $3.00 20.0%
Additional Annual 7.50 9.00 1.50 20.0
Daily Auto 4.00 5.00 1.00 25.0
Daily Bus 8.00 10.00 2.00 . 250
Senior Annual 6.50 9.00 2.50 38.5
Senior Daily 2.00 3.00 1.00 300
Nonresident
Annual 24.00 25.00 1.00 42
Additional Annual 12.00 12.50 0.50 42
Daily Auto 6.00 - 1.00 1.00 16.7
. Daily Bus 12.00 14.00 2.00 16.7

Joint Finance/Legislature: Provide that the fee modifications would take effect on January 1,
1996. Reduce the estimated revenues to the parks account of the conservation fund by $124,300 in 1995-
96 and $218,000 in 1996-97 to reflect the delayed effective date and more recent data. Delete the
statutory reference related to the equivalent GPR and SEG expenditure authority for the parks and
recreation program.

[Act 27 Sections: 629m, 1471 thru 1473, 1475, 1478, 1479 and 9442(8p)]

2. FOREST CROPLANDS CONVERSIONS TO MANAGED Chg. 1o Base
FOREST LANDS [LFB Paper 686]

SEG $1,003,100

Governor: Provide $496,200 in 1995-96 and $506,900 in 1996-97
from the forestry account of the coniservation fund to implement the forest croplands conversion program
created in 1993 Act 131. The funds would be used for the following: (a) $385,000 annually for private
forester contracts; (b) $22,200 annually for limited-term employe (LTE) program assistance; (c) $19,700
annuaily for LTE contract management; and (d) $69,300 in 1995-96 and $80,000 in 1996-97 for register
of deed payments, Act 131 allows the conversion of land from the forest croplands program to the
managed forest land program, Create a continuing appropriation from the conservation fund to pay
recording fees to the register of deeds. Specify that fees collected by DNR under the managed forest land
program would be credited to this appropriation (these fees are currently deposited in the conservation
fund without being earmarked). Direct DNR to pay recording costs from the conservation fund if
insufficient funds exist in the new appropriation.

Page 737 DNR - PARKS AND FORESTS




Joint Finance/Legislature: Transfer $69,300 in 1995-96 and $80,000 in 1996-97 from the forestry
program’s general operations appropriation to the proposed appropriation for register of deeds payments.
The amounis in the bill are an estimate of what DNR would collect for payment of the recording costs
at the register of deeds offices.

[Act 27 Sections: 627, 3486 thru 3488, 3490, 3492 and 3493]

3. WCC PARKS AND FORESTRY PROJECTS [LFB Paper 975]

Governor Jt. Finance/Leg.
{Chg. to Base) {Chg. to Gov.) Net Change
SEG - $900,000 $1,050,000 $150,000

Governor: Delete $450,000 annually from the parks account ($225,000) and the forestry account
($225,000) of the conservation fund. Transfer these funds to the Wisconsin Conservation Corps (WCC).
DNR would sponsor one WCC crew per DNR district for park and forest recreation area maintenance and
operations.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Provide $450,000 annually from the parks account ($225,000) and
forestry account ($225,000) to restore the parks and forests properties maintenance and operations funding.
Provide $75,000 anrwally from the fish and wildlife account to contract with WCC for habitat projects.

4. REPORTABLE FIRE ACCOUNT FUNDS Chg. 10 Base
SEG $400,000

Governor/Legislature: Provide $200,000 annually from the forestry
account of the conservation fund to provide additional funds to hire
emergency fire fighters, pay local fire departments for fire suppression, rent heavy equipment and
operators and purchase other items necessary to suppress wildfires. Currently, DNR is budgeted $92,000
annually in base funds for these costs.

5. NORTHERN WISCONSIN FORESTRY PRACTICES_ Chg. 1o Base

SEG $360,000

Governor/Legislature: Provide $180,000 annually from the forestry
account of the conservation fund to compare managed forest communities
with unmanaged (old-growth) forest communities. The comparison would be used to develop forest
management practices that maintain biodiversity, which could be added to future forest master plans.

DNR ~ PARKS AND FORESTS Page 738




6. STATE PARKS POSITIONS Cho. 1o Bass

Funding Positions

Governor/Legislature: Delete $105,000 and 3.0 positions in GPR -$315.000 - 6.00
1995-96 and $210,000 and 6.0 positions in 1996-97 as follows: (a) _
-$70,000 anmually and -1.0 position each from the Lake Michigan district and the central office; (b)
-$35,000 annually and -0.25 position from Perrot State Park and -0.75 position from Pattison State Park;
and (¢) -$105,000 in 1996-97 and -1.0 position each from Peninsula State Park, Lake Wissota State Park
and the central office. :

7. FORESTRY BIOTIC INVENTORY Chg. 1o Base

SEG $245,600

Governor/Legislature: Provide $122,800 annually from the forestry
account of the conservation fund to establish an ongoing inventory process
on the state forests.” DNR would use the inventory data to develop new master plans, beginning with the
Northem Highland-American Legion and Brule River state forests,

8. COUNTY FOREST WILDLIFE HABITAT DEVELOPMENT chg. to Bass

SEG $230,000

Governor: Provide $115,000 annually from the forestry account of
the conservation fund to fund a proposed increase in county forest wildlife
aids from 5¢ per acre to 10¢ per acre. Under current law, counties can receive a maximum of 5¢ for each
acre of county forest approved by DNR as part of a wildlife habitat development plan. If there are
unallocated funds on March 31, counties may receive an additional 5¢ per acre. Increase both the base
and supplemental payments to 10¢ per acre. Change the folldwing phrases under this program: (a) "game
and nongame species” to "wildlife"; and (b) "natural environment” to "habitat and the overall health and
diversity of native plant and animal communities.” Direct counties to maintain a nonlapsing wildlife
management account for deposit of the wildlife aids payments. Allow DNR to require repayment of
wildlife aids if the unencumbered balance in this account exceeds the sum of the allocations received by
the county for the previous three years. Retain DNR’s authority to require repayment of aids if it
determines the unencumbered balance exceeds the amount necessary for wildlife management. Allow the
ten-year county forest plan to include an application for wildlife habitat aids and specify that this would
be considered an annual application for these aids during that ten-year period. Establish a January 1,
1996, effective date for these changes.

Change the appropriations for county forest wildlife habltat aids and county fish and game praject
aids from annual to continuing appropriations.

Page 739 , DNR - PARKS AND FORESTS




Joint Finance/Legislature: Include provision, but modify the phrase "wildlife, its habitat and the
overall health and diversity of native plant and animal communities” to "wildlife and the natural
environment" under the wildlife habitat development program.

[Act 27 Sections: 665, 674, 1240, 1242, 1244 thru 1253, 1527 and 9442(1)]

9. TROUT LAKE HEADQUARTERS REMEDIATION _ Chg. 1o Base

SEG $230,000

Governor/Legislature: Provide $115,000 annually from the forestry
account of the conservation fund for operational costs related to the
environmental remediation of a leaking underground storage tank at the Trout Lake forestry headquarters.

10. CAMPGROUND RESERVATION SYSTEM ([LFB Papers 595 and 686]

Governor Jt. Finance/Leg.
{Chg. to Base) {Chg. to Gov.} Net Change
PR $90,000 - $90,000 - $0
SEG - 9,000 0 9,000
Total $99,000 - $80,000 $9,000

Governor: Provide $90,000 PR in 1995-96 and $9,000 SEG in 1996-97 (split-funded from the parks
and forestry accounts of the conservation fund) to install an interactive voice response system to manage
telephone teservations for the various parks and forest properties. The PR funds would be provided from
the proposed DOA information technology fund. Change the date DNR is allowed to accept campground
reservations from the first working day after January 1 to January 10.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Delete $90,000 PR in 1995-96 for receipt of grants from the information

- technology investment fund. Under a modified information technology development grant process, provide

for funding to be allocated through an annual s. 16.515 request for all agencies, submitted by DOA. [See
"Information Technology Investment Fund."] '

Specify that DNR would have the option to delay until January 15 the processing of a campground
reservation application if it was submitted prior to January 10. This would retain an option for DNR that
would otherwise be deleted under AB 150 due to the date change.

Require DNR to process those applications received beginning on January 10 and ending on Janmary
15 in order according to the date on which they were made and those on the same day by random
selection. This would restore a procedure DNR currently uses for applications received beginning from

the first working day after January 1 of each year to January 7.

[Act 27 Sections: 1494 thru 1500]

DNR ~ PARKS AND FORESTS Page 740




11. PARKS AND SOUTHERN FORESTS VISITOR SERVICES —

SEG $20,800

Governor/Legislature: Provide $39,500 annually from the parks
account of the conservation fund and $5,800 annually from the forestry
account of the conservation fund for the following annual costs: (a) $18,000 for utilities; (b) $18,000 for
computer maintenance; (¢) $5,800 for solid waste collection; and (d) $3,500 for an increase in the Aztalan
State Park operations contract.

12. JUNIOR RANGER AND WISCONSIN EXPLORER PROGRAMS o, % Base
PR $60,000

Governor/Legislature: Provide $30,000 annually to continue funding
of the Junior Ranger and Wisconsin Explorer programs. These programs
have been funded for the previous nine years by a private grant, which will no longer be available. The
PR funds would be generated by selling the programs’ workbooks for §1, instead of providing them free.

13. NORTHERN FOREST OPERATIONS _ " Chg. to Base
SEG $56,600

Governor/Legislature: Provide $28,300 annually from the forestry
account of the conservation fund for annual operational cost increases at
northern state forest properties, as follows: (a) $10,000 for naturalist support; (b) $6,300 for maintenance
of camp sites for the disabled; (¢) $6,300 for wildemess canoe camp site maintenance; (d) $3,900 for
water supply testing; and (e) $1,800 for sanitary dump stations.

14. MANAGED FOREST PROGRAM AID PAYMENTS [LFB Paper Cho. 1o Bame
686] SEG $53,400

Governor: Provide $15,100 in 1995-96 and $38,300 in 1996-97 from
the forestry account of the conservation fund to increase the aid payments to counties with 40,000 acres
or more enrolled in the forest croplands or managed forest land programs. Under current law, these
counties split $1.25 million annually in proportion to the acreage enrolled in each county. The Executive
Budget Book indicates that this funding was intended for an appropriation that makes payments to
municipalities for land in the forest croplands and managed forest land programs and in county forests.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Transfer $15,100 in 1995-96 and $38,300 in 1996-97 from the
appropriation for aid payments to counties with 40,000 acres or more enrolled in the forest croplands or
managed forest land programs to the appropriation for payments to municipalities for land in the forest
croplands and managed forest land programs and in county forests.

Page 741 DNR — PARKS AND FORESTS




15. PARKS AND SOUTHERN FOREST NEW FACILITIES Chg. 10 Base

: SEG 3,200
Governor/Legislature: Provide $16,800 annually from the parks _ #

account of the conservation fund and $4,800 annually from the forestry

account of the conservation fund to operate the following new facilities: (a) $13,800 for toilet and shower
buildings at Blue Mound, Copper Falls, Mirror Lake, Peninsula, Potawatomi and Wildcat Mountain State
Parks; (b) $2,400 for expanded campgrounds at the Bong Recreation Area and Buckhom State Park; (c)
$2,300 for the cabin for the disabled at the Southern Kettle Moraine State Forest; (d) $2,100 for a visitor
contact booth at Penirisula State Park; and (e) $1,000 for trailer dump stations at Potawatomi State Park
and Point Beach State Forest. -

16. OLD WADE HOUSE STATE PARK TRANSFER Chg. to Base
GPR - $31,000

Governor/Legislature: Delete $15,500 annually to discontinue DNR
funding for the maintenance of the Old Wade House State Park. Direct
DNR to transfer the title of the Old Wade House State Park, including the Wesley W, Jung Carriage
Museum, to the State Historical Society on July 1, 1996.

[Act 27 Sections: 1992, 9142(1) and 9428(1)]

17. FORESTRY PROGRAM SUPPORT Cha. to Base
SEG $22,000

Governor/Legislature: Provide $11,000 annually from the forestry
account of the conservation fund for data processing costs in the Bureau of
Forestry.

18. SOUTHERN FORESTS PROPERTY OPERATIONS e 10 Base
SEG $11,200

Governor/Legislature: Provide $5,600 annually from the forestry
account of the conservation fund to increase funding for fencing, signing and
LTE staff at the Loew Lake Unit of the Southem Kettle Moraine State Forest.

19. LIABILITY OF VEHICLE OWNERS FOR PARK STICKER VIOLATIONS

Governor/Legislature: Create a presumption that the owner of a vehicle is liable for an admission
sticker violation if DNR cannot Iocate the operator of the vehicle and the vehicle is parked without a valid
admission sticker in an area requiring a sticker. Provide that service of the citation may be made by
certified mail addressed to the vehicle owner’s last-known address. Specify that the owner cannot be
convicted of this violation if the actual operator has been convicted. Establish the following defenses to

DNR - PARKS AND FORESTS Page 742




imposing liability on the vehicle owner: (a) that the vehicle has been reported stolen; (b) that the owner
gives DNR the name and address of the actual operator and sufficient information to show that probable
cause does not exist to believe that the owner was also the operator; (c) that the owner of a leased vehicle
gives DNR the name, address and driver’s license number of the person leasing the vehicle; and (d) that
a motor vehicle dealer gives DNR the name, address and driver's license number of a person taking a
vehicle for a trial un. Currently, only the vehicle operator is liable for park sticker violations.

[Act 27 Section: 1509m]

20. FOREST FIRE PAYMENTS

Governor/Legislature: Create two continuing appropriations, one for payments received by DNR
for assisting other states in fighting forest fires and the other for payments received from the federal
government for fighting forest fires. Limit the use of these funds to forest fire fightinig activities. Specify
that if the sum of the unencumbered balances in these appropriations exceeds $500,000 at the close of a
fiscal year, the excess amount would lapse to the conservation fund. Provide that the lapse would first
come from the appropriation for payments from other states, with any further lapse that would be required
coming from the appropriation for payments from the federal government.

[Act 27 Sections: 628, 647 and 1428]

21. TRANSFER STATE PARKS TO DEPARTMENT OF TOURISM AND PARKS [LFB Paper
890]

Governor Jt. Finance/l eq.
{Cha. to Bage) {Chg. to Gev.} Net Change
Funding Positions Funding Positions Funding Positions
GPR - $6,380,200 -84.47 $6,389,200 84.47 50 0.00
FED -581,800 -15.25 591,800 15.25 0 0.00
PR =134,700 000 134,700 0.00 0 0.00
SEG -95.357.800 - 129.31 8,357,900 129.31 0 0.00
Total =-$16,473,700 -229.03 $16,473,700 229.03 $0 0.00

Governor: Delete $6,389,200 GPR and 84.47 GPR positions, $591,900 FED and 15.25 FED
positions, $134,700 PR and $9.357.900 SEG and 129.31 SEG positions in 1996-97 and transfer this
funding and these positions to the proposed Department of Tourism and Parks (DTAP). Make the
following modifications to reflect the transfer of state parks and related recreational facilities from DNR
to DTAP:

Transfer of Functions. Traosfer the following functions from DNR to DTAP: (a) responsibility for

the acquisition, development, maintenance and administration of state parks, southern state forests, state
recreation areas, the Ice Age Trail (including state ice age trail dedication), other state trails and roadside

Page 743 - DNR — PARKS AND FORESTS




parks; (b) the State Trails Council; (¢) regulation of bicycle use on trails in state parks or the Kettle
Moraine State Forest; (d) authority for joint development of the state farm and craft museumn at Nelson
Dewey State Park with the State Historical Society; and (¢) approval of areas in southeast Wisconsin for
use of forestry mill tax funds earmarked for that region. Allow DNR to continue to conduct
environmental clean-up activities on land under the control of DTAP. ‘

Create authority for DNR to acquire, develop, operate and maintain natural resource management
areas. Define these as areas that provide multiple natural resource values, including scenic, environmental,
recreational or other natural values. Allow DNR to name an area after a predominant natural feature
within the area.

Appropriation Changes. Make the following modifications to DNR’s appropriation structure: {a)
repeal the GPR appropriation for state parks and recreation areas and the PR appropﬁation for state trails
gifts and grants (transfer the unencumbered balance in this PR appropriation to DTAP’s PR gifis and
grants appropriation); (b) transfer the PR appropriation for Ice Age Trail gifts and grants to DTAP; (¢)
modify the SEG appropriation from the recycling fund for recycling activities in state parks and forests
to exclude state parks and southern state forests; (d) modify the GPR appropriation for resource
maintenance and development to remove state parks, southern state forests and the Ice Age Trail, add state
natural resource management areas and delete the earmarks for historic sites and Heritage Hill State Park;
(e) amend the SEG appropriation for taxes and assessments to include payment for property under the
control of DTAP; (f) limit the SEG appropriations for snowmobile trails and all-terrain vehicle projects
to trails and projects outside the state park system; and (g) modify the GPR appropriation for resource
acquisition and development debt service to exclude debt service related to the development of the Ice Age
Trail (this appropriation would continue to pay the debt service for state parks, southern state forests and
other stafe trails).

Create the following DTAP appropriations: (a) GPR and SEG appropriations for state park general
program operations; (b) SEG appropriations for snowmobile trails and all-terrain vehicie projects in the
state park system; (c) a SEG appropriation from the recycling fund for recycling activities in the state park
system; (d) a GPR appropriation for Ice Age Trail development debt service; (¢) a GPR appropriation for
state park system maintenance and development (this includes earmarks for historic sites and Heritage Hill
State Park, but is not funded in the bill); (f) GPR and SEG appropriations or DTAP administration; and
(g) PR and FED appropriations to allow the expenditure of funds received from outside sources, including
gifts and grants.

Stewardship Program. Bstablish joint responsibilities for DNR and DTAP in administering this
program as follows: (a) establishing priorities for acquiring land within the boundaries of projects
established before January 1, 1988; (b) allocating funds designated for lands within the boundaries of
projects established after that date; (c) determining the amount of funding that will be spent each year on
general land acquisition, the Ice Age Trail and general property development; and (d) administering grants
to "friends" groups, including establishing criteria and approving grants (DTAP would prepare eligibility
lists). Specify that the DOA Secretary would resolve any disputes between DNR and DTAP. -

DNR — PARKS AND FORESTS ’ Page 744




Specify that DTAP would determine grant recipients and amounts for Ice Age Trail grants to
nonprofit conservation organizations and would administer associated contracts. Provide that DTAP would
determine how DNR would spend stewardship funds for development of other state trails and matching
grants for these trails. ' '

Snowmobile and All-Terrain Vehicle Trails. Require DTAP to develop and maintain snowmobile
trails, areas and bridges in the state park system and to prescribe routes, sizes and specifications for these.
Specify that DTAP cannot receive basic trail aid money from DNR, but must instead use the DTAP
snowmobile appropriation for these purposes. Specify that lapses from the DTAP appropriation would
revert to the snowmobile account in the conservation find. Provide that DTAP is eligible for
supplemental trail aids from the relevant DNR appropriation, subject to the existing criteria for county and
DNR trails. Continue to allow counties to use their trail aids to enter into agreements with DNR to use
land owned or leased by DTAP for snowmobile trails.

Allow DTAP to designate corridors through land it owns or controls for all-terrain vehicle (ATV)
trails. Require DTAP to administer, develop and maintain the ATV trails in the state park system. Allow
DTAP to spend funds from its ATV appropriation for this purpose.

Other Fiscal Provisions. Specify that collections of DTAP would be deposited in the conservation
fund. Modify the treatment of proceeds from the sale of state land no longer needed for conservation
purposes to eanmark proceeds from sales of land under the control of DTAP for purchasing other land for
the state park system. Currently, proceeds from these sales can be used for purchasing land for several
DNR programs.

Modify payments in lieu of taxes provisions to reflect ownership of land by both DNR and DTAP
and the creation of natural resources management areas. Payments for DTAP land would continue to be
made from DNR appropriations.

Require DNR and DTAP to annually do the following for the state park, forest and riverway road
program (funded from a transportation fund appropriation under DNR): (a) certify eligible roads; (b)
establish a priority ranking system; and (c) select projects to receive aid. Specify that the DOA Secretary
would resolve any disputes between DNR and DTAP.

Powers and Duties of DTAP. Create powers and duties for DTAP similar to those currently in
existence for DNR regarding the following: (a) accepting gifts, grants, bequests and devises; (b) accepting
donations of buildings, facilities and structures; (¢) accounting for funds from donations; (d) extending or
consolidating property boundaries by acquiring land; (e) acquiring land to construct a road to access state
park system land; (f) granting easements or leases (these must have the restrictions necessary to protect
fand for the purposes for which it was acquired); (g) acquiring conservation easements and rights in
property; (h) prohibiting the performance of any act on land held for sale that would diminish its sale
value; and (i) designating park system trails and features and conducting semiannual inspections of them.

Page 745 DNR — PARKS AND FORESTS




Provisions Applying to Both DNR and DTAP. Modify the following provisions to reflect the
existence of both DNR and DTAP: (a) gubernatorial approval of land acquisitions; (b) leasing land to local
governments for spectator sports; (c) leasing state park and forest land; () management of land in the
Lower Wisconsin State Riverway; (d) eligibility for recreational boating project aids; (e) procedure for
condemning land; (f) collection of fees by the State Historical Society for admission to historic buildings
or sites; (g) entering leases or contracts with counties; (h) perpetuation of survey landmarks; (i) exemption
for controlling noxious weeds; (j) receipt of notices regarding laying out of local highways; and (k)
selecting state forest land for correctional farms.

Interagency Relations with DTAP. Establish the following requirements for DTAP relative to other
state agencies: (a) the DTAP Secretary would serve as a liaison representative to the Wisconsin
Conservation Corps Board; (b) the DTAP Secretary would serve on the Submerged Cultural Resources
Council; (¢) DTAP would have to cooperate with county rural planning committees; and (d) DTAP would
have to furnish the Govemor any document or record upon the Govemor’s request.

Establish the following requirements for other state agencies relative to DTAP: (a) DNR would be
required to cooperate with DTAP; (b) DNR Secretary would have to consult with DTAP Secretary in
carrying out duties and powers under the outdoor recreation program; (c) DOJ would have provide all
legal services required by DTAP; (d) DOT would have to give notice to DTAP regarding the six-year
highway improvement plan and any changes or discontinuances in the state trunk highway system; (¢) the
Snowmobile Recreational Council would have to provide its recommendations to DTAP; and (f) the
Natural Areas Preservation Council would advise DTAP.

State Park System. Define the state park system as including state parks, southern state forests, state
trails, the Ice Age Trail, state recreation areas and roadside parks. Extend the following current statutes
applying to state parks to the state park system: (a) classifying areas, establishing boundaries and planning
for development; (b) entering info agreements on subjects of concern or benefit; (¢) granting concessions
or franchises; (d) leasfng parts or parcels; () granting easements; (f) naming of areas; (g) establishing
services and conveniences, installing facilities and making reasonable charges; (h) promulgating rules to
govem visitor conduct; (i) designating parking areas and regulating vehicle use; (j) making surveys and
conducting investigations of potential sites; (k) taking any other action considered advisable for
administration, development, maintenance ot protection; (1) transferring land to municipalities; (m) granting
powers to state patk managers; (n) penalties for desn'oyihg property; and (o) discontinuing or relocating
highways.

State Park Rangers. Require DTAP to enforce all the laws it administers for the state park system,
Specify that the people it appoints to do this shall be known as state park rangers, who would be subject
to state employment relations law. Provide that park rangers would receive 240 hours of law enforcement
training. Provide for assistance by sheriffs and other police officers. Specify the form of the commission
and identification for park rangers. Establish penaities for résisting or falsely impersonating a state park
ranger. ‘These provisions are all modeled on current DNR statutes and provisions for conservation
wardens.

DNR — PARKS AND FORESTS Page 746




Add references to state park rangers to the following sections of the statutes: (a) enforcement of all-
terrain vehicle, snowmobile and boating laws; (b) enforcement of laws in the Lower Wisconsin State
Riverway; (c) cutting or transporting of evergreens; (d) definition of authorized emergency vehicles; (e)
impoundment of unregistered or abandoned vehicles; (f) municipal citation procedure; and (g) immunity
from liability for people drawing blood at the request of a law enforcement officer. Exclude state park
rangers from the definition of law enforcement officer in the chapter on crimes against animals. These
provisions are identical to those for conservation wardens.

Vehicle Admissions. Specify that DTAP would designate vehicle admission areas (those requiting

a sticker) in state parks, southern state forests, state recreation areas and roadside parks and that DNR
would designate these areas in other state forests. Provide that an admission sticker issued by either
agency would be valid in areas designated by both agencies. Require both agencies to issue daily, annual
and half-price annual (for second vehicles owned by the same household) stickers. Allow both agencies
to waive admission fees for areas that they designate. These provisions mirror current law, but reflect that
_there would be two agencies administering properties currently covered by the existing admission stickers.

Campgrounds. Specify that DTAP and DNR would each classify campgrounds under their control
for the purposes of collecting campground fees. Modify the following current law provisions to reflect
the existence of two agencies operating cmpgmunds: (a) determining residency; (b) waiving fees; (c)
charging special or additional fees; (d) collecting increased camping fees for certain facilities; and (e)
establishing a reservation system and processing reservations.

Transitional Provisions. Specify that assets and liabilities, incumbent employes, tangible personal
property, contracts, administrative rules, orders and pending matters primarily related to the functions of
DNR's Bureau of Parks and Recreation, as determined by the DOA Secretary, would be transferred from
DNR to DTAP. Require the DOA Secretary to determine which DNR employes holding positions related
to general administration and program support would be transferred to DTAP. Specify that the secretaries
of DNR and DTAP would have to submit a request to the Joint Committee on Finance under s. 13.10 by
December, 1996, to adjust their appropriations if necessary to reflect the actual personnel transferred.
Provide that all employes transferred from DNR to DTAP would have the same rights and status as they
had in DNR.

Specify that tangible personal property and contracts primarily related to the functions of the State
Trails Council, as determined by the DOA Secretary, would be transferred from DNR to DTAP.

Effective Date. Specify that all of these provisions would take effect on July 1, 1996.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Delete provision.

Page 747 DNR — PARKS AND FORESTS




22. TRANSFER STAFF TO DEPARTMENT OF TOURISM [LFB Paper 850]

Jt. Finance Senate/Leg.

{Chg. to Base) {Chg. ta JFC} Net Change
Funding Positions .Funding Posifions Funding Positions
GPR - $968,000 - 18.50 - $484,100 0.00 -%$1,452,100 - 18.50
SEG 219,400 4.00 108,700 0.00 328100 4.00
Total -$748,600 -14.50 - $374,400 0.00 =-3$1,123,000 - 14.50

Joint Finance: Delete $963,000 GPR and 18.5 GPR positions and $52,700 SEG and 1.0 SEG
position in 1996-97 to reflect a transfer of funding and positions from DNR to the Department of Tourism
for general administration and program operations. The transfer would be comprised of the following:
(a) -$673,900 GPR and -11.5 GPR for administrative services; (b) -$151,200 GPR and -3.0 GPR positions
for parks and recreation; (c) -$63,700 GPR and 2.0 GPR positions for environmental quality (wastewater);
(d) -$48,800 GPR and -1.0 GPR position for aids administration; (e) -$30,400 GPR and -1.0 GPR position
for law enforcement; (f) -$43,700 SEG and -1.0 SEG position for administrative services from the
conservation fund; and (g) -$9,000 SEG (split-funded from the parks and forestry accounts) for parks and
southemn forests. ‘ :

Provide $272,100 SEG and 5.0 SEG positions in 1996-97 to partially restore reduced program funding
as follows: (a) $165,700 and 3.0 positions for parks and recreation from the parks account; and (b)
$106,400 and 2.0 positions for administrative services from the conservation fund.

Direct DNR and the Division/Department of Tourism, beginning in 1995-96, to work jointly to
establish an automated campground reservation system.

Senate/Legislature: Create the proposed Department of Tourism on January 1, 1996, rather than July
1, 1996. Delete $484,100 GPR and 18.5 GPR positions and $26,400 SEG and 1.0 SEG position in 1995-
96 to reflect a transfer of funding and positions from DNR to the Department of Tourism for general
administration and program operations. The transfer would be comprised of the following: (a) -$337,000
GPR and -11.5 GPR for administrative services; (b) -$75,600 GPR and -3.0 GPR positions for parks and
recreation; {(c) -$31,900 GPR and -2.0 GPR positions for environmental quality (wastewater); (d) -$24,400
GPR and -1.0 GPR position for aids administration; (e) -$15,200 GPR and -1.0 GPR position for law
enforcement; (f) -$21,900 SEG and -1.0 SEG position for administrative services from the conservation
fund; (g) -$2,300 SEG from the forestry account for southern forests; and (h) -$2,200 SEG from the parks
account for parks. -

Provide $136,100 SEG and 5.0 SEG positions in 1995-96 to partially restore reduced program funding
as follows: () $82,900 and 3.0 positions for parks and recreation from the parks account; and (b) $53,200

and 2.0 positions for administrative services from the conservation fund.

[Act 27 Sections: 1501m, 1501r and 9416(2)]

DNR — PARKS AND FORESTS Page 748




23. LAKE STATES WOOD UTILIZATION CONSORTIUM p—
SEG $400,000

Joint FinancefLégislature: Provide $200,000 annually for research,
development and demonstration grants to enhance the forest products
industry in Wisconsin and other states. Fund this increase as follows: (a) $100,000 from the forestry
account of the conservation fund; and (b) $100,000 by reducing the Recycling Market Development
Board’s financial assistance appropriation funded from the recycling fund. Place these funds in unallotted
reserve. The funds would be released upon approval of a plan submitted jointty by DNR and the
Department of Developmen{ (DOD) to the Joint Committee on Finance under a passive review process
similar to that used under s. 16.505/16.513.

Specify that the plan must do all of the following: (a) define the duties and responsibilities of the
lake states wood utilization consortium; (b) establish an implementation committee that could include one
or more representatives from DNR, DOD and the forest products industry; (c) specify eligibility
requirements for the grants and criteria for awarding the grants, including how the grants would be'
distributed to each state participating in the consortium; (d) require matching funds orin-kind contributions
by industrial recipients of the grants; (e) require the implementation committee to identify an organization
that could administer and award the grants and oversee the grant program; (f) require the consortium to
" actively pursue funding commitments from Michigan and Minnesota of $200,000 annally from each state
for three years; and (g) require the consortium to actively pursue federal and other funding sources.
Create two DNR continuing appropriations and repeal the appropriations on June 30, 1998.

[Act 27 Sections: 737c, 737e, 739m, 7391, 1430m and 9442(8x)]

24. TRANSFER CERTAIN PUBLIC LANDS MANAGEMENT p——
FUNCTIONS [LFB Paper 880] Funding Positions
PR - $285400 -3.00

Joint Finance/Legislature: Delete $142,700 annually and 3.0
forester positions, beginning July 1, 1995, to reflect the transfer of positions and funding associated with
managing public lands owned by DOA’s Division of Trust Lands and Investments to the Office of the State
Treasurer. A complete description of this modification is provided under "State Treasurer.”

[Act 27 Section: 9142(13p)]

25. HERITAGE STATE PARKS AND FORESTS TRUST FUND

Joint Finance/Legislature: Create a heritage state parks and forests noniapsible trust fund for the
operations and maintenance of state parks, southern state forests and state recreation areas. Direct that
the following would be deposited to the fund: (a) gifts or other contributions made to the fund; (b)
monies received from the sale of utility easements located in the state park system (which includes state
parks, southemn state forests and state recreation aréas); and (c) all monies received from the rental of real

-

Page 749 DNR - PARKS AND FORESTS




property ot equipment that is part of the state park system. Allow DNR to convert any noncash gift or
contribution into cash for deposit into the fund.

Direct DNR to establish a grant program under which a qualified "friends” group could receive a
grant equal to 50% of the amount of matching funds that are provided by the "friends" group. Require
that the matching funds and grant could only be used for the operation and maintenance of the specific
state park, southern state forest or state recreation area. Direct DNR to spend no more than $30,000 in
each fiscal year for grants to a particular "friends” group. Require qualified "friends" groups to establish
an endowment fund for the benefit of a specific state park, southemn state forest or state recreation area
and to enter into a written agreement with DNR. Require that a "friends" group could only use the
interest generated by the endowment fund for purposes of providing matching funds for the grant. Direct
DNR to promulgate rules to establish criteria to be used in determining which "friends” groups and which
" activities related to the operations or maintenance of the state park system could be eligible for the
matching grants.

Direct DNR to annually (on or before Jamuary 1) review all applications received during the
previous year and provide approved grants from a new sum sufficient appropriation from the heritage state
parks and forests trust fund. If insufficient funds are available, direct DNR to prorate all available funds
among the grant applicants in proportion to the approved grant amounts. Beginning in 1996-97, allow
DNR to use any funds not encumbered or expended for grants for the operation and maintenance of the
state park system. -

Specify that these provisions would take effect on July 1, 1996.

Veto by Governor [B-11]: Delete the provision directing that all monies received from the rental
of real property or equipment that is part of the state park system be deposited to the trust fund.

[Act 27 Sections: 629p, 1394m, 1401, 1405¢, 1510b, 1510m, 3300m, 6307m and 9442(12x))

[Act 27 Vetoed Section: 1405¢]

DNR — PARKS AND FORESTS Page 750




Fish, Wildlife and Endangered Resources

1. HUNTING AND FISHING LICENSE FEES [LFB Paper 700]

Governor Jt. Finance/Leg.
(Chg. to Base) {Chg. to Gov.) Net Change
SEG-REV $11,800,000 - $11,600,000 $0

Governoer: Modify hunting and fishing license fees as shown in the following table. The proposed
fees include the imposition of a $5 wildlife damage surcharge on the conservation patron license (ne
current surcharge) and a $2 surcharge on the sports license (a $1 current surcharge). The fee changes
would be effective on the following dates: (a) immediately for resident and nonresident deer and archer
licenses (duplicates included) and the changes in the wildlife damage surcharges; (b) July 1, 1996, for
commercial fishing licenses; and (¢) January 1, 1996, for all other licenses and stamps. Estimate that these
changes would increase conservation fund revenues by $4.3 million in 1995-96 and $7.3 million in 1996-
97.

Hunting and Fishing License Fees

Current Proposed Change Current Proposed Change
Fee Fee Amount % Fee Fee Amount %

Resident Hunting Other Hunting
Conservation Patron $100.75 $120.00 $19.25 19.1% Duplicate Patron or Sports:
Sports License 38.00 4500  7.00 184 With Deer Tag 725 1.0 375 517
Deer 18.00 . 22.00 4.00 222 Without Deer Tag 500 8.00 3.00 600
Archer 18.00 2200 400 222 Duplicate Deer 725 1100 37 517
Bear Harvest Permit 3000 40.00 10.00 33.3 Duplicate Archer 500 800 300 600
Bear Pursuit (Hunting) 675 1200 525 778 .  Dupl Archer &DeerTag 725 1.0 375 517
Small Game 1200 14.00 200 167 Dupl, Bear Harvest Permit  13.00 20,00 7.00 538
Senior Small Game 500 800  3.00 600 Dupl. Hunting—All Others ~ 5.00 700 200 400
Wild Turkey 800 1200 4.00 500
Trapping 1500 1800  3.00 200 Hunting Stamps

Pheasant 3725 §7.00 5025 34
Nonresident Hunting " Waterfowl 525 700 175 333
Deer 120.00 130.00 1000 83 Wild Turkey 525  3.00 225 429
Archer 120.00 13000 1000 83 '
Bear Harvest Permit 120.00 15000 30.00 25.0 Resident Fishing
Bear Pursuit (Hunting) 2175 50.00 2825 1299 Annual 1200 1500  3.00 250
Annual Small Game 7000  75.00 500 7.1 Husband and Wife 20.00 25.00 500 250
Five Day Small Game 4000 4500 500 125 Semior Annual : 500 700 200 400
Wild Turkey 50.00 60.00 10.00 200 Youth Annual 5.00 7.00 2.00 400
Furbearing Animal 14000 15000 1000 7.1

Page 751 DNR — FISH, WILDLIFE AND ENDANGERED RESOURCES




Current Proposed _ Change CurrentProposed __ Change

Fee Fee Amount % _ Fee Fee Amount %
Nonresident Fishing Other Fishing
Individual: Two Day Great Lakes 8.00 9.00 1.00 125
Annual 28.00  30.00 200 7.1 Duplicate Fishing 5.00 7.00 2.00 400
Fifteen Day 18.00 2300 5.00 273
Four Day 13.00  15.00 200 154 Fishing Stamps
Famnily: : Inland Waters Trout 7.25 700 025 -34
Annual 43,00 55.00 700 146 Great Lakes Trout & Salmon 7.25 700 025 -34
Fifteen Day 2800 3000 200 7.1

Commercial Licenses
Resident Great Lakes 750.00 95000 200.00 267
Nonresident Great Lakes 5,600.00 7,100.00 1,500.00 26.8

Joint Finance/Legislature: Delete provision. Specify that DNR must submit a plan to the Joint
Committee on Finance by September 1, 1995, that reduces expenditures from the fish and wildlife account
of the conservation fund during 1995-97 so that they do not exceed available fish and wildlife account
revenues. Provide for a passive review of this plan by the Committee similar to that used under s.
16.505/16.513. ' ‘

Veto by Governor [B-10]: Delete the requirement that an expenditure reduction plan be submitted
to, or reviewed by, Joint Finance.

TAct 27 Vetoed Section: 9142(10h)]

2. DISABLED PERSON FISHING LICENSE " Chg. to Base
SEG-REV $234,500

Governor/Legislature: Create a resident disabled person annual
fishing license on the effective date of the budget act. Set the fee for this
license at $7 (compared to $12 for an adult resident annual fishing license under current law). Under
" current law, DNR issues a permanent disabled person fishing license, at no fee, 1o disabled residents who
- apply and are eligible. The license remains in effect as long as the person remains disabled. Specify that
any permanent disabled person license issued prior to the effective date of the budget act would expire
on March 31, 1996. Estimate that these changes would increase conservation fund revenues by $78,200
in 1995-96 and $156,300 in 1996-97.

[Act 27 Sections: 1560, 1610, 1617 and 9342(1)]

3.  YOUTH SMALL GAME LICENSE | Chg. to Base

SEG-REV - $100,000

Governor/Legislature: Establish a reduced-fee resident small game
license for youths aged 12 through 17, effective January 1, 1996. Youths
currently pay the same license fee as adults. Set the fee for this license at $8 (compared to $12 for an

DNR — FISH, WILDLIFE AND ENDANGERED RESOURCES Page 752




adult resident small game license under current law). Estimate that this would reduce conservation fund
revenues by $100,000 in 1996-97. '

[Act 27 Sections: 1538m, 1571, 1594m thru 1601m and 9442(4m)]

4. BONUS DEER HUNTING PERMITS [LFB Paper 701}

Governor: Create 2 $3 nonrefundable processing fee for an application for a bonus deer hunting
permit, effective with permits issued on the effective date of the budget act. This is the same fee that
currently applies to an application for a hunter’s choice deer hunting permit. A bonus deer hunting permit
costs $12 for residents and $20 for nonresidents and allows the holder to kill an additional deer of the sex
or type specified on the permit. '

Joint Finance/Legislature: Limit the proposed application fee to only those hunters who have not
already paid a hunter’s choice permit application fee. Charge the application fee only for the first bonus
deer permit issued to the same hunter.

[Act 27 Sections:. 1536m thru 1537m, 1593g, 1593r and 9342(3g)]

5. NONRESIDENT SPORTS AND CONSERVATION PATRON LICENSES

Governor/Legisiature: Create nonresident sports and conservation patron licenses, effective
April 1, 1996. Set the fees for these licenses at $224 and $524, respectively. Specify that the nonresident
sports license would grant the holder the privileges extended under the nonresident small game, fishing
and deer licenses (these total $218 under current law). Specify that the nonresident conservation patron
license would grant the holder the privileges extended under the nonresident small game, deer, wild turkey,
bear, archer, fishing and sturgeon spearing licenses and would include waterfowl, pheasant, wild turkey,
inland waters trout and Great Lakes trout and salmon stamps, a nonresident annual state park admission
sticker, admission to Heritage Hill State Park, an annual bike trail pass and an annual subscription to the
Wisconsin Natural Resources magazine (these total $500.97 under current law). These licenses would
grant the same privileges to nonresidents that the resident sports and conservation patron licenses grant
to residents, with the exception of trapping privileges. Duplicate license fees for these licenses would be
identical to those for the comparable resident licenses. '

Veto by Governor [B-12]; Delete a statutory reference to correct a drafting error in the engrossed
bill.

[Act 27 Sections: 1474, 1556, 1574, 1576, 1589m, 1595m, 1602m, 1605, 1608, 1609, 1618 thru
1624, 1626, 1631 and 9442(9)]

[Act 27 Vetoed Section: 9442(9)]

Page 753 DNR — FISH, WILDLIFE AND ENDANGERED RESOURCES




6. BUREAU OF RESEARCH SUPPLIES AND SERVICES Chg. to Base
. GPR - $83,400
Governor/Legislature: Delete $41,700 GPR and $221,400 SEG SEG . 342 800
annually to reduce base funding for supplies and services. Total - $526,200

7. LICENSING AUTOMATION AND HANDLING FEES [LFB Paper 702}

Governor Ji. Finance/Leg.
{Chy. to Base) (Chg. to Gov.) Net Change
PR $380,000 - $380,000 $0
SEG 100,000 380,000 480,000
Total $480,000 $0 $480,000

Governor: Provide $100,000 SEG in 1995-96 from the conservation fund and $380,000 PR in
1996-97 to expand current automated systems. _Place the funds in unallotted reserve, to be released by
DOA following further review of estimated costs. Allow DNR to create 4 handling fee to cover the costs
associated with issuing licenses that are requested by mail, telephone or electronic means. Specify that
if a handling fee is created, DNR must establish the fee amount and the licenses to which it would apply
through the administrative rule process. Limit the fee to the actual amount of any credit card transaction
fees, mailing costs and staffing necessary to provide the service. Create a continuing appropriation from
the conservation fund for costs associated with DNR'’s issuance of licenses and credit any handling fees
collected to this appropriation.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Shift $380,000 from PR to SEG to reflect the creation of the new SEG
: appropriatioh for costs associated with processing licenses. Specify that DNR may not spend the $100,000
SEG provided in 1995-96 unless the Department receives the approval of the Joint Committee on Finance
under a passive review process similar to that used under s. 16.505/16.515.

[Act 27 Sections: 644, 1538, 1603 and 9142(9p)]

8. NONWILD PHEASANT STOCKING [LFB Paper 703]

Governor Jt. Finance/leg.
{Chg. to Base) (Chg. to Gov.} - Net Change

Funding Positions Funding Positicns Funding Positions

SEG - $366,800 -3.80 $158,000 2.00 - $208,800 ~-1.80

Governor: Delete $183,400 and 3.8 positions annually from the fish and wildlife account of the
conservation fund to eliminate base funding for the stocking of pheasants on public hunting grounds and
the day-old rooster chick program, which supplies chicks to conservation and sports clubs. The pheasants

DNR — FISH, WILDLIFE AND ENDANGERED RESOURCES Page 754




- are raised at the state game farm in Poynette (Columbia County). The wild pheasant rearing and
reintroduction program would not be affected.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Restore $79,000 and 2.0 positions annually from the fish and wildlife
account to fund the nonwild pheasant program at 75% of prior year levels.

9. INCREASED FISH HATCHERY OPERATIONS Chg. to B.ase
SEG $340,000

Governor/Legislature: Provide $140,000 in 1995-96 and $200,000
in 1996-97 from the fish and wildlife account of the conservation fund for
operating costs at the expanded Woodruff and Spooner fish hatcheries as follows: (2) $60,000 annually
for the Woodruff hatchery; (b) $30,000 in 1995-96 and $120,000 in 1996-97 for the Spooner hatchery;
and (c) one-time funding of $50,000 in 1995-96 for a tractor and $20,000 in 1996-97 for a fish
distribution tank.

10. WILD TURKEY MANAGEMENT Chg. to Base
SEG $285,000

Governor/Legislature: Provide $135,000 in 1995-96 and $150,000
in 1996-97 from the fish and wildlife account of the conservation fund for
wild turkey habitat management, maintenance of the turkey population database and development of
seasonal regulations. Create a continuing appropriation and designate all moneys received from the sale
of wild turkey stamps for wild turkey restoration. These funds are currently commingled with all other
revenues in the fish and wildiife account.

[Act 27 Sections: 633, 1604, 1607, 1612 and 9342(2)]

11. NATURAL HERITAGE INVENTORY POSITIONS ' Chg. to Base
SEG - $263,600

Governor/Legislature: Delete $131,800 and reallocate 3.0 positions
annually to convert three contracted employes to permanent positions, who
would continue to develop and maintain the natural heritage inventory data base. Existing funding from
the endangered resources income tax check-off would be used to support these positions. The three vacant
positions are currently assigned to the Bureau of Forestry (2.0 positions) and the Bureau of Management
and Budget (1.0 position). - '

12. BUREAU OF RESEARCH POSITIONS Chg. To Base

Funding Positions

Governor/Joint Finance: Delete $65,000 and 2.0 positions SEG - $200,000 -6.00
in 1995-96 and $135,000 and 6.0 positions in 1996-97 from the

Page 755 DNR — FISH, WILDLIFE AND ENDANGERED RESOURCES




conservation fund to eliminate two currently vacant positions, beginning in 1995-96, and four additional
positions in 1996-97. The additional four positions reflect anticipated retirements occurring during the
1995-97 biennium.

13. OUTDOOR SKILLS INITIATIVE [LFB Paper 704]

Governor Jt. Finance/Leg.
{Chg. to Base) {Chyg. to Gov.) Net Change
PR $90,000 - $80,000 $0
SEG 89,000 - 89,000 0
Total - $179,000 - $179,000 $0

Governor: Provide the following: (a) $40,000 SEG annually from the fish and wildlife account of
the conservation fund for operations at the Sandhill Wildlife Area outdoor skills center (Wood County);
(b) $90,000 PR in 1995-96 from the proposed DOA information technology investment fund for the
purchase and installation of an interactive voice response (IVR) system; and (c) $9,000 SEG in 1996-97
from the fish and wildlife account for operating the IVR system. The IVR system would provide 24-hour
up-to-date hunting and fishing information related to outdoor skills training and scheduled events held
throughout the state.

Allow DNR to conduct educational hunting, fishing and trapping activities on DNR lands on which
the Department allows hunting, fishing or trapping, including those parts of state parks that are designated
for hunting. Let DNR conduct these activities outside of the normal hunting, fishing and trapping seasons.
Specify that DNR may waive the requirement that participants purchase hunting, fishing or trapping
licenses. Allow DNR to require participants to first attend an educational workshop and to collect fees,
established by administrative rule, for these workshops. Establish a continuing appropriation from the
conservation fund for educational fish and game activities and credit any fees collected for workshops to
this appropriation.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Delete provision.

14. BUREAU OF FISHERIES MANAGEMENT POSITIONS Chg. to Base
’ Funding Positions
Governor/Legislature: Delete $48,100 and 1.0 positién in SEG -$132,100 = 2.00

1995-96 and $84,000 and 2.0 positions in 1996-97 from the fish and
wildlife account of the conservation fund.

DNR — FISH, WILDLIFE AND ENDANGERED RESOURCES Page 756




15. CONSERVATION PATRON LICENSE HANDLING COSTS GChy. to Base
SEG $115,200

Governor/Legislature:  Provide $57,600 annually from the
conservation fund for increased shipping and handling costs associated with
conservation patron license mailings. The number of patron licenses sold has increased from 539 in 1990-
91 to 24,574 in 1993-94.

16. TREATY HARVEST ASSESSMENT Chg. to Base
: GPR - $102,400
Governor/Legislature: Delete $51,200 annually for treaty harvest ¥
assessment activities, which involve collecting and analyzing fishery, habitat
and ecological data to establish safe harvest and bag limits.
17. BUREAU OF RESEARCH REDUCTIONS Chg. to Base
GPR - $62,700
Governor/Legislature: Delete $20,900 in 1995-96 and $41,800 in ¥
1996-97 to reduce staff training, travel, computer maintenance and equipment
acquisition.
18. FISHERIES RESEARCH Chg. to Base
SEG - $60,000

Governor/Legislature: Delete $30,000 annually from the fish and
wildlife account of the conservation fund to reduce funding available for
University of Wisconsin fisheries research. DNR currently spends approximately $300,000 annually for
UW research.

19. PRIVATE FISH REARING PONDS [LFB Paper 705]

Gavernar Jt. Finance/Lag.
{Chg. to Base) {Chg. to Gov.) Nst Change
GPR » $50,000 - $100,000 - $150,000

Governor: Delete $25,000 annually for grants to restore unused or underutilized fish rearing
ponds. Remaining funding for this purpose would total $50,000 annually.

Page 757 DNR — FISH, WILDLIFE AND ENDANGERED RESOURCES




Joint Finance/Legislature: Delete $50,000 annually to eliminate all funding for this purpose and
repeal the grant program.

[Act 27 Sections: 673b and 1631m)]

20. DELLS OF THE WISCONSIN RIVER NATURAL AREA Chg. 1o Base

SEG $46,300

Governor/Legislature: Provide $22,900 in 1995-96 and $23,400 in
1996-97 and reallocate 1.0 position annually for property management at the
newly-created Dells of the Wisconsin River natural area. The position would be responsible for the
coordination of the property cleanup, development of a master plan and controlling public access to the
natural area. A net funding increase for this item would be provided as follows: (a) an increase of
$68,000 in 1995-96 and $68,500 in 1996-97 and 1.0 position annually for the endangered resources
program; and (b) a decrease of $45,100 and 1.0 position annually for the Bureau of Management and
Budget.

21. NATURAL AREAS Chg. 1o Bass
SEG $41,600

Governor/Legislature: Provide $20,800 and reallocate 1.0 position
annually to expand management activities in state natural areas. A net
funding increase for this item would be provided as follows: (a) an increase of $50,000 and 1.0 position
annually to be funded from the new endangered resources license plate (which was effective January 1,
1995); and (b) a decrease of $29,200 and 1.0 position amnually for the Bureau of Wildlife Management.
As of February 20, 1995, DNR had received $33,900 from the sale of the endangered resources license
plates. '

22. WILDLIFE EDUCATION AND OUTREACH REDUCTIONS Chg. 1o Baze

SEG - $40,000

Governor/Legislature: Delete $20,000 annually from the fish and
wildlife account of the conservation fund to reduce education and cutreach
efforts, including the elimination of a turkey publication and reduced support for Project WILD (a
conservation and environmental education program for educators of kindergarten through high school age
youth). :

23. ENDANGERED RESOURCES REDUCTIONS 7 Chg. to Base
' GPR - $36,800

Governor/Legislature: Delete $17,500 in 1995-96 and $19,300 in
1996-97 to reduce general program operations, such as promotional activities,
postage, computer purchases and grants to outside groups.

DNR -- FISH, WILDLIFE AND ENDANGERED RESOURCES Page 758




24. INLAND WATERS TROUT PROGRAM CHANGES

Governor/Legislature: Shift $174,000 SEG and 5.0 SEG positions annually within the fish and
wildlife account of the conservation fund to perform increased inland trout ecological assessment surveys.
These funds are currently used for trout habitat projects. Expand the use of inland waters trout stamp
revenue to include trout surveys on inland trout waters. Currently, the use of inland waters trout stamp
revenue is limited to trout habitat projects.

[Act 27 Sections: 640 and 1625]

25. BUREAU OF RESEARCH Cha. 1o Base
Funding Positions
Governor/Legislature: Modify funding for the Bureau of FED -$52200 -0.50
Research as follows to reflect services provided: (a) $173,200 SEG ?Etgl 52:223 g-gg

and 3.5 SEG positions annually from the nonpoint account of the
environmental fund; (b) -$147,100 SEG and -3.0 SEG positions
annualily from the fish and wildlife account of the conservation fund; and (c) -$26,100 FED and -0.5 FED
position annually. Convert 1.0 FED social scientist project position to permanent status.

26. COUNTY FISH AND GAME PROJECTS | Chg. 1o Base
. GPR - $20,000
Governor/Legislatore: Delete $10,000 GPR annually from the SEG 20.000
endangered resources program and provide $10,000 SEG annually from the Total $0

fish and wildlife account of the conservation fund for an increase from
$140,000 SEG to $150,000 SEG annuaily for county fish and game projects.

27. SHRIKE SURVEYS Chg. to Base

' GPR - $8,000
Governor/Legislature: Shift $4,000 annually from GPR to the SEG 8,000
endangered resources account of the conservation fund to transfer funding Total $0

for the annual shrike surveys. The shrike is an endangered carnivorous bird
which often impales its prey on thomns or other sharp-pointed objects.
28. WILD GINSENG LICENSES
Governor/Legislature: Create separate wild ginseng harvester and dealer licenses for residents and

nonresidents and establish three different classes for resident dealer licenses. Increase license fees as
shown below, effective with licenses issued on the effective date of the budget act:

Page 759 DNR -~ FISH, WILDLIFE AND ENDANGERED RESOURCES




Previous Act 27 Change

Fee Fee Amount %o

Harvester: ‘

Resident $5.75 $15.75 $10 173.9%

Nonresident 5.75 30.75 25 434.8
Resident Dealer:

Class A ' 100.75 100,75 - 0 0.0

Class B 100.75 500.75 ' 400 397.0

Class C 100.75 1,000.75 900 893.3

Nonresident Dealer 100.75 1,000.75 900 893.3

Define the following resident dealer classes: (d) class A authorizes the purchase for resale of not.
more than 100 pounds dry weight of wild ginseng in one year; (b) class B authorizes the purchase for
resale of not more than 1,000 pounds dry weight of wild ginseng in one year; and (c) class C authorizes
the purchase for resale of any amount of wild giniseng in one year. Replace current requirements related
to shipping certificates with requirements for certificates of origin. Specify that no person may ship wild
ginseng that originates in Wisconsin to an out of state destination unless it is accompanied by a certificate
- of origin. Specify that no person may ship wild ginseng that originates in another state to a foreign
destination unless it is accompanied by a certificate of origin issued by that state. Prohibit the purchase
for resale of wild ginseng that originates in another state unless it is accompanied by a certificate of origin
issued by that state. Specify that a dealer must return wild ginseng received from another state to the
sender within 30 days if it is not accompanied by a certificate of origin. Direct DNR to establish
administrative rules defining the procedure for issuing certificates of origin. Require a dealer to inspect
a vendor’s wild ginseng harvester or dealer license when purchasing wild ginseng. Current Jaw prohibits
a purchase only if a person knows the vendor does not have a license. An estimate of additional revenues
due to this provision was not made.

[Act 27 Sections: 1580 thru 1585, 1611, 1633 thru 1654 and 9342(4)&(5)]

29. ENDANGERED RESQURCES CHECK-OFF Chg. to Base
SEG -« $120,000

Joint Finance/Legislature: Delete $120,000 in 1996-97 to reflect the
estimated effect of the proposed domestic abuse income tax check-off on the
existing endangered resources income tax check-off. [See "General Fund Taxes"]

Veto by Governor [E-11]: Delete the domestic abuse income tax check-off.

[Act 27 Vetoed Sections; 817m, 1113m, 2345j, 3395¢ and 9348(4Q)]

DNR -~ FISH, WILDLIFE AND ENDANGERED RESOURCES Page 760




30. WISCONSIN CONSERVATION CORPS (WCC) WORK BOOT Chg. to Base
REIMBURSEMENT [LFB Paper 976] SEG $3.400

Joint Finance/Legislature: Provide $1,700 annually from the fish
and wildlife account of the conservation fund to fund an increase in the corps enrollee subsidy for work
boots from $45 to $60 under the WCC. DNR contracts with the WCC for habitat projects.

Enforcement and Recreational Aids

" 1. BOAT REGISTRATION FEE INCREASES [LFB Paper 710]

Governor Jt. Finance/Leg.
(Chg. to Base) {Chg. to Gov.} Net Change
SEG-REV  $3,183,000 - $83,000 $3,100,000

Governor: Increase the following boat registration fees, effective April 1, 1996. Boats are registered
and fees arc assessed once every two years. Estimate that these changes will increase revenues by

$3,183,000 during the 1995-97 biennium.

Page 761 DNR — ENFORCEMENT AND RECREATIONAL AIDS




Current Act 27 Change

Boat Type Fee Fee Amount Percent

Nonfleet Boats
Nonpowered Sailboat $6.50 $10.00 $3.50 53.8%
Motorboats under 16 feet 6.50 11.00 4.50 69.2
Motorboats 16 feet < 26 feet 8.50 16.00 7.50 88.2
Motorboats 26 feet < 40 feet 10.50 30.00 19.50 185.7
Motorboats 40 feet or more 12.50 50.00 37.50 300.0

Fleet Boats
Fleet Fee , $9.00 $18.00 $9.00 100.0%
Nonpowered Sailboat _ 3.25 5.00 1.75 53.8
Motorboats under 16 feet 3.25 5.50 2.25 69.2
Motorboats 16 feet < 26 feet 4.25 3.00 3795 88.2
Motorboats 26 feet < 40 feet 525 - 15.00 9.75 185.7
Motorboats 40 feet or more 6.25 25.00 18.75 300.0

Joint Finance/Legislature: Reestimate increased boat registration fee revenues at $3,100,000
during the 1995-97 biennium to reflect more recent data.

[Act 27 Sections: 1682 thru 1687, 9342(6) and 9442(3)]

2. PORTAGE LEVEE SYSTEM [LFB Paper 711]

Governor Jt. Finance/leg.
{Chg. {o Base) (Chg. 10 Gov.) Net Change
BR $1,600,000 - $1,600,000 $0

Governor: Provide $1,600,000 in segregated revenue supported bonding to fund the remaining local
sponsor share for the City of Portage levee renovation project. Debt service would be paid from the water
resources account of the conservation fund. 1993 Act 16 provided a total of $1.2 million from base
funding of the recreational boating facilities program for a portion of the local sponsor cost of the federal
renovation project. Allow DNR to spend up to $400,000 in 1995-96 from the recreational boating
facilities program for a study concerning the future of strengthening and maintaining, and the possibility
of disposing of, the Lewiston and Caledonia levees. Deléte the requirement that DNR must construct,
strengthen and maintain the entire Portage levee system, retaining only the requirement that DNR maintain
the Lewiston and Caledonia levees, Require the City of Portage to maintain the portion of the Portage
levee system that belongs to the City, effective when DNR determines that the renovation and repair
project is complete. '

DNR ~ ENFORCEMENT AND RECREATIONAL AIDS Page 762




Joint Finance/Legislature; Delete the $1,600,000 in segregated revenue supported bonding and
designate $800,000 SEG annually from the recreational boating facilities aids program for the remaining
local sponsor share for the City of Portage levee renovation project. Specify that all designated funds
would be excluded prior to determining the expenditure percentages for recreational boating facilities aids.
Require the study of the Lewiston and Caledonia levees to include a management plan and delete the
language that specifies that the study must address the possibility of disposing of these levees. Specify
that the City of Portage would be required to maintain only the segment of the levee system that has been
renovated and repaired, as determined by DNR.

[Act 27 Sections: 678, 1698 thra 1700 and 1702 thru 1706]

3. LAKE MANAGEMENT AND PLANNING GRANTS [LFB Paper 712]

Governor Jt. Finance/Leg.
(Chg. to Base) (Chg. to Gov.) Net Change
SEG - $706,600 $706,600 $0
SEG-Lapse $0 $1,400,000 $1,400,000

Governor: Delete $353,300 annually from the water resources account of the conservation fund to
reduce the appropriation for lake management grants to $1.0 million annually. Eliminate the current
$100,000 maximum grant amount. Allow nonprofit conservation organizations (NCOs) to apply for lake
management plamming grants (NCOs can currently apply for lake management grants).

Joint Finance/Legislature: Restore $353,300 annually from the water resources account to fund the
appropriation for lake management grants at its base level of $1,353,300 annually. Lapse 51,400,000 from
the lake management grant appropriation to the water resources account on the effective date of the budget
act. Increase the current $100,000 maximum grant amount to $200,000 and increase the grant limit from
50% of project costs to 75% of project costs.

[Act 27 Sections: 4301, 4302b and 9242(2g)]

4. SNOWMOBILE AIDS AND ADMINISTRATION [LFB Paper 716]

Governor Jt. Finance/Leq.
{Chg. to Base) {Chg. to Gov.) Net Changs

SEG $686,300 $344,900 $1,041,200

Governor: Provide $356,200 in 1995-96 and $340,100 in 1996-97 from the snowmobile account
of the conservation fund for the following: (a)- $339,900 in 1995-96 and $323,800 in 1996-97 for
snowmobile trail aids; (b) $9,000 anmually for increased mailing costs and supplies for the snowmobile

Page 763 DNR —~ ENFORCEMENT AND RECREATIONAL AIDS




registration program; and (c) $7,300 annually for supplies related to the administration of snowmobile
recreation aids. Funding for snowmobile trail aids would total $4,159,300 in 1995-96 and $4,143,200 in
1996-97.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Delete $14,200 in 1995-96 and provide $99,800 in 1996-97 from the
snowmobile account to reflect reestimates of the gas tax transfer from the transportation fund. Funding
for snowmobile trail aids would total $4,145,100 in 1995-96 and $4,243,000 in 1996-97.

Provide $259,300 in 1995-96 from the snowmobile account for supplemental snowmobile trail
maintenance costs incurred during the 1992-93 winter season. Authorize the Joint Committee on Finance
to supplement the supplemental trail aids appropriation under the s. 13.10 process, at the request of DNR.
Currently, DNR must prorate aid payments if the appropriation is insufficient to fully fund these payments.

[Act 27 Sections: 677g, 737g, 6434g, 9142(9x) and 9442(10s}]

5. WATER REGULATION AND WETLANDS PROTECTION FEES [LFB Paper 713]

Governor Jt. Finance/Leg.
{Chg. {o Base) {Chg.to Gov.)) Neat Changa

Funding Positions Funding Poasitions Funding Positions
GPR-REV - $64,000 $30,000 - $34,000
PR-REV 395,600 - 6,000 389,600
GPR $0 000 -$337,400 -4.00 -$337400 -4.00
PR 0 0.00 337,400 4.00 337,400 400
Total $0 0.00 $0 0.00 $0 0.00

Governor: Shift $168,700 PR and 4.0 PR positions annually from DOA’s coastal zone management
program federal contract funds to water regulation and wetland map fees. Convert the four positions from
project to permanent. Convert 1.0 PR project position to a permanent position that will continue to be

" funded from federal revenues under DOA’s coastal zone management program.

Modify the water regulation (including dam regulation) fee structure from one based on the estimated
project cost to one that would reflect DNR staff time in issuing the permit or approval. Direct DNR to
classify the type of permit based on the estimated staff time spent reviewing, investigating and making
a determination. Establish fees as follows, but allow DNR to inerease the fees through the administrative
rule process.

DNR — ENFORCEMENT AND RECREATIONAL AIDS Page 764




Previous Structure Act 27 Strupture

Project Cost Fee Workload Fee

$0 to $500 . $15 0 to 3 hours $30
~ $500 to $2,000 20

$2,000 to $5,000 30 3 to 9 hours 100

$5,000 to $10,000 60

More than $10,000 75 More than 9 hours 300

Create a fee of $240 for DNR to determine whether structures placed in navigable waters, such as
a pier, interfere with the rights of the public or other riparian owners. Create a $25 fee for any person
requesting a hearing on whether to issue a water regulation permit or other approval. Create a $100 fee
for determining whether a project complies with DNR water quality standards for wetlands.

Specify that these fees would be doubled if authorization is sought after a project is begun or
completed. Direct that if more than one of these fees is applicable (excluding the hearing fee), DNR
would charge only the highest applicable fee. Direct DNR to refund the pemit or approval fee only if
the applicant requests a refund before DNR determines the application is complete. Under current law,
the fee is refunded if the permit or approval is denied.

Expand the water regulation fee exemptions to include structures to improve fish or wildlife habitat.
Specify that DNR is not required to charge fees for issuing general permits. Eliminate the current fee
exemption for local units of government, town sanitary districts, public inland lake protection and
rehabilitation districts, metropolitan sewage districts and tribal governments. Retain the fee exemption for
state and federal agencies.

Allow DNR to sell or enter into contracts to sell wetlanid maps. Create fees for wetland maps as
follows: (a) $5 for a paper copy; (b) $10 for an aerial photograph; and (c) $15 for a digital database
covering one township. Allow DNR to increase the fee charged for wetland maps through the
administrative rule process. Direct that the wetland map fee must at least cover the costs of preparing,
producing and selling the wetland maps.

Convert current water regulation permit fees (estimated at $32,000 annually) from GPR-Eamed to
program revenue. Estimate additional program revenue from new and increased fees at $165,800 annually.
Create a continuing appropriation to receive revenues from water regulation fees and wetland map sales
and allow DNR to spend whatever revenue is collected for these programs.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Delete the shift of $168,700 PR and 4.0 PR positions annually from
DOA’s coastal zone management program federal contract funds to water regulation and wetland map fees.
Instead, shift $168,700 GPR and 4.0 GPR positions annually to PR funding from the proposed fees and
continue to fund the 4.0 PR positions from DOA’s coastal zone management program funds. Increase the
level of GPR-Eamed by $15,000 annually to reestimate the level of fees converted to program revenue.

Page 765 DNR — ENFORCEMENT AND RECREATIONAL AID5




Delete the $240 fee for DNR to determine whether structures placed in navigable waters, such as
a pier, interfere with the rights of the public or other riparian owners. Estimate that program revenue
would decrease by $3,000 annuaily.

[Act 27 Sections: 658, 1348, 1662 thru 1668, 1707 thru 1711, 4206 and 9342(7)]

6. CONSERVATION WARDEN SUPPORT Chg. to Base
SEG $282,000

Governor/Legislature: Provide $156,000 in 1995-96 and $136,000
in 1996-97 (split-funded from the conservation and environmental funds at
$78,000 each in 1995-96 and $68,000 each in 1996-97) to support conservation warden activities as
follows: (a) $80,000 annually for increased mileage costs; (b) $24,000 annually for data entry costs; (c)
$17,000 annually for environmental enforcement staff training; (d) $15,000 annually for TIME system
annual access charges; and (e) $20,000 in 1995-96 for participation in the State Patrol’s mobile data
terminal project.

7. LOCAL SPEARFISHING LAW ENFORCEMENT [LFB Paper Chg. to Base

990] GPR - $230,000

Governor: Delete $115,000 annually to reduce the amounts available
to reimburse local governments for the costs of spearfishing enforcement to $10,000 annually. Eliminate
the requirement that unencumbered funds be transferred to the Wisconsin development reserve fund on
June 30 of each year.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Modify the Govemor’s recommendation to require .a lapse of an
estimated total of $240,900 to the general fund on July 1, 1995. This amount consists of the June 30,
1994, unencumbered balance ($119,800) and the estimated unencumbered June 30, 1993, balance
($121,100). The fiscal effect of this lapse is shown under the "Wisconsin Housing and Economic
Development Authority,”

[Act 27 Sections: 710 and 9129(1g)]

8. STATE SPEARFISHING LAW ENFORCEMENT éhg_ to Base

GPR $40,000

Governor/Legislature: Provide $20,000 annually for law
enforcement costs related to the Chippewa spearfishing season.

DNR — ENFORCEMENT AND RECREATIONAL AIDS Page 766




9. FEDERAL LICENSING OF HYDROPOWER PROJECTS [LFB Paper 714]

Governor Jt. Financa/Leg.
{Chg. to Bass) {Chg. to Gov.) Net Change

Funding Positions Funding Positions Funding Positions

PR - $227,400 -2.00 - $433,800 - 4.00 - $661,200 - 6.00

Governor: Delete $113,700 and 2.0 positions annually to eliminate funding and positions frozen
following a Governor’s veto in 1993 Act 437 (1993-95 budget adjustment act). This reduction would
result in DNR having $247,900 and 4.0 positions annually funded from fees charged to hydropower
facilities for DNR's review of applications for Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (FERC) licenses.
DNR'’s authority to collect fees expires on October 1, 1995.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Delete $185,900 in 1995-96 and $247,900 in 1996-97 and 4.0 positions
in 1995-96 to reflect the October 1, 1995, sunset date for FERC license applicant fees.

10. BOATING SAFETY AND ENFORCEMENT [LFB Paper 710]

Govearnor Jt. Finance/l.eg.
(Chg. io Bass) {Chg. to Gov.) Net Change
SEG $200,000 $500,000 $700,000

Governor: Provide $100,000 annually from the boat registration account of the conservation fund
to increase local water safety patrol aids. Transfer $123,000 and 2.0 warden positions annually from the
fish and wildlife account to the boat registration account of the conservation fund to reflect the amount
of time put in by wardens on water safety and enforcement activities.

' Joint Finance/Legislature; Increase funding for local water safety patrol aids by $250,000 annually
as follows: (a) $50,000 annually from the boat registration account of the conservation fund; and (b)
$200,000 annually from the water resources account of the conservation fund. Total funding for local
water safety patrol aids would be $1,100,000 annually. '

[Act 27 Sections: 706g, 737h and 9442(8g)]

11. BUREAU OF ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSIS AND ‘ Chag. to Base
REVIEW Funding Positions
’ ' GPR -$157,600 -2.00

Governor/Legislature: Delete $56,500 and 1.0 position in
1995-96 and $101,100 and 2.0 positions in 1996-97 to reduce the review of environmental documents

Page 767 DNR — ENFORCEMENT AND RECREATIONAL AIDS




related to environmental impact statements and environmental assessments and to reduce the administrative
activities of the Bureau.

12. DAM SAFETY INSPECTORS

Governor/Legislature: Delete $154,400 GPR and shift 2.0
posiions from GPR to the water resources account of the
conservation fund in 1996-97. These positions would be funded with
base funds currently used for the removal of abandoned dams that

pose a substantial risk to life or property.

13.

WATER RESOURCES MONITORING

‘Governor/Legistature: Delete $18,000 iri 1995-96 and $128,000 in

Chg. to Base
Funding Poasitions
GPR -$154,400 -200
SEG 0 2.00
Total - $154,400 0.00
Chg. to Base
GPR -~ $148,000

1996-97 to reduce contracting with the U.S. Geological Survey for water
resources monitoring in 1995-96, followed by elimination of support for flow monitoring stations in 1996-

97.

14.

CONSERVATION WARDEN POSITION

Governor/Legislature:

Delete $61,900 and 1.0 position
annually to eliminate one conservation (field) warden position. DNR
currently bas 132 conservation warden positions.

Chg. 1o Base
Funding Positions

GPR -$123,800 -1.00

15. SNOWMOBILE, ATV AND BOAT REGISTRATION AUTOMATION [LFB Paper 595]

PR

Governor
{Chg. to Base)

$123,800

“Ji. Finance/Leg.
(Chg. to Gov.}

= $123,800

Net Change

$0

Governor: Provide $33,800 in 1995-96 and $90,000 in 1996-97 from the proposed DOA information

technology investment fund to allow DNR to further automate the registration of snowmobiles, all-terrain
vehicles (ATVs) and boats. In 1995-96, DNR would add snowmobile and ATV registrations to the
redesigned on-line boat registration system. In 1996-97, DNR would install an interactive voice response
system that would allow people-to use the telephone to renew snowmobile, ATV and boat registrations.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Delete $33,800 in 1995-96 and $90,000 in 1996-97 for receipt of grants

from the infonmation technology investment fund. Under a modified information technology development

DNR — ENFORCEMENT AND RECREATIONAL AIDS

Page 768




grant process, provide for funding to be allocated through an annual §. 16.515 request for all agencies,
submitted by DOA. [See "Information Technology Investment Fund"]

16. ATV AIDS AND ADMINISTRATION [LFB Paper 716]

Governor Ji. Finance/leg.
{Chg. to Base) {Chg. fo Gov.} Net Change
SEG ’ $145,700 90,600 $236,300

Governor: Provide $67,100 in 1995-96 and $78,600 in 1996-97 from the ali-terrain vehicle (ATV)
accounts of the conservation fund for the following: (a) $73,900 anmually for ATV trail aids; (b) -$7,100
in 1995-96 and $4,400 in 1996-97 for ATV registration administration; and (c) $300 annuaily for supplies
related to the administration of ATV recreation aids. Funding for ATV trail aids would total $500,600
annually.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Provide $36,500 in 1995-96 and $54,100 in 1996-97 from the all-terrain
vehicle trail aids account to reflect reestimates of the gas tax transfer from the transportation fund.
Funding for ATV trail aids would total $537,100 in 1995-96 and $554,700 in 1996-97.

17. CAR-KILLED DEER REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL CONTRACTS Cho, o Base
SEG $105,000 |

Governor/Legislature: Increase funding for the removal and disposal
of car-killed deer as follows: (a) $17,500 in 1995-96 and $35,000 in 1996-
97 from the fish and wildlife account of the conservation fund; and (b) $17,500 in 1995-96 and $35,000
in 1996-97 from the transportation fund. These increases would fully fund DNR estimates that contracted
services will cost $385,000 in 1995-96 and $420,000 in 1996-97. Under current law, these costs must be
funded equally by the conservation and transportation funds.

18. UNDERWATER ARCHAEOLOGICAL PRESERVATION . Chg. 1o Base
Funding Positions
Governor/Legislature: Delete $51,100 and 1.0 position in GPR -$51,100 - 1.00

1996-97 for enforcement related to underwater archaeolqgical
preservation. DNR was provided this position by 1993 Act 169.

19. IMPLEMENT WATERWAYS ACCESS PROGRAM e

SEG $50,000

Governor/Legislature: Provide $25,000 annually from the water
resources account of the conservation fund for travel expenses by the

Page 769 DINR -~ ENFORCEMENT AND RECREATIONAL AIDS




Waterways Commission and DNR staff and to conduct research on recreational boating issues that is
broader than the current responses to site-specific inquiries. -
20. ENVIRONMENTAL FUNDING FOR LAW ENFORCEMENT

Governor/Legislature: Shift $278,500 SEG and 4.0 SEG positions annualty from the fish and

wildlife account of the conservation fund to the environmental repair account of the environmental fund
to reflect increased workload for environmental enforcement activities.

21. SNOWMOBILE ENFORCEMENT AND SAFETY PROGRAMS [LFB Paper 715]

Governor Ji, Finance/Leg.
(Chg. to Basa) {Chg. to Gov.} Net Change
GPR $20,000 - $20,000 $0
SEG - =20,000 20,000 0
Total $0 $0 $0

Governor: Shift $10,000 annually in base funding for snowmobile enforcement and safety training
from the snowmobile account of the conservation fund to GPR.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Delete provision.

22. RECREATIONAL BOATING FACILITIES AIDS Jt. Finance/Leg.
Chg. to Base
Governor: Modify eligible recreational boating project expenses as SEG - $400,000

follows: (a) exclude expenses for the maintenance of capital improvements

and the maintenance, operation and management of locks; and (b) include expenses for the rehabilitation
of capital improvements and the improvement of locks. Specify that these changes would first apply to
applications for funds made on the effective date of the budget act. Under this program, DNR provides
grants for up to 50% of the costs of developing recreational boating facilities approved by the Waterways
Commission. A grant may be used to support up to 60% of project costs if the sponsor conducts a
boating safety enforcement and education program approved by DNR.

Joint Finance/Legistature: Delete $200,000 annually to provide a one-time increase for local
water safety patrol aids (funded from the water resources account). Direct that this reduction be
considered one-time for purposes of calculating the recreational boating facilities aids program’s adjusted
base for the 1997-99 biennial budget. The Waterways Commission would be provided $4,947,000 SEG
armually for recreational boating facilities aids during the 1995-97 biennium.

DNR -- ENFORCEMENT AND RECREATIONAL AIDS Page 770




Designate funding in 199596 from the recreational boating facilities aids program for the
renovation and repair of the Chair Factory ‘Dam in Grafton, Wisconsin. Direct DNR to spend an amount
that would be necessary for the renovation and repair of the dam, but not to exceed $264,000. Specify
that these funds would be excluded prior to determining the expenditure percentages for recreational
boating facilities aids. Direct that the project would not be required to: (a) meet the definition of a
recreational boating facility; and (b) be placed on a priority list by the Waterways Commission.

[Act 27 Sections: 1693 thru 1695, 9142(107)&(11g) and 9342(10)]

23. MUNICIPAL DAM REPAIR AND REMOVAL GRANT Chg. 10 Bage
PROGRAM {LFB Paper 712] BR $1.000,000
Joint Finance/Legislature: Shift $247,900 in 1995-96 and $296,300 | GPR. - $544,200
in 1996-97 from GPR to SEG debt service (water resources account) related ‘SrStSI 244 zgg

to the municipal dam repair and removal grant program On a one-time basis.
Authorize an additional $1,000,000 in segregated revenue supported bonding
for the program. Currently, the program is funded by $5,500,000 in general fund supported bonding and
$3,000,000 in segregated revenue supported bonding.

Designate SEG supported bonding for the following dam projects: (&) $200,000 in 1995-96 to the
Town of Spider Lake in Sawyer County; and (b) $55,400 in 1995-96 to the Town of Douglas in Marquette
County. - -

[Act 27 Sections: 635, 637, 742d, 742g, 1164, 9142(92)&(10g) and 9442(12g)]

24. REBUILDING OF BOATHOUSES

Assembly/Legislature: Allow the repair or reconstruction of boathouses that are dainaged beyond
50% of the current value of the specific boathouse if the boathouse was damaged by violent wind,
vandalism or fire and if the damage occurred after Japuary 1, 1984. Current law prevents owners of
boathouses from repairing or maintaining boathouses that are damaged beyond 50% of the current value
of the specific boathouse.

[Act 27 Sections: 1657zm and 1657zq]

Page 771 DNR — ENFORCEMENT AND RECREATIONAL AIDS




25. BOAT SHELTERS AND BOATHOUSES

Assembly/Legislature: Prohibit DNR from adopting administrative rules that govemn the aesthetic
features or color of boat shelters or boathouses.

[Act 27 Sections: 1657ym and 1657zt]

26. SETBACK REQUIREMENTS UNDER SHORELAND ZONING

Assembly: Prohibit DNR from establishing, by administrative rule, any shoreland zoning standard
or criteria that would regulate the setback of buildings from a body of water in the unincorporated area
of a county. Allow a county to adopt a shoreland zoning ordinance that would regulate the setback of a
building from a body of water. Under current DNR standards for shoreland zoning, counties are required

to adopt and enforce a building setback of 75 feet from a navigable body of water.

Senate/Legislature: Delete provision.

Environmental Quality

1. RECYCLING FUND TRANSFER TO GENERAL FUND [LFB Paper 733]

Governor M. Finance/Leg.
{Chg. to Base) {Chg. to Gov.) Net Change

SEG-REV ~ $25,000,000 $3,900,000 - $21,100,000

Governor: Transfer $25,000,000 from the recycling fund to the general fund. The transfer would
occur in 1995-96. '

Joint Finance/Legislature: Reduce the transfer to the general fund by $3,900,000 to $21,100,000.

[Act 27 Section: 9242(2)]
2. LOCAL RECYCLING GRANT APPROPRIATION

Governor/Legislature: Specify that, for the municipal and county recycling grant appropriation,
the cumulative maximum appropriation amount in fiscal years 1992-93 through 1998-99 equals the amount

DNR — ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY Page 772




in the statutory schedule, plus the amounts of any refunds in prior fiscal years, less the amounts
encumbered in prior fiscal years. Currently, some recycling grant amounis have been refunded to DNR
by municipalities or counties when actual recycling expenses were lower than those estimated when they
received the grant. The bill would allow the refunded amounts to be redistributed as recycling grants.

[Act 27 Section: 692]

3. RECYCLING MARKET DEVELOPMENT BOARD chg_ to Base
STAFF [LFB Paper 733] Funding Positions
SEG - $99,600 - 1.00

Governor:  Delete $49,8300 annually and 1.0 waste
management specialist position that currently staffs the Recycling Market Development Board. Eliminate
the current requirement that DNR provide two positions to staff the Board. Direct that the Board, DNR,
DOD and the University of Wisconsin-Extension shall enter into a memorandum of understanding setting
forth each of their responsibilities in carrying out the state’s activities relating to recycling market
development. Segregated funding is currently provided from the recycling fund.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Delete the requirement for development of the memorandum of
understanding. Direct DNR to coordinate its recycling market development activities with the Board.

[Act 27 Sections: 656, 4407b and 4439]

4. TRANSFER COUNCIL ON RECYCLING FUNCTIONS [LFB Paper 735]

Governor Ji. Financefleg.
{Chg. to Base) (Chg. to Gov.) Net Change
Funding Positions Funding Positions Funding Positions
GPR -$50,000 -0.50 $0 0.00 -$%$50,000 -0.50
SEG 0 0.00 25,000 0.25 25000 0.28
Total -$50,000 «0.50 $25,000 0.25 -$25000 -0.25

Governor: Delete $25,000 annually and a 0.5 position that currently staffs the Council on Recycling.
Abolish the Council on Recycling and transfer its functions to the Recycling Market Development Board.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Modify the Governor’s recommendation to: (a) retain the current Council
on Recycling; (b) reduce the number of members from 17 to seven; (c) direct that the Govemnor specify
which seven of the current 17 members would continue to serve the remainder of their terms; and (d)
provide $12,500 SEG and 0.25 SEG position annually to staff the Council.

Retain the current law requirements that: (a) the Department of Agriculture, Trade and Consumer

Protection consult with the Council on Recycling (rather than the Board under AB 150) on labeling
standards for products that are recycled, recyclable or degradable; and (b) the Department of Industry,

Page 773 DNR -~ ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY




Labor and Human Relations must consult with the Council on Recycling (rather than the Board under AB
150) on development of requirements related to building space for recycling.

[Act 27 Sections: 175b, 6893 and 9142(3p)]

5. ENVIRONMENTAL REPAIR - SPILLS CLEANUP Chg. to Base

SEG - $3,290,000

Governor/Legislature: Delete $1,670,000 in 1995-96 and
$1,620,000 in 1996-97 from the environmental repair and spills cleanup
appropriation, funded from the environmental fund. This appropriation provides funds for state-funded
cleanups of contaminated properties where a responsible party is not known, or can not or will not take
action to clean up the contamination. The bill would reduce funding for state-funded spills cleanup from
$4,116,000 annuatly to $2,446,000 in 1995-96 and $2,496,000 in 1996-97.

6. ENVIRONMENTAL REPAIR LAPSE [LFB Paper 728]

Governor Ji. Finance/Leg.
(Chg. to Basse) {Chg. to Gov.) Net Change
SEG-REV $750,000 $1,383,300 $2,143,300
SEG $0 $217,000 $217,000

Governor: Lapse $750,000 from the continuing balance of the environmental reimbursement and
' compensation appropriation to the environmental repair account of the environmental fund. The
appropriation receives reimbursements from responsible parties for site cleanup activities performed by
DNR and is used for staff and associated costs related to site cleanups.

Joint Finance/Legisiature: Make the following modifications: (a) direct that all environmental
reimbursement and compensation revenues be deposited into the environmental fund; (b) eliminate the
environmental reimbursement and compensation appropriation (-$704,200 annually with -8.0 positions);
(c) lapse the unencumbered balance of the appropriation (estimated to be $2,143,300) to the environmental
fund on the effective date of the bill; (d) budget the related administrative expenditures from the general
program operations appropriation at $618,200 annually with 8.0 positions; and (e) fund court settiement
projects from the existing cleanup appropriation and increase expenditure authority by $228,500 in 1995- .
96 and $160,500 in 1996-97. K

[Act 27 Sections: 652w, 653w, 3320m, 4327r, 4327s, 4331g, 4331h, 4331i and 4381g]

DNR — ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY Page 774




7. ENVIRONMENTAL REPAIR BALANCE [LFB Paper 725] Chg. 1o Base
SEG" - $350,000

Joint Finance/Legislature: Maintain a positive June 30, 1997, balance
in the environmental fund through the following two actions. Transfer
$1,250,000 from the continuing balance of the waste tire appropriation to the environmental fund in 1995-
96. Reduce expenditure authority from the environmental repair account of the environmental fund by
$950,000 ($475,000 annually). Direct DNR to submit to the Committee at its September, 1995, meeting
under s. 13.10, a plan that allocates the expenditure reductions to appropriations within the environmental
fund.

[Act 27 Sections: 9142(2t) and 9442(7t)]

8. WASTE TIRE PROGRAM [LFB Paper 729]

Governor Jt. Finance/Leg.
{Chg. to Bass) {Chg. to Gov.} Net Change
Funding Positions Funding Positions Funding Positions
GPR-REV $0 $3,450,000 $3,450,000
PR $200,000 -0.50 -$139,400 - 5.50 $60,600 -6.00

Governor: Provide an additional $100,000 annually for the waste tire program ($55,300 for
administration and $44,700 for waste tire removal and recovery program activities). This would provide
administrative funding of $529,000 in 1995-96 and $532,300 in 1996-97 and waste tire removal and
recovery program activity funding of $2,819,700 annually. Delete 0.5 PR position.

Joint Finance/Legislature: Eliminate the waste tire fee on June 30, 1997, and lapse any remaining
balance to the general fund (estimated at $3,450,000). Eliminate the 5.5 waste tire positions on June 30,
1997. Reestimate the waste tire program activity appropriation to increase annual expenditure authority
by $930,300 (to $3,750,000) in 1995-96 and reduce expenditure authority by $1,069,700 (to $1,750,000)
in 1996-97.
